






ilATE 08/07/2002 

VENDOR 
NAME 

M D ANDERSON HOSPITAL 

PHYSICIANS REFERRAL SVC 

ENDilCRINE CLHUC 

MARKS, ERiC MD 

BEAUMONT FOilT SPEC 

SCRiPT CARE, HJC. 

RADIOLOGY ASSOCIATES 

ACCOUNT 
NUMBER 

ACCilUNT 
NAME 

CHECK REGISTER 
ALL CHECKS 

201)2 093-205-01)0 INSURIWCE F'REMlU!1S #3 

2002 09:3-205-000 INSURANCE �P�~�:�E�M�I�U�f�1�S� *:3 

2002 09a-E05-i)OO �I�N�S�U�R�A�r�~�C�E� �F�R�E�~�~�H�_�m�S� #3 

2002 093-205-1}1}1) INSURiWCE PRENIU1'1S #3 

201)2 1)93-205-1}00 iNSURAfKE fREH WtlS �~�:�3� 

2002 093-205-000 �I�f�~�S�U�f�(�f�i�N�C�E� PREiiIUMS �~�;�3� 

2002 !!93-20S-fj(ji} WSUHANCE PREMIUMS t'3 

BEAUMONT PATHOLOGY ASSOCIA 2002 093-205-0!)i) INSURANCE FHEMW1'15 �~�3� 

BOYCE, T R 2002 093-20S-00i) INSURANCE PREMIUMS #3 

BEECH STREET ilF CALIF 2002 09:3-205-000 INSURANCE �P�~�:�£�M�I�U�M�S� f.:3 

CillPfHlililDVILLE ISDIFutm #4 2002 027-36HJ1:3 FEDERAL AID 

COF'S UNIVERSAL HIWI6 GRAN 2002 027-361-1)1:3 FEERAL AI[) 

TYLER COUNTY HEALTH CLAIMS 2f)02 093-20S-i)()O INSURANCE PREMIUMS #3 

6REENTREE ADMIN INC. 2002 093-205-01)0 UJSUHANCE PREM WMS #':3 

FRG/'l: 07/1:3/2002 W: 0713112002 
BANK ACCOUNT: ALL 

ITEM/REASON DATE 

CLAIM CHECK 07/1B/02 07l22l2002 

CLAIM CHECK 07118/02 07/22/2002 

CLAIM CHECK ;)71 U3/02 07/22/2002 

CLAIM CHECK 07/18/02 07/22i2002 

CLAIM CHECK 07/18/02 07/22/2002 

CLAIM CHECK 07/18/02 07/22/2002 

CLAIN CHECK 07l18/02 07/2212002 

CLAIM CHECK 07/10/02 07/22/2002 

CLA! 1'1 CHECK G71l 8 f02 07/22/2002 

CLAH1 CHECK 07118/02 07i22/2002 

CUPS TRfiNS OF FUNDS 07/31/2002 

COPS TRANS OF Hmos 07/31l2002 

CLAIMS JUL¥ H5 2(1(12 07l22l2002 

AUGUS r PREN [UN 07 129 l2002 

CHKlOO PAGE 3 

PO NO AMOUNT CHECK 

�?�,�b�5�2�~�O�~� 

-------------

7,652.04 610 

14·: 75 
-------------

141'75 61i 

H.16 
------------

8.1.6 I:, ":J It.. 

4·(} 11 00 
------------

40.()O /, ":I 
�·�:�.�d�~� 

197,,11 
-------------

197.11 �I�:�,�!�~�.� 

3,598.09 
-------------

3,598.09 61S 

16.:32 
--------_._--

16.:i2 616 

'-F1 
c,,; .52 

------------
27.52 617 

62,i{·!) 
-------------

62.!Hj bl8 

576::0:3 
------------

576.03 619 

.""' �~�.�'� t"1 1"1 t 

�j�~�b�b�l�l�l�.�j�t�i� 

18,976.19 Ii 

J.4-,019;29 

14,019.29 1066 



DATE 08/07/2002 

VENDOR 
NAME 

ACCOUNT 
NUMBER 

ACCOUNT 
NAftE 

CHECK REGISTER 
ALL CHECKS 

H:OM: 07/13/2002 TO: 07/31/2002 
BANK ACCOUNT: ALL 

ITEM/REASON DATE 

A & M MOTOR COMPANY 2002 053-437-007 CCF' SUPPLIES 5: GPER{HING E CELL Pfiii REFAl 07/19/2002 

ARCH WIRELESS 2002 023-451-035 UTILITIES FGT3 382-4233 !}7/!9/2002 

BOARD, OF TAX PROFESSIONAL 2002 010-42(H)12 THArNINB & EDUCATiON REfH. B TPE FOR M. CAHSON 07119/2002 

ENTERGY 2%2 010-442-038 UTrUm:s-jUSTICE CENTER MAGNOLIA STORE 07/ t if /2002 

GENERAL ROAD & BRIDGE 2002 010-363-033 DISTRICT CLERK FINES 40% Flr~ES/JHN-JUlY 02 07119/2002 

jERUt-lE OWHiS-CO JUDGE 2002 010-421-012 EiHjCATION,GOVERNf1Ef~T RELAT HEIMS .. .is Ot·JENS LUNCH 07l! 9 /2002 

fiELISSIE EVANS, DISTRICT C 2002 050-492-005 tHSCELLArEOUS 
2002 01i}-4G8-061 PETrI jUROHS 

MONTE D LAWLIS 2G02 01G-411-007 OFFICE SUPPLIES 

NOTARY PUBLIC UNDERWRITERS 2002 050-492-ij05 MISCELLANEOUS 

STinE I COMPTROLLER 2002 068-492-083 PAYMENTS TO STATE 

TEXAS PROBATiON ASSOCIATiO 2002 053-437-r)12 CCP-PHOFESSIONAL FEES 

VERIZON WIRELESS 2002 054-451-ij09 ELEPHONE 

WADE SKiNNER 2002 I) 10-428-0 i 2 IRA IN LNG & EDUCAY ION 

JACKIE SKINt~ER 2002 010-423-012 TRAINING & EDUCATION 

~--------------------

DAN~~ H?H1prON SICK LEAVE 07119/2002 
JURY FOR ~JK JULY 23 02 0711 q 12002 

HE H1 .JUD LAWL I S OFF r SUP 07 i 19/2002 

NlJTAH D, BROui'! 07,/ 19 /2002 

NO T U1£ Pf~T 6/30 l02 071! 9 /2002 

LEGIS CONFER K. SIMPS 07/19/2002 

TCJP 2097123921 4418 0711. 9 /21)02 

PER DIEM SEtlI HUNTSVE 07/19/2002 

PER DIEM SEHIN HGUST 071i9l2002 

PO NO 

CHKlOO PAGE 4 

AMOUNT CHECK 

roo.GO 

11)0,1)0 61;197 

19,:39 

19.39 64198 

12,525,82 

12,525~82 64199 

I,;:: "'T"J 
·J·.1 .. Cl 

35.27 64200 

500~OO 

840.00 

1,340.1)0 64201 

92.00 64203 

21t~,,71 

212 .. 71 64204 

115.00 6lt2!}5 

50.1)0 64207 



D.ATE·08f07/2002 

VENDOR 
NAME 

SAM HOUSTON ELECTRIC CO 

C. D. WOODROME 

ACCOUNT 
NUMBER 

IlCCOUNT 
NAME 

CHECK REGISTER 
ALL CHECKS 

2002 010-436-049 AID TO INDIGENTS 

2002 021-q·51-1}01 SilLAHY /Tf.'UCK HLLu~!ANGE 

COUNTY 6: DISTRICT CLERKS A 2002 010-4l}2-007 OFFICE SUPPLIES 

DUANE TOBiAS 2002 011}-419-012 TRAINING & EDUCATION 

HAMiLTON LUMBER CO INC 21)02 037-451-040 MiSCELLANEOUS SUPPliES 

J. A. "JACK" WALSTON 2002 024-451-001 SAUiRYfTRliCK ALLOWANCE 

JACKIE SKINNER 2002 010-423-012 TRAINING & EDUCATION 

JAMES "RUSTY" HUGHES 2002 022-451-00i SALARY lTRUCK ALLDWAr~CE 

FROM: 07113/2002 TO: 0713112002 
BANK ACCOUNT: ALL 

ITEMiREASON DATE PO NO 

EMMA ROYALS 07/24/2002 

fiO TRUCK fUO~! 8/201)2 07/26/2002 

ABSOC I ~\ DUES 6 (02-6 (03 07 f26 12002 

CONSrR PH[UE COLLEG CTH 1)7/26/2002 

NO TRIJCK ALU:)~! 8/201)2 07/26/2002 

HDIJ-CDBRA CERTiFieA T WN 07/26 12{JG2 

MO THUCK ALLOW 8/2002 07/2612002 

JEROME OWENS-CO JUDGE 2002 010-/f21-012 EDUCATrON,6DVERf~t1Er~T HELAl REIN J=OW~1 DEICGS MEET 07/26/2002 

JOE MARSHALL 2002 023-451-1)01 SALARY/THUGK ALLOWANCE NO TRUCK ALLO~J Bl2002 07/26/2002 

JUVENILE PROBATION FUND 2002 010-402-007 JFFICE SUPPLIES FILE [LST FRM JIJV PRE 07/2612002 

LANA srAFORD 2002 010-426-1}24 TRAVEL &: EDUCATION REIN L. STAFF 07f26/201)2 

LYNNETTE CRUSE 2002 010-420-012 TRAINING & EDUCATION BfiT-QRTLY fiE 07/26/2002 

SAr~DRA MATKiN 2002 010-402-012 TRI~INrN6 s: EDUCATION PER D I Et1 BVS CONF 07/26/2002 

CHKlC'!) PASE 

AI1DIJNT CHEGK 

35s00 

35.01) 64209 

700:00 

71)0.00 642U) 

75.00 6ft211 

:V'1 .,:; 
.J\J .. .J :' 

33.37 64212 

1,117.92 64213 

700~OO 

700.00 6if2i4 

103.91 6i1215 

70n.O!) 64216 

44.50 64217 

700.00 IAWI 

50.00 64219 

26.i8 

26.18 64220 

43.13 64221 

50:00 

50.0!) 64222 



DATE·08/07/2002 

VEf4DiJR 
NAME 

STATE COMPTROLLER 

SUE KORIOTH 

ACCOUNT 
NUMBER 

Piccourn 
NAME 

CHECK REGISTER 
ALL CHECKS 

2002 1)61-492-0133 fAYNENTS TO STATE 
2002 075-492-0B3 PAYrlENTS TO STATE 

2002 046-492-083 PAYMENTS TO STPJE 
2002 l}55-492-0B3 PAYMENTS TO STATE 
2002 057-492-083 PA\/MENT TO STATE 
2002 1)62-492-0B3 PAYMENTS TO STATE 
2002 064-492-1)83 h\yNENTS TO STATE 
2002 065-492-083 PAYt1ENTS Til STATE 
2002 066-492-()83 PAYMENTS TO STATE 
2002 059-492-083 Pfl\'NHHS TO STATE 
2002 070-492-083 PAYMEtHS TO STATE 
2002 069-492-083 PAYMENTS TO STATE 
2002 1}56-492-(J83 PAYMENTS TO STATE 
2002 071-492-i)i]3 PAYMENTS "TO ST~~TE 

2002 050-492-(H)5 i'HSCELLAfEOUS 

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PARKS 2002 01(1-:363-021 JUSTICE-OF-FEACE FEES 

TEXAS PUBLIC HEALTH ASSOCI 2002 O10-402-i)i2 TH{lIrHNG & EDUCATION 

TYLER COUNTY CHILD WELFARE 2002 010-4:3~H)40 i~1ISCELLANEOUS 

FROM: 07113/2002 TO: 07/:31/2002 
BANK ACCOUNT: ALL 

ITEi1/HEASON 

5T CHI [; APR FEE RPT 
ST CRT &: A~~R FEE RPT 
ST CHT & ARR FEE HPT 
Sf CRT & ARR FEE HPT 
S1 CHI & iiRR FEE HPT 
Sf CRT & ARR FEE RPT 
ST CRT & ARR FEE HPJ 
ST CRT & ARR FEE RPI 
ST CHI 1\: FlRR FEE RPT 
ST CRT 8: ilRii: FEE f.:PT 
ST CHT &: ARii: FEE RPT 
Sf CHI & AHR FEE RPJ 
ST CRT & AHR FEE RP, 
sr CRT & ARR FEE RPr 
Sf CRT & AHR FEE RPJ 

DATE 

07/26/2002 
07/26l2002 
0712612002 
07126/2002 
07/26!2002 
07/E6/20i)2 
07i26/2002 
07l26l2002 
07/26/2002 
07/26/2002 
07!2b!2002 
07/26/2002 
07!2M2!)02 
07l26l2002 
1)7/26/2002 

KISER BHIE STA V R.KIS 07!26/2002 

O?!26 121)1)2 

HEGIS FEE BVS CONF 07i26/2002 

REST OF JUHO DONA 07/26/2002 

HlER COUNTY COPS GRAtH FU 20!)2 01i)-4;~6-1)46 ~OPS GHANT MATCHING FUNDS MATCH FUND COFS GRAN #51 07/26/2002 

U S POSTMASTER 2002 011)-413-008 POSTAGE JP ·iF3- 100 STAMPS 07/26/2002 

UNiTED STATES POSTAL SVC. 2002 OilHi}!-OOB POSTAGE FOR FOSTAGE NUEH POST FOR RETMiHL TAX iJF 1)7/26/21)02 
2002 l)l!)-40H)OB POSTAGE Hm POSTAGE METEf; POST FOH POST MET 07/26l2002 

WODDVILLE INN 2002 010-407-012 THAINING & EDUCATION fiN nm JUG P. NUHFHY 07/26/2002 

UNITED STATES POSTAL SVC. 20n2 01O-401-I}OB POSTAGt FOH POSTAGE MEIEH POST HEr MAIL TCTO 1)7/26!20!)2 

-----_._----_._ ... __ .------------------------------- ---

PD NO 

CHKlOI) PAGE 6 

AMOUNT CHECK 

7,,21 

9 ~ 02~it:66 
2,32::Lb7 

875.07 
21~i.B4 

21,561.29 Mi22:3 

2,306.03 64224 

119.21 64225 

iOOt:OO 

100.00 6422b 

!f).i)!) 

7,6571100 

7,657.00 64228 

37 ~i)O 

371:00 642E:9 

tOi) .. OO 
1~500=OO 

------------ VOIDED 
1 ,61)1) • 01) 64230 

50.85 64231 

1.00.00 64232 



llA.TE 08N7/2(1)2 

VENDOR 
NAME 

ACCOUNT 
NUMBER 

ACCOUNT 
WIME 

CHECK REGISTER 
ALL CHECKS 

FROM: 07113/2002 TO: 07/3112002 
BANK ACCOUNT: ALL 

IWl/REASDN DATE 

UNiTED STATES POSTAL SVC. 2002 011)-401-008 POSH\i3E FOR POSTAGE METEF: POST FOR MElEH 07/26/2002 

AFtAC INSURANCE 2002 010-202-100 SALARIES PiWABLE 
21)02 021-202-100 SALARIES PAYABLE 
2002 022-202-l01} SALA~'IES PAYABLE 
2002 023-202-100 SHLAFdES PAYABLE 
2002 054-202-100 SALAHIES rflYABlE 

CUiDY MICHELLE WALLER CAUS 2002 0li}-2ij2-100 SALARIES F'iWABLE 

COMMUNITY SUPERVISION 6: CO 2002 010-202-100 SALARIES PAYABLE 

!lOCHES COMMUNITV CREDIT UN 2002 010-202-100 SALARIES PAYABLE 
2002 021-202-100 SALARIES PAYABLE 
2002 02:3-202-11)0 SALARIES PAYABLE 
2002 054-202-iOO SALARIES PAYABLE 

EVA JEANETTE GILL 

FICA 

2002 1)10-202-100 SiiLARIES PiiYABLE 

2002 OlO-EOE-l00 SALARIES PAYABLE 
2002 010-402-002 SOCIAL SECUFdTY 
2002 010-405-002 SOCIAL SECURrTY 
2002 010-407-002 SOCIAL SfIURIn' 
2002 010-409-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 01ij-41Ci-(H)2 SOCiAL SECUHlTV 
2002 010-411-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 010-412-002 SOCIAL SECURliY 
2002 (11)-41:3-002 SOU ilL SECUR lTV 
2002 010-414-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 010-415-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 010-419-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 010-420-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 010-421-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 010-422-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 [) 1 i)-423-(H)2 SOC I HL S£CUH I TV 
2002 010-424-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 010-425-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 010-426-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 011)-427-002 SOCIAL SECUflIT\' 
2002 010-428-002 SOCIAL SECUHIT\i 
2002 01 i)-429-(H)2 SOC IAL SECUFd TY 
2002 010-430-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 01f)-438-(H)2 SOCIAL SECUfllTY 

AFU1C INS 07/31)/2002 
AFLAC INS 07/30/2002 
Ai='! "i' .' .... H·.,.I INS 07/30/2002 
AFLAC INS 07/:30/2002 
AFLHC INS 07/30/2002 

.1'1 !~ALLER - CASE#16539 07/30/2002 

TYLER COUNTY CSCD 

CREDIT UNID!~ 

CHEO iT UN lON 
CflED IT UfWJN 
CREDiT UNIm~ 

07/30/2002 

07/30/2002 
07/30/2002 
07i30/2002 
07i3()/2I)02 

GUILLORY (CHILD SUFHmT 07/31)/2002 

FICA 
FICA 
FIC{1 
FICA 
FICA 

FICA 
FiCA 
FICA 
FICA 
FICli 
FICA 

FICA 
FICA 
FICA 
FICA 
fIGA 
FICA 
FICA 
FICl~ 

FICA 
FICA 
FICA 

07/30/2002 
07/30/2002 
07/30/2002 
07/30/2002 
07/30/2002 
07 (30/2002 
07 !30/2002 
07/30/2002 
07/301200.2 
07/30/2002 
07/:30/2002 

07 (30 f20i)2 
07/30/200£ 
07/30/2002 
07/30/2002 
07/30/2002 
07/3012002 
07/30/2002 
G7!30!2002 
07/3012002 
07/30/2002 
07/:30/2002 
0'7/30l2002 

PO NlJ 

CHUOO PAGE 7 

AMUUNT CHECK 

1,500.00 64233 

i:39s 77 

32,95 

193.94 H&35 

50.1)0 64236 

1 ,SSk·.S i 
11)0.00 

125 .. 00 

4,612.92 
289.54 
26;2:3 

170:30 
501172 
47,,80 
15~L60 

B~b8 

~ ,"'; " ,', 
i HI; i~} 

44 .. 52 



DATE 08/07/2002 

VENDuH 
NAME 

ACCOUNT 
NUMBEH 

ACCOUNT 
NAME 

CHECK REGISTER 
ALL CHECKS 

2002 010-439-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 010-442-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 021-2{)2-100 SALARIES PAYABLE 
2002 021-4 If8-1}02 SOCiAL SECURITY 
201)2 022-202-1(1) SALARiES PAYABLE 
21)02 022-448-002 SOC Ii~L SECUR ITY 
2002 023-202-11)0 SALAR iES PAYABLE 
2002 023-448-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 024-202-100 SALARIES PAYABLE 
2002 024-448-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 037-202-101) 5ALA~:IES PAYABLE 
2002 1)37-448-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
21)1)2 044-202-100 SALAHIES FAYABLE 
2002 044-448-002 :SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 045-202-1l}{) SALAHIES PAYABLE 
2002 045-448-002 SOCIAL SECUHITY 
2002 053-2~)2-100 SALAHIES PAYABLE 
2002 053-437-002 ecp SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 053-451-(Hj2 SOC I AL SECUH I TV 
2002 054-202-100 SALARIES PAYABLE 
2002 054-4:37-ij02 1SP SDCIAL SECURITY 

FRDM: ij7i13/2002 TO: 07/3112002 
BANK ACCOUNT: ALL 

ITEM/REASON DATE 

FICA 
FrU! 
FICA 
FICFi 
FiCA 
FWi 
FICl4 
FICA 
FICA 
FICA 
FICA 
FICFi 
FICA 
FICA 
FICA 
rlLH 

FICA 

FICA 
FICA 
fICA 

07/30/2002 
07/31)/2002 
07/30 l20(j2 
07/30/2002 
07/30/2002 
0713012002 
07/30/2002 
07 i:30 i2002 
07/30/2002 
07/30/21)02 
07/30l2002 
07/30/2002 
07/30/2002 
07/30l2002 
07/30/2002 
07/30/2002 
07/30/2002 
07/:30 l2002 
07 !30/2002 

07,1:30l2002 
2002 1)54-4'~8-0G2 SOc, SECURITY fFLAT RATE TR tEA 07/:30/2002 

fIT 

2002 054-45H}02 SOCIAL SECUHlTY 

2002 01i}-202-100 SALAHIES PAYFiBLE 
2002 021-202-100 SALAR I ES PAYABlE 
2002 022-202-100 SALARIES PAVABLE 
2002 023-202-100 SALt~RI£S PAYABLE 
2002 024-202-11j!) SALARIES PAYABLE 
2002 037-2~}2-i OOSALAIi:IES P?iYABLE 
2002 044-202-11}0 SALAIi:IES P~IYABLE 
2002 053-202-100 :SALARIES PAYABLE 
2002 054-21)2-100 -SALAHiES PAYABLE 

MEDICARE - ELECTIi:ONIC IRAN 2002 011)-2G2-100SALAIi:IES PAYABLE 
2002 010-4GHJ02 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 010-405-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 010-407-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 010-409-1)02 SOCIAL SECURITY 
200t 010-411)-1)02 SOCIAL SECUUTY 
2002 010-411-1)02 SOCIAL SECUHlfV 
2002 010-41H)02 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 010-413-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 i)lfj-414-1)02 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 010-415-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2G02 OlO-419-!)i)2 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 010-420-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 

2002 010-423-002 :SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 010-424-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 

fICA 

FIT 
FIT 
fIT 

FIT 
FlT 
FIT 
FIT 
FIT 

MEDIC{~RE 

MEHICAHE 
NEDrCARE 
MEDICARE 
MEDICliHE 
MEDICi~RE 

MEDrC~IRE 

MEDICARE 
MEDICAHE 
MEDiCARE 
MEDICiiHE 
flEDICAHE 
MEDIC{iRE 

MEDICARE 
MEuICA~:E 

MEDICARE 

07i30/2002 

071:30 l2002 
0'7l30/£002 
07/30/2002 
1)7l30/2002 
07 j:j0 /21)02 
07/30/2002 
07/30!2002 
07/30/21)02 
(7/30/201)2 

07/:30 l2002 
07130/2002 
07/:30/201)2 
07/30/2002 
07/30/2002 
07l:30l2002 
07/30/2002 
07/30/2002 
07/30/2002 
07/30/2002 
07!30l20{)2 
07/30/2002 
071:30/2002 

07/30/2\Hj2 
07130/2002 

PO NO 

CHKlOO PilGE o u 

AMOUNT CHECK 

62.9:] 
Li2~;.1 i 

4-85.61 

63.80 
63.BO 
7.44 
'/JLf 

61.58 

14, ;i85 • 88 tA239 

6~02f)1I6B 

519.35 
3371185 

697 ~ 75 
104.60 
i ill.69 

234'1118 

1,07811BO 
67.71 

11..:B7 

37.W 
10.95 
ii.to 

2.0:3 

"" t'1 C.I "cc. 

, 
! 



DATE 08/07/21)02 

VENDOR 
NAME, 

ACCOutH 
NUMBER 

ACCOUNT 
!~AME 

CHECK REGISTER 
ALL CHECKS 

2002 010-425-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 01 0-[126-002 SOC I AL SECUR ITY 
2002 010-427-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 010-428-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 010-429-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 010-430-1)02 SOCIAL SEClJRlTY 
2002 010-431:)-1)02 'SOCIAL SWJf.:lTY 
2002 010-439-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 0li)-442-(i02 SOCIAL S£CUf.:iTY 
2002 021-202-100 SALARIES PAYABLE 
2002 021-4~+8-i)02 SOC 1 AL SEGUR I TY 

2002 022-448-002 'SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 023-202-100 SALARIES PAYABLE 
2002 023-448-002 SOCIAL SECURiTY 
2002 024-202-100 SALARiES PAYABLE 
2002 024-448-%2 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 037-202-100 3ALAHIES PAYABLE 
2G02 037-448-1)02 SOCIAL SECU~'lTY 

2002 044-202-iOi) SALARIES FAYABLE 
2002 044-448-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 045-202-100 :SALARIES Pf1YABLE 
2002 045-44!H)02 'SOCIAL SECUf:ITY 
2002 053-202--100 SALARIES P~1YABLE 

2002 053-437-002 CCP SOCIAL SECURITY 
2002 053-45HK2 SOCIAL SECURITY 

FROM: 07/13/2002 TO: 07/3112002 
BANK ACCOUNT: ALL 

ITEM/REASON 

MEDICAHE 
MEDICARE 
I'iE!HCAF:E 
iiEDICARE 
rlEDICARE 
iiEDIGi~RE 

ilEDICARE 
MEDICARE 
MEDICAHE 
iiEDIC~lRE 

MEDICAHE 
iiEDICi~F:E 

MEDICARE 
fiED!CAHE 
MEDICARE 
MEDICAHE 
MEDICAHE 
MEDICARE 
MEDICARE 
MEDIC{4RE 

N£DICARE 
MEDICARE 
NEDICAHE 
MEDICARE 
MEDICARE 

DATE 

07/30/2002 
07!30/2002 
07/30/2002 
071:30/2002 
07!30/2002 
07/30/2002 
07/30/2002 
07/3012002 
07/30/2002 
07/30/2002 
07/30/2002 
07 (30l2002 
07i3U2002 
07/:30/2002 
07l30/2002 
07/30/2002 
07 130 l2002 
07/30/2002 
07/30/2002 
07/:30/2002 
07/30/2002 

07/30/2002 
07/30/2002 
07/:30/2002 

2002 054-202-1 O!)5ALAUES PAYABLE MED ICAF,E 07/31)/2002 
2002 054-437-002 ISP SOCIAL SECURIrY iiEDiCilRE 07!30i20()2 
2002 054-4~B-002 SOC. SECUHITY/FUiT RATE Tf.: MEDICAF:E 07130/2002 
2002 054-4:51-002 SOCIAL SECUR lTV 

MICHAEL GROSS, CHAPTER 13 2002 01O-2,r)2-1i)/j SALAF:IES PAYABLE 

IiICHAElGROSS, CHAPTER 13 2002 044-202-11)0 SALARIES PAY/ISLE 

NATIONWIDE RETIREMEtH SOlU 20()2 010-202-100 SALARiES PAYABLE 

t~ET SALAR r ES 2002 010-202-100 SALAh~IES PAYABLE 
2002 021-202-100 SALARIES PAYABLE 
2002 022-21)2-100 SALARIES PAYABLE 
2002 023-202-1()O SALARIES FAY ABLE 
2002 024-202-100 SALARIES PAYABLE 
2002 037-202-100 SALAH!ES PAYABLE 
2002 044-202-100 .sAL{~RIES PAYABLE 
2002 045-202-100 :5ALAUES PAYABLE 
2002 053-202-100 :3ALARIES PAYABLE 
2002 054-2~)2-100 SALARiES PAYABLE 

NEDICliHE 07130/2002 

JEFFREY M~ISHAW CFiSE#98-9 07/30/2002 

ROB INSOM lCASE NO. O! -9277 i)7f30 !2002 

NACO 

NET SALARIES 
tJET SALAH I ES 
NET SALARIES 
NET SALAIiIES 
NEr SALAfH ES 
flET SALARIES 
NET S~1LARIES 

NET SALAHIES 
NET S?1LARIES 
NET SALAHIES 

07130/2002 

0'1130/2002 
07/30/2002 
07!30/2!)02 
07/30/2002 
07/:30 l2002 
07l30l20t}2 
0'1/30/2002 
07/30/2002 
07/30/2002 
07l30/2002 

PO NO 

CHKlOI) PAGE 9 

AMOUNT CHECK 

7a95 

21 :58 
!~i.i)3 

g,72 
98~ 97 

(1),88 

91:,28 

! 1~;.5? 

24-.62 
24,62 

1. 1174-

1501142 
b.9b 

Uf:} ,lf6 

57;40 
i~i.12 

14·,40 
27s88 

175 .. 00 

175.00 64242 

414,00 64244 

1:: 'V'V, '-;0 
~~C.Jl IICU 

,])891..20 
5,OB61\84 
5,987.22 
1 ,404t 17 

3891156 

7,97 i ,,2£;­
~}, 1621\~8 



DATE 08/07/2002 

VENDOR 
NAME 

ACCOUNT 
NUMBER 

HCCOUf-n 
NAME 

CHECK REGISTER 
ALL CHECKS 

POLICE &: FIREMAN'S WSURAN 21)02 010-202-100 SALARiES PAYABLE 

STANDARD COUNTY LIFE VT100 201)2 010-202-100 Si"iU1RIES PAYliBLE 
2002 02H'1)2-100 SALARIES PAYABLE 
201)2 ()23-202--100 SALARIES PAYABLE 

STANDARD INSURANCE CO POL 201)2 010-402-004 HOSPITALIZATION 
2002 01CH07-(H)4 HOSPITALIZATION 

TEXAS CHILD SUPPORT SDU 

2002 010-411-004 HOSPITALIZATION 
2002 010-412-004 HOSPITALIZATION 
2002 010-413-004 HOSPITALIZATION 
2002 010-414-004 HOSPITALIZATION 
2002 010-419-004 HOSPITALIZATION 
2002 010-420-004 HOSPITALIZATION 
2002 010-421-004 HOSPITALIZATION 
2002 01l}-422-{)04 HOSPITAliZATION 
2002 (110-4,23-004 HOSP r TAL I ZAT I uN 
2002 010-424-004 HOSPITALIZATION 
2002 OiO-425-iji)4 HOSPITALIZATION 
2002 010-426-004 HOSPITt4LIZATION 
2002 iJli}-427-!jOif HOSPITI1UZATION 
2002 010-428-004 HOSPITALIZATION 
2002 010-429-1)04 HOSPITALIZATION 
2002 010-430-004 HOSPITALIZATION 
2002 1)1O-43EH)04 HOSPITALIZATION 
2002 011)-439-1)04 HOSPITALIZATION 
2002 010-442-1)()4 HOSPITALIZtHION 
2002 021-448-004 HOSPiTALIZATION 
2002 022-448-004 HDSP!TALIZiHlm~ 
2002 023-448-004 !HOSPITALIZATION 
2002 024-448-1)04 HOSP IT ALI ZilT IOti 
2002 044-448-004 HOSPITALIZATION 
2002 0.53-45i-004 HOSPITALIZATION 
2002 054-437-004 ISP HDSPIT{~LIZ{~TION 

2002 054-451-004 HOSPITALIZATION 

201}2 044-202-100 SALARIES FAYABLE 

TEXAS COUNTY 8: DISTRICT RE 2002 01()-202-1i)O SALARIES PAYF1BLE 
2002 010-402-1)03 RETIHEMENT 
2002 01l}-407-(1)3 HETIREMENT 
21)02 010-409-003 HETIREMENT 
2002 010-4tO-003 HE1"IREMENT 
2002 010-411-003 HETIRENENT 

FROM; 07113/2002 TO: 07/3112002 
BANK ACCOUNT: ALL 

ITEM/REASON 

POLICE INSUF~I\NCE 

STANDflRD COUNTY LIFE 
STANDAHD COUNTY LIFE 
STAWiARD COUNT\'" liFt 

STANDARD VOL LIFE 
STANDARD VOL LIFE 
STANDAHD VOL LIFE 
STANDARD VOL LIFE 
STANDARD VOL LIFE 
STANDAF'D VOL LIFE 
STANDiif.:D VOL LIFE 
STANDARD VOL LIFE 
STANDAHD VOL LIFE 
STANDARD VOL liFE 
STANDARD VOL LIFE 

STANDAHD VOL LIFE 
STANDARD VOL LIFE 
STANDARD VOL LIFE 
STM~uAHD VOL LIFE 
STAriDtiHD VOL LIFE 
STANDAHD VOL LIFE 
STANDARD VOL LIFE 
STANDAHD VOL LIFE 
STANDAfW VOL LIFE 
STANDARD VDL LIFE 
STAfWARIJ VOL liFE 
STANDARD VDL LIFE 
STANDARD VOL LIFE 
STANDAHfl VOL liFE 
STANLIARfl VDL LIFE 
STANDA~:D VOL LIFE 
STANDARD VOL LIFE 

DATE 

07/:30/2002 

07/30/2002 
0'1/30/2002 
071:30/2002 

07/:30/2002 
07i3U2002 
07 i:30i2002 
07l30/2002 
07/30/2002 
0'7l30/2002 
07/30/2002 

07 (30/2002 
07130/2002 
07/30/2002 
07/:30/2002 
07/30/2002 
07/30/2002 
07/30/2002 
07/30/21)02 
07/30/2002 
iJ7 /30/2002 
07/:30 !2002 
in /30 12002 
07/30/2002 
07l30/2002 
071%121)1)2 
07/30/2002 
07/30/2002 
07130/2002 
07/30/2002 
07/30/2002 
07 !.3!)!2002 

CLINT ROBH1SmUGHIUi SUP 07/30/2002 

TCDRS-RETIREMENT 
TGIJRS-RET I REMErF 
TCDRS-RETIREMENT 
TCDRS-HETlREf!EtH 
TCD~~S-RET IHEMENT 
TCDRS-RETIREMENT 

1)7/30/2002 
07/30/2002 
07/:30/2002 
1)7/30/2002 
07/30/2002 
07/30/2i)02 

PO NO 

CHK Wi) Pi\6E 10 

AMOUNT CHECK 

87,512.26 64245 

405$20 

405.20 64246 

3i1.1)8 
1'}~ .j.j 

81.91 6/f247 

4i..16 
il.34 
1.0.08 
7.37 

67,20 

25c62 

4.62 

II.;· '7(1 

31.08 
14~28 

H.28 
97.02 
8P~32 

116,76 
97.86 
21.(1) 

157.% 
IB.48 

f, 711. ~'4 64248 

130~OO 

130.00 64249 

i{·,837.18 

21l.23 
62.90 
59c29 

151.80 



DATE OB/07/2002 

VEf~DOR 

N~ME 

ACCOUNT 
NUMBER 

ACCOutn 
WlME 

2002 01')-4i2-003 flETlREMENT 
2002 010-413-003 RETIREMENT 
2002 010-414-003 RETIREMENT 
2002 010-415-003 RETIREMENT 
2002 01l)-419-i}03 HETIREMENT 
2002 01O-42Ci-1}I):3 HETIREHENT 
2002 010-421-1)1):3 HETIREMENT 
20Ci2 010-422-01)3 RETIREMENT 
201)2 010-42:3-003 HETIREMENT 
2002 010-424-003 RETIREMENT 
2002 010-425-(Hj:j HETIRH1ErH 
2002 010-426-003 RETIREMENT 
2002 01 0-427-003 l~ET IHEMENT 
2002 010-428-00:3 RETIREMENT 
2002 010-429-00:3 iiETI~iMENT 
2002 010-430-003 iiETIREMEtH 
2002 010-438-003 iF~ETIHEMENT 

2002 010-4:39-003 :RETIREMENT 
2002 010-442-003 HETIHEMENT 

CHECK RE6ISTEF: 
ALL CHECKS 

2002 021-2{)2-II)O SALARIES P~iYHBlE 

2002 021-448-003 HETIREMENT 
2002 022-2{i2-100 SALARIES PAYABLE 
2002 022-448-003 RETIREMEfH 
2002 023-2!)2-1()O SALARIES PidABlE 
2002 if23-44ii-1)!}3 RETIREf!EiH 
2002 024-202-100 SAL{~HIES P{~Y~1BLE 

2002 024-448-003 HETIREMENT 
2002 037-202-100 SALARIES PAYABLE 
2002 037-448-003 F~ETIFEMEJ~T 

2()02 044-202-100 SALARIES PidABLE 
2002 044-448-(li)3 RETIRH1ENT 
2002 053-202-100 SALARIES PAYABLE 
2002 053-451-003 RETIREMENT 
2/)02 054-202-100 SALARIES PAYABLE 
2002 054-437-003 ISP RETiHEMErH 
2002 054-451-00:3 HEr I RENENT 

TYLER COUNTY APPRASIAL DIS 2002 01i)-2i)2-l£iO SALARIES PAYABLE 

TYLER COUNTY HEALTH 2002 (11)-202-11)0 SALARIES PMABLE 
2002 010-407-004 HOSPITAUZATlOtI 
2002 011)-426-004 HGSPITALIZiHIiJM 

STAfmARD INSURANCE CO POL 2002 010-407-004 HOSPIH\UZATION 
2002 010-427-(Hj4 HUSPITAUZAnmJ 
2002 Oil}-426-004 HOSPITALIZATION 
2002 024-448-004 HOSPITALIZATION 

FRO/'!: 07/13f2002 TO: 07!31!2002 
BANK ACCOUNT; ALL-

ITEMfREASON 

ICORS-RETIREMENT 
TCDRS--RET IflEMENT 
TCORS-RETIREMENT 
TeDRS-RET IREt1ENT 
TCORS-RETIREMENT 
ICORS-RETIREMENT 
TCORS-RETIREMENT 
TCDRS-HETIREMENT 
JCORS-RETIREMENT 
ICDHS-HETIREMENT 
TCDHS-HET i HHIENT 
TCORS'-HET WEMENT 
lCuRS-HET 1 HEMnH 
TCDRS'-RET i FIHiEfH 
TCDRS-f,ET 1 HEMEtH 
TeDRS-RETIREMENT 
TCDRS-f,ETIHHlun 
TCDHS-HETIREMENT 
TCDRS-RETIHEMENT 
TCDRS-RETlf.:EI1ENT 
TCDRS-RETiREMENT 
TCDf.:S-RET I HEt1ENT 
TCDHS-RETIREMENT 
TcnRS-RET IREt1ENT 

n::nRS-RET I REMENT 
TCDRS-RETIREMENT 
TCDRS-RETIREMENT 
TCDRS-RETIHEMENT 
TCDRS-HETIREMENT 
TCDHS-RETIREMENT 
TCDf.:S-RET I RE!1EtH 
TCDRS-R£TIREMENT 
TCDRS-RET If.:ENEfH 
TCDRS-HETIREMENT 
TCDRS-f.:ETIRE!1ENT 

DATE 

07/30/2002 
07/30/2002 
07/30/2002 
071:30/2002 
07/30/2002 
07 i30/2002 
07/3012002 
07/:30/2002 
07l30i2002 
1)7/30/2002 
07130/2002 
07130/2002 
07/30/2002 
071:30/2002 
07/30/2002 
07/:30/2002 
07/30/2002 
07i30/2i)()2 
07/3012002 
07130/2002 
07/30/2(1)2 
07/3Gl20!)2 
071:30/2002 
07/30/2002 
07/30/2002 
07/30/2002 
07/30/2002 
1)7l.30/2002 
07l:30/2002 
07/31)/2002 
07/30/2002 
Of i3!)!2002 
07/30/2002 
07/30/2002 
07l30/2002 
071:30/2002 

TYLEH CD APPHAS I AL D I STI! 071:30/2002 

TVLER COUNTY HEALTH FUND 07/30/2002 
TYLHi CDUNT'i' HEALTH FUND iYl/30 12002 
TYLER CO!.!fiT\' HEAL Hi fUND 07 !30/2002 

ADDL FNDS/CURR BLN6 
HDDl F~~DS /[;URI~ BlNG 
ADDl FNDSfCURR BLNG 
ADDL FNDS/CURR BLN6 

07/31/2002 
07/31/20(12 
07131/20!)2 
07/:31/2002 

PO NO 

CHK100 PAGE II 

AMOUNT CHECK 

li2.72 
43.49 
42,72 

172.53 
14·fL.22 
149.50 

2:3.69 
2,!l72.64 

'~3i).34, 

4'12,76 
2iH ,bO 
312.b4 

5l~H:28 

bOf~ ~ 32 

65,,17 
72.0:3 

81).20 

l4·9.63 

62.50 

b2.50 64251 

174,,72 

58B.b5 bit25:3 



DATE i)8/07/2002 

VENDOR 
NAME' 

ACCOUNT 
NUMBER 

AeCOUfH 
NAME 

CHECK REGISTER 
All CHECKS 

FHOM: O'li i 3 12002 TO: 07/3112002 
BANK ACCOUNT: ALL 

ITEM/HEASON 

TOTAL CHECKS wRITTEN 
TOTAL VOID CHECKS 

TOTAL CHECK AMOUNT 

DATE PO W) 

CHKIOO PAGE 12 

AMOUNT CHECK 

276,962.46 
1,600.00 

275,362.46 



DATE 08/09/2002 BUDGET COMPARISON fOR JULY GEU16 PAGE 

GENERAL fUND 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL iHf Iff. ACTUAL Iff. **** ACTUAL ***** 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUNBRANCE BUDGET H-T-D H-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 010-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 32,601.00- .00 .00 .00 32.601.00- 100.00 * 
2002 010-360-001 AD VAL-.3850 RATE .00 2062,026.00- 1718,775.21- 17,504.72- 1736,279.93- 325,746.07- 15.80 * 
2002 010-360-002 DELINQUENT AD VALOREM .00 75,000.00- 45,072.42- 4,705.08- 49,777.50- 25,222.50- 33.63 * 
2002 010-361-001 HALf CENT SALES TAX(TA .00 275,000.00- 164,429.93- 23,447.96- 187,877.89-' 87,122.11- 31.68 * 
2002 010-361-005 PAYMENT IN LIEU Of TAX .00 16,000.00- 2,213.90- 26,568.00- 28, 781. 90-' 12,781.90 79.89-
2002 010-361-009 ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE TAX .00 1,500.00- 185.18- 261.71- 446.89-' 1,053.11- 70.21 * 
2092 010-361-011 PRISONER REfUND .00 110,000.00- 76,106.24- 10,368.13- 86,474.37-' 23,525.63- 21.39 if 

2002 010-361-014 DTP-COMMUNITY SERVICE .00 53,040.00- 23,755.00- 4,225.00- :27,980.00-' 25,060.00- 47.25 * 
2002 010-363-021 JUSTICE-Of-PEACE I fEE .00 80,000.00- 21,642.26- 3,895.48- 25,537.74-' 54,462.26- 68.08 * 
2092 010-363-022 JUSTICE-Of-PEACE II FE .00 25,000.00- 15,204.20- 1,141.00- 16,345.20-' 8,654.80- 34.62 * 
2002 010-363-023 JUSTICE-OF-PEACE III F .00 25,000.00- 9,848.85- 1,293.00- II! 141.85- 13,858.15- 55.43 f. 

2002 010-363-024 JUSTICE-OF-PEACE IV FE .00 25,000.00- 16,019.69- 1,635.00- 17,654.69- 7,345.31- 29.38 * 
2002 010-363-025 EXTRADITION BOND FEES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 010-363-026 CONSTABLE FEES .00 1,000.00- 587.00- 200.00- 787.00- 213.00- 21.30 it 

2002 010-363-028 COUNTY CLERK FEES .00 100,000.00- 49,698.61- 9,389.80- 59,088.41- 40,911.59- 40.91 if 

2002 010-363-029 AD VALOREM FEES .00 170,000.00- 138,372.13- .00 138,372.13- 31,627.87- 18.60 1.. 

2002 010-363-030 SALES TAX FEES .00 1,000.00- 187.60- .00 187.60- 812.40- 81.24 Ii 

2002 010-363-031 TITLES .00 16,000.00- 8,224.00- 1,520.00- 9,744.00-' 6,256.00- 39.10 * 
2002 010-363-032 DISTRICT CLERK FEES .00 60,000.00- 68,016.44- 7,002.76- 75,019.20-' 15,019.20 25.03-
2002 010-363-033 DISTRICT CLERK FINES .00 28,000.00- 26,831.43- 8,042.70 18,788.73-' 9,211.27- 32.90 it 

2002 010-363-034 COUNTY CLERK FINES .00 40,000.00- 19,323.84- 3,099.65- 22,423.49- 17,576.51- 43.94 if 

2002 010-363-036 SHERIFF FEES .00 12,000.00- 6,350.80- 1,852.00- 8,202.80-' 3,797.20- 31.64 * 
2002 010-363-037 AUTO REGISTRATION FEES .00 36,000.00- 21,574.93- 15,417.23- 36,992.16- 992.16 2.76-
2002 010-363-038 INDIGENT CIVIL LEGAL S .00 400.00- 40.00- 60.00 20.00 420.00- 105.00 it 

2002 010-363-039 SEX OFFENDER FEES .00 .00 20.00 .00 20.00 20.00- .00 Ii 

20~2 010-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 45,000.00- 14,806.48- 1,828.86- 16,635.34- 28,364.66- 63.03 * 
20~2 010-392-050 REFUNDS .00 .00 214.15 10.03- 204.12 204.12- .00 if 

2002 010-392-055 SHERIFF SALES .00 .00 112.70- .00 112.70- 112.70 .00 
2002 010-395-011 TRANSFER FROM AD VALOR .00 .00 230,037.09- .00 230,037.09- 230,037.09 .00 
2002 010-395-055 TRANSFERS FROM STATE C .00 26,500.00- 10,865.11- .00 10,865.11-' 15,634.89- 59.00 * 

**f TOTAL REVENUES .00 3316,067.00- 2688,046.89- 127,262.71- 2815,309.60- 500,757.40- 15.10 

2002 010-401-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 5,000.00 2,066.00 .00 2,066.00 2,934.00 58.68 
2002 010-401-006 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE .00 1,000.00 .00 .00 .00 1,000.00 100.00 
2002 010-401-007 CONTINGENCY IHOSPITAUZ .00 10,000.00 18,707.26 .00 18,707.26 8,707.26- 87.07- it 

1 

2002 010-401-008 POSTAGE FOR POSTAGE ME .00 24,000.00 16,516.44 1,600.00 18,116.44 5,883.56 24.51 
20~2 010-401-009 PROBATION TELEPHONE .00 2,000.00 1,006.20 154.68 1,160.88 839.12 41.96 
2002 010-401-013 ADVERTISING .00 1,800.00 810.00 .00 810.00 990.00 55.00 
20P2 010-401-020 ASSOCIATION DUES .00 4,500.00 3,239.69 .00 3,239.69 1,260.31 28.01 
20'02 010-401-021 DnCOG TRAVEL .00 750.00 180.21 155.00 335.21 414.79 55.31 
2002 010-401-022 JUDICIAL EDUCATION .00 600.00 78.50 60.00- 18.50 581.50 96.92 
2002 010-401-023 INDEPENDENT AUDIT .00 8,500.00 4,550.00 .00 4,550.00 3,950.00 46.47 
20'02 010-401-024 TYLER COUNTY APPRAISEL .00 135,389.00 59,986.55 .00 59,986.55 75,402.45 55.69 
2002 010-40(-025 LONG LEAF & WATER CONS .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .00 1,500.00 .00 .00 
2002 010-401-026 RURAL FIRE PROTECTION .00 9,000.00 4,050.00 750.00 4,800.00 4,200.00 46.67 
2002 010-401-027 ALLEN SHIVERS LIBRARV .00 63,751. 00 31,875.50 15,937.75 47,813.25 15,937.75 25.00 
2602 010-401-028 MH-MR CONTRIBUTIONS .00 9,235.00 9,235.00 .00 9,235;00 .00 .00 
20'02 010-401-029 KIRBY MEMORIAL MUSEur1 .00 1,250.00 524.71 195.68 720.39 529.61 42.37 
2002 010-401-030 RSVP CONTRIBUTION .00 200.00 200.00 .00 200.00 .00 .00 
2002 010-401-031 TYLER COUNTY AGING CEN .00 15,000.00 7,500.00 .00 7,500.00 7,50!).00 50.00 
2002 010-401-032 WILDWOOD LIBRARY .00 500.00 500.00 .00 500.00 .00 .00 

r 2002 010-401-035 PARTNERSHIP Of SE TEXA .00 3,500.00 3,500.00 .00 3,500.00 .00 .00 



DA!TE 08/09/2002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR JULY BEU16 PAGE 2 

GENERAL FUND 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL *if iff ACTUAL H **** ACTUAL *f-fi* 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUIIBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D Y-T-I) REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 010-401-036 GARTH HOUSE .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .00 1,000.00 .00 .00 
2002 010-401-037 HIGHWAY COALITION .00 5,415.00 2,707.45 .00 2,707.45 2,707.55 50.00 
2002 010-401-043 AUTOPSIES .00 10,500.00 4,350.00 .00 4,350.00 6,150.00 58.57 
20p2 010-401-045 LIABILITY INSURANCE .00 17,095.00 16,728.00 .00 16,728.00 367.00 2.15 
2002 010-401-050 ELECTION EXPENSE .00 16,000.00 3,777.81 .00 3,777.81 12,222.19 76.39 
2002 010-401-093 CONTINGENCV FOR LEGAL .00 20,000.00 17,239.79 .00 17,239.79 2,760.21 13.80 
(01)2 010-401-098 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE .00 1,000.00 983.00 500.00 1,483.00 483.00- 48.30- l: 

2002 010-401-099 CONTINGENCY FOR MISCEL .00 62,290.00 8,233.64 328.94 8,562.58 53,727.42 86.25 
COMMISSIONER'S COURT .00 430,775.00 221,045.75 19,562.05 240,607.80 190,167.20 44.15 

2002 010-402-001 SALARIES (COUNTV CLERK .00 112,080.00 56,040.00 9,340.00 65,380.00 46,700.00 41.67 
2002 010-402-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 8,575.00 4,287.00 714.50 5,001.50 3,573.50 41.67 
2002 010-402-003 RETIREMENT .00 8,630.00 4,309.32 718.22 5,027.54 3,602.46 41.74 
2002 010-402-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 29,945.00 14,972.04 2,495.34 17,467.38 12,477.62 41.67 
2002 010-402-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 200.00 168.72 .00 168.72 31.28 15.64 
2002 010-402-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 382.00 137.88 69.29 207.17 174.83 45.77 
2002 010-402-007 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 5,000.00 2,227.89 935.48 3,163.37 1,836.63 36.73 
2002 010-402-009 TELEPHONE .00 3,000.00 1,652.20 310.30 1,962.50 1,037.50 34.58 
2002 010-402-012 TRAINING & EDUCATION .00 1,900.00 1,315.47 150.00 1,465.47 434.53 22.87 
2002 010-402-014 BONDS, INSURANCE .00 2,600.00 3,054.86 .00 3,054.86 454.86- 17.49- it 

2002 010-402-016 BOOK BINDING .00 2,450.00 .00 .00 .00 2,450.00 100.00 
2002 010-402-043 PURCHASE OF EQUIPMENT .00 3,100.00 155.26 .00 155.26 2,944.74 94.99 

COUNTY CLERK .00 177,862.00 88,320.64 14,733.13 103,053.77 74,808.23 42.06 

2002 010-405-001 SALARY (VETERAN'S SERV .00 9,312.00 4,230.00 846.00 5,076.00 4,236.00 45.49 
2002 010-405-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 850.00 323.60 64.72 388.32 461.68 54.32 
2002 010-405-003 RETIREMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 010-405-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 4,641.00 .00 .00 .00 4,641.00 100.00 
2002 010-405-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 30.00 16.74 .00 16.74 13.26 44.20 
2002 010-405-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 53.00 14.87 8.63 23.50 29.50 55.66 
2002 010-405-007 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 850.00 679.49 22.69 702.18 147.82 17.39 
2002 010-405-009 TELEPHONE .00 975.00 511.19 101.08 612.27 362.73 37.20 
2002 010-405-012 TRAINING & TRAVEL REIM .00 1,250.00 644.44 .00 644.44 605.56 48.44 

VETERANS SERVICE .00 17,961.00 6,420.33 1,043.12 7,463.45 10,497.55 58.45 

2002 010-407-001 SALARIES <DISTRICT Cl.E .00 78,768.00 33,293.22 5,509.00 38,802.22 39,965.78 50.74 
2002 010-407-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 6,026.00 2,546.93 459.69 3,006.62 3,019.38 50.11 
2002 010-407-003 RETIREMENT .00 6,065.00 2,560.22 462.09 3,022.31 3,042.69 50.17 
2002 010-407-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 19,992.00 7,634.36 1,813.78 9,448.14 10,543.86 52.74 
2002 010-407-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 145.00 118.65 .00 118.65 26.35 18.17 
2002 010-407-006 UNEMPLOVMENT .00 165.00 66.98 28.42 95.40 69.60 42.18 
2002 010-407-007 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 5,500.00 3,502.37 166.46 3,668.83 1,831.17 33.29 
2002 010-407-009 TELEPHONE .00 2,200.00 622.70 100.32 723.02 1,476.98 67.14 
2002 010-407-012 TRAINING & EDUCATION .00 2,500.00 268.10 50.85 318.95 2,181.05 87.24 
2002 010-407-014 BONDS, INSURANCE .00 2,412.00 2,163.40 .00 2,163.40 248.60 10.31 
2002 010-407-020 ASSOCIATION DUES .00 175.00 .00 .00 .00 175.00 100.00 

DISTRICT CLERK .00 123,948.00 52,776.93 8,590.61 61,367.54 62,580.46 50.49 

2002 010-408-055 COURT APPOINTED ATTORN .00 65,000.00 16,200.00 7,500.00 23,700.00 41,300.00 63.54 
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2002 010-408-060 GRAND JURY COMMISSION .00 100.00 50.00 .00 50.00 50.00 50.00 
20~2 010-408-061 PETIT JURORS .00 9,000.00 5,132.00 312.00 5,444.00 3,556.00 39.51 
2002 010-40B-062 GRAND JURORS .00 2,000.00 746.00 .00 746.00 1,254,00 62.70 
2002 010-408-063 ESTRAY FEES .00 .00 789.20- .00 789.20- 789.20 .00 
2002 010-408-066 TRANSCRIPTS .00 5,500.00 .00 1,474.00 1,474.00 4,026.00 73.20 
2002 010-408-067 FOOD/LODGING FOR JUROR .00 1,000.00 .00 .00 .00 1,000.00 100.00 
2002 010-408-098 MISC. JURY EXPENSE .00 300.00 .00 .00 .00 300.00 100.00 
20~2 010-408-099 PSYCHIATRIC & MEDICAL .00 I ,500.00 825.00 .00 825.00 675.00 45.00 

JURY ACCOUNT .00 84,400.00 22, 163.BO 9,286.00 31,449.80 52,950.20 62.74 

2002 010-409-001 SALARIES (88TH JUDICIA .00 18,732.00 9,366.00 1,56t.00 10,927.00 7,805.00 41.67 
2002 010-409-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 1,433.00 716.64 119.44 836.08 596.92 41.66 
2002 010-409-003 RETIREMENT .00 1,442.00 720.18 120.03 840.21 60t. 79 4t. 73 
2002 010-409-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 35.00 26.79 .00 26.79 8.21 23.46 
2002 010-409-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 64.00 29.87 15.16 45.03 LB.97 29.64 
2002 010-409-007 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 200.00 117.50 .00 117.50 82.50 41.25 
2002 010-409-009 TELEPHONE .00 850.00 182.93 28.77 211.70 63B.30 75.09 
2002 010-409-012 CONTINUING EDUCATION .00 200.00 .00 .00 .00 200.00 100.00 
2002 010-409-024 COURT REPORTER TRAVEL/ .00 i,OOO.OO 967.20 .00 967.20 32.BO 3.2B 
2002 010-409-064 JUDICIAL DISTRICT EXPE .00 700.00 .00 .00 .00 700.00 100.00 

88TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT .00 24,656.00 L2, 127. Ll 1,844.40 13,971.51 to,684.49 43.33 

2002 010-410-001 SALARIES (1-A JUDICIAL .00 14,724.00 7,362.00 1,227.00 8,589.00 6,135.00 41.67 
2002 010-410-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 1,127.00 563.16 93.86 657.02 469.98 41.70 
2002 010-410-003 RETIREMENT .00 1,134.00 566.16 94.36 660.52 473.48 41.75 
2002 010-410-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 4,800.00 .00 4,800.00 4,800.00 .00 .00 
2002 010-410-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 26.00 16.47 .00 16.47 9.53 36.65 
2002 010-410-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 38.00 18.33 9.30 27.63 10.37 27.29 
20~2 010-410-007 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 200.00 128.55 .00 128.55 71.45 35.73 
2002 010-410-018 COMPUTER SERVICE .00 700.00 .00 .00 .00 700.00 100.00 
2002 010-410-024 COURT REPORTER TRAVEl.! .00 1,200.00 .00 .00 .00 1,200.00 100.00 
2002 010-410-025 TRAVEL & EDUCATION .00 300.00 .00 .00 .00 300.00 100.00 

I-A JUDICIAL DISTRICT .00 24,249.00 8,654.67 6,224.52 14,879.19 9,369.81 38.64 

2002 010-411-001 SALARIES & ALLOWANCES .00 46,796.00 20,615.00 4,916.00 25,531.00 21,265.00 45.44 
2002 010-411-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 3,859.00 1,542.24 376.10 1,918.34 1,940.66 50.29 
2002 010-411-003 RETIREMENT .00 3,698.00 1,442.54 303.60 1,746.14 1,951.86 52.78 
2002 010-411-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 10,094.00 4,194.88 841.16 5,036.04 5,057.96 50.11 
2002 010-411-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 90.00 72.36 .00 72.36 17.64 19.60 
2002 010-411-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 65.00 34.52 23.02 57.54 7.46 11.48 
2002 010-411-007 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 4,000.00 796.86 77.53 874.39 3,125.61 78. L4 
2002 010-411-009 TELEPHONE .00 1,800.00 542.51 151.64 694.15 1,105.85 61.44 
2002 010-411-012 TRAINING & EDUCATION .00 1,000.00 85.00 .00 85.00 915.00 9L.50 
2002 010-411-014 BONDS .00 178.00 220.00 .00 220.00 42.00- 23.61()- Ii 

2002 010-411-061 PETIT JURORS .00 360.00 10.00- .00 to.OO- 370.00 L02.78 
JUSTICE OF PEACE 81 .00 71,940.00 29,535.91 6,689.05 36,224.96 35,715.04 49.65 

2002 010-412-001 SALARIES & ALLOWANCES .00 15,672.00 8,066.00 1,311.00 9,377.00 6,295.00 40.1'7 
2002 010-412-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 1,199.00 616.98 100.28 717.26 481.74 40.18 
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2002 010-412-003 RETIREMENT .00 1,021.00 512.64 85.44 598.08 422.92 41.42 
2002 010-412-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 4,937.00 2,468.04 4l! .34 2,879.38 2,057.62 41.68 
2002 010-412-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 28.00 20.13 .00 20.13 7.87 28.11 
2002 010-412-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 010-412-007 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 500.00 55.22 .00 55.22 444.78 88.96 
2002 010-412-008 POSTAGE .00 50.00 .00 .00 .00 50.00 100.00 
2002 010-412-009 TELEPHONE .00 500.00 .00 .00 .00 500.00 100.00 
20:02 010-412-012 TRAINING 8: EDUCATION .00 300.00 241.38 .00 241.38 58.62 19.54 
2(j02 010-412-014 BOND PREMIUI'I .00 178.00 .00 .00 .00 178.00 100.00 

JUSTICE OF PEACE #2 .00 24,385.00 U,980.39 1,908.06 13,888.45 10,496.55 43.05 

20.02 010-413-001 SALARIES & ALLOWANCES .00 15,972.00 8,186.00 1,331.00 9,517.00 6,455.00 40.41 
20.02 010-413-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 1,222.00 626.22 101.82 728.04 493.96 40.42 
20'02 010-413-003 RETIREMENT .00 1,045.00 521.88 86.98 608.86 436.14 41.74 
20'02 010-413-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 4,921.00 2,460.48 410.08 2,870.56 2,050.44 41.67 
2092 010-413-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 29.00 20.37 .00 20.37 8,63 29.76 
2002 010-413-006 UNEMPLOYI'IENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 010-413-007 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 700.00 149.72 .00 149.72 550.28 78.61 
2002 0/0-413-008 POSTAGE .00 200.00 .00 37.00 37.00 163.00 81.50 
2002 010-413-009 TELEPHONE .00 800.00 581.22 43.28 624.50 175.50 21.94 
2002 010-413-012 TRAINING 8: EDUCATION .00 700.00 .00 .00 .00 700.00 100.00 
2062 010-413-014 BOND PREMIUI'I .00 178.00 .00 .00 .00 178.00 100.00 
2002 010-413-061 PETIT JURORS .00 100.00 .00 .00 .00 100.00 100.00 

JUSTICE OF PEACE #3 .00 25,867.00 12,545.89 2,010.16 14,556.05 11,310.95 43.73 

2002 010-414-001 SALARIES & ALLOWANCES .00 15,672.00 8,066.00 1,3l!.00 9,377.00 6,295.00 40.17 
201)2 010-414-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 1,199.00 616.98 100.28 717.26 481. 74 40.1B 
2002 010-414-003 RETIREMENT .00 1,021.00 512.64 85.44 598.08 422.92 41.42 
2002 010-414-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 4,889.00 2,444.22 407.37 2,851.59 2,037.41 41.67 
2002 010-414-005 WORKERS COI'IPENSATION .00 28.00 20.13 .00 20.13 7.87 28.11 
2002 010-414-006 UNEI'IPLOYMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
20h2 0/0-414-007 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 600.00 190.22 .00 190.22 409.78 68.30 
2002 010-414-008 POSTAGE .00 200.00 33.00- .00 33.00- 233.00 116.50 
2002 010-414-009 TELEPHONE .00 700.00 182.20 45.56 227.76 472.24 67.46 
2002 010-414-012 TRAINING & EDUCATION .00 4,040.00 3,640.00 .00 3,640.00 400.00 9.90 
2002 010-414-014 BONDS .00 17B.OO .00 .00 .00 178.00 100.00 

JUSTICE OF PEACE #4 .00 28,527.00 15,639.39 1,949.65 17,589.04 10,937.96 38.34 

2002 0/0-415-001 SALARY, JUVENILE JUD6E .00 1,680.00 B16.00 140.00 956.00 724.00 43.10 
2002 0/0-415-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 129.00 62.40 to.71 73.11 55.89 43.33 
2002 010-415-003 RETIREMENT .00 129.00 67.50 H.58 79.08 49.92 38.70 
2002 010-415-005 WORKERS COI'IPENSATION .00 3.00 2.52 .00 2.52 .48 16.01) 
2002 010-415-006 UNEMPLOYI'IENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 010-415-024 COURT REPORTER .00 4,500.00 .00 .00 .00 4!500.00 100.00 
2002 010-415-044 COI'IMITTI'IENTS .00 9,000.00 3,493.00 .00 3,493.00 5,507.00 61.19 
2002 010-415-055 COURT APPOINTED ATTORN .00 8,500.00 700.00 325.00 1,025.00 7,475.00 87. 9'~ 
2002 010-415-061 PETIT JURORS .00 1,200.00 36.00- .00 36.00- 1,236.00 103.00 
2002 010-415-062 REIMS. COURT COST .00 250.00 159.26 .00 159.26 90.74 36.30 

COUNTY COURT .00 25,391.00 5,264.6B 487.29 5,751.97 19,639.03 77.35 

2002 010-419-001 SALARIES-CRII'IINAL D.A. .00 38,424.00 15,674.00 B,435.95 24,109.95 14,314.05 37.25 



DATE 08/09/2002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR JULY GEUl6 PAGE ~ 

GENERAL FUND 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL H !if. ACTUALH f.f.f* ACTUAL f.f.*** 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET I'I-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 010-419-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 2,940.00 1,579.89 840.14 2,420.03 519.97 17.6'/ 
2002 010-419-003 RETIREMENT .00 2,958.00 1,586.76 844.52 2,431.28 526.72 17.81 
2002 010-419-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 7,501.00 6,222.56 1,267.20 7,489.76 11.24 .1:) 
2002 010-419-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 545.00 231.21- .00 231.21- 776.21 142.42 
2002 010-419-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 118.00 356.49- 83.15 273.34- 391.34 331.M 
2002 010-419-007 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 3,500.00 1,239.76 7.99 1,247.75 2,252.25 64.35 
2002 010-419-009 TELEPHONE .00 4,300.00 3,297.46 403.17 3,700.63 599.37 13.94 
2002 010-419-012 TRAINING & EDUCATION .00 4,000.00 3,504.04 516.48 4,020.52 20.52- .51- if 

2002 010-419-014 BONDS .00 250.00 275.50 .00 275.50 25.50- 10.20- * 

2002 010-419-015 WITNESS EXPENSE .00 5,000.00 2,529.67 .00 2,529.67 2,470.33 49.41 
2002 010-419-016 DNA LAB FEES .00 6,000.00 3,285.00 1,107.00 4,392.00 1,608.00 26.80 
2002 010-419-033 RADIO REPAIR .00 250.00 .00 .00 .00 250.00 100.00 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY .00 75,786.00 38,606.94 13,505.60 52,112.54 23,673.46 31.24 

20.02 010-420-001 SALARIES-TAX ACCESSOR 1 .00 94,464.00 47,474.56 7,872.00 55,346.56 39,117.44 41.41 
2002 010-420-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 7,227.00 3,616.04 599.58 4,215.62 3,011:.38 41.67 
2Q02 010-420-003 RETIREMENT .00 7,273.00 3,650.58 605.32 4,255.90 3,017.10 41.48 
2002 010-420-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 24,958.00 12,573.80 2,066.78 14,640.58 10,31'1.42 41.34 
2002 010-420-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 170.00 142.17 .00 142.17 27.83 16.37 
2002 010-420-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 225.00 106.92 55.39 162.31 62.69 27.86 
2002 010-420-007 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 3,500.00 2,206.36 215.28 2,421.64 1,078.36 30.81 
2002 010-420-009 TELEPHONE .00 3,500.00 2,620.07 322.97 2,943.04 556.96 15.91 
2002 010-420-012 TRAINING & EDUCATION .00 3,000.00 1,697.32 143.13 1,840.45 1,159.55 38.65 
2Q02 010-420-014 BONDS .00 600.00 82.25 .00 82.25 51'7.75 86.29 
2002 010-420-020 ASSOCIATION DUES .00 200.00 85.00 .00 85.00 115.00 57.50 

TAX ASSESSOR/COLLECTOR .00 145,117.00 74,255.07 11 ,880.45 86,135.52 58,981.48 40.04 

2002 010-421-001 SALARIES & ALLOWANCES! .00 60,024.00 33,478.02 5,559.67 39,037.69 20,986.31 34.% 
2002 010-421-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 4,592.00 2,811.70 425.32 3,237.02 1,354.98 29 .~)1 
2002 010-421-003 RETIREMENT .00 4,067.00 2,477.56 374.02 2,851.58 1,215.42 29.88 
2002 010-421-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 10,130.00 5,069.64 844.94 5,914.58 4,215.42 41.111 
2002 010-421-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 110.00 94.62 .00 94.62 15.38 13.98 
2002 010-421-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 60.00 28.93 15.02 43.95 16.05 26.15 
2002 010-421-007 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 1,100.00 400.53 448.95 849.48 250.52 22.77 
2002 010-421-009 TELEPHONE .00 1,700.00 933.31 115.28 1,048.59 651.41 38.32 
2002 010-421-012 EDUCATION, GOVERNMENT R .00 5,000.00 1,654.76 704.98 2,359.74 2,640.26 52.81 
2002 010-421-014 BONDS .00 178.00 .00 .00 .00 178.00 100.00 
2002 010-421-020 ASSOCIATION DUES .00 400.00 .00 .00 .00 400.00 100.00 
2002 010-421-040 LIABILITY INSURANCE .00 1,300.00 .00 .00 .00 1,300.00 100.00 

COUNTY JUDGE .00 88,661.00 46,949.07 8,488.18 55,437.25 33,223.75 37. lt7 

2002 010-422-001 SALARIES-COUNTY AUDITO .00 63,012.00 28,537.84 4,676.70 33,214.54 29,797.46 47.29 
2002 010-422-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 4,821.00 2,162.21 354.28 2,516.49 2,304.51 47.BO 
2002 010-422-003 RETIREMENT .00 4,851.00 1,934.60 295.25 2,229.85 2,621.15 54.03 
2902 010-422-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 15,041.00 3,782.28 825.62 4,607.90 10,433. to 69.36 
2002 010-422-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 115.00 94.86 .00 94.86 20.14 17.51 
2002 010-422-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 215.00 98.23 67.63 165.86 49.14 22.86 
2002 010-422-007 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 1,500.00 270.52 29.32 299.84 1,200.16 80.01 
2002 010-422-009 TELEPHONE .00 850.00 212.31 37.09 249.41) 600.60 70.66 
2002 010-422-012 TRAINING & EDUCATION .00 1,500.00 1,295.38 .00 1,295.38 204.62 13.64 
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2002 010-422-014 BONDS .00 150.00 50.00 .00 50.00 100.00 66.67 
2002 010-422-020 ASSOCIATION DUES .00 110.00 110.00 .00 1!0.0f} .00 .00 

COUNTY AUDITOR .00 92,165.00 38,548.23 6,285.89 44,834.12' 47,330.88 51.35 

2902 010-423-001 SALARIES-COUNTY TREASU .00 46,656.00 23,400.00 3,888.00 27,288.00 19,368.00 41.:H 
2002 010-423-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 3,570.00 1,754.14 291.44 2,045.58 1,524.42 42.70 
2002 010-423-003 RETIREMENT .00 3,592.00 L,794.00 299.00 2,093.00 L,499.00 41.'73 
2002 010-423-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 10,074.00 5,036.88 839.48 5,876.36 4,197.64 41.67 
2002 010-423-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 85.00 70.20 .00 70.20 14.80 17 • Ii! 
2002 010-423-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 57.00 27.73 14.57 42.30 14.70 25.79 
2002 010-423-007 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 1,300.00 454.09 .00 454.09 B45.91 65.1)? 
2002 010-423-009 TELEPHONE .00 BOO.OO 252.92 43.01 295.93 504.07 63.01 
2002 010-423-012 TRAINING & EDUCATION .00 1,500.00 576.69 12B.91 705.60 794.40 52.(J6 
2q02 010-423-014 BONDS .00 200.00 .00 .00 .00 200.00 lOO.OO 
2002 010-423-020 ASSOCIATION DUES .00 35.00 65.00 .00 65.00 30.00- 85.71- if 

COUNTY TREASURER .00 67,869.00 33,431.65 5,504.41 38,936.06 28,932.94 42.b3 

2002 010-424-001 SALARIES & ALLOWANCES .00 9,732.00 5,116.00 Bll.00 5,927.00 3,805.00 39.10 
2002 010-424-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 745.00 391.36 62.04 453.40 291.60 39.14 
2002 010-424-003 RETIREMENT .00 518.00 258.Btf 43.14 301. 98 216.02 4i.70 
2002 010-424-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 4,871. 00 2,435.28 405.88 2,841.16 2,029.84 41.67 
2002 010-424-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 192.00 109.20 .00 109.20 82.BO 43.13 
2002 010-424-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 010-424-009 TELEPHONE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2Q02 010-424-012 TRAINING & EDUCATION .00 .00 165.72- .00 165.72·· 165.72 .00 
2002 010-424-014 BONDS .00 178.00 .00 .00 .00 17!l.00 100.00 
2002 010-424-041 UNIFORMS, ETC. .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
20.02 010-424-042 Et1ERGENCY EQUIPMENT .00 .00 64.30- .00 64.30·· 64.30 .00 
2002 010-424-043 RADIO & EQUIPMENT .00 1,200.00 1,200.00 .00 1,200.00 .00 .00 

CONSTABLE, PCT. I .00 17,436.00 9,2BO.66 L,322.06 iO,602.72 6,833.28 39.19 

2002 010-425-001 SALARIES & ALLOWANCES .00 10,392.00 5,196.00 866.00 6,062.00 4,330.00 41.67 
20P2 010-425-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 795.00 397.56 66.26 463.B2 33L.18 41.66 
20~2 010-425-003 RETIREMENT .00 569.00 284.28 47.38 331.66 237.34 41.71 
2002 010-425-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 4,861.00 2,630.24 405.04 3,035.28 1,825.72 37.56 
2002 010-425-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 205.00 118.86 .00 118.86 86.14 42.02 
20P2 010-425-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 010-425-009 TELEPHONE .00 150.00 .00 .00 .00 150.00 100.00 
2002 010-425-012 TRAINING & EDUCATION .00 300.00 1,755.23- .00 1,755.23- 2,055.23 685.08 
2002 010-425-014 BONDS .00 17B.00 .00 .00 .00 178.00 100.01) 
2002 010-425-041 UNIFORMS, ETC. .00 250.00 139.93 .00 139.93 110.07 44.03 
2002 010-425-042 EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT .00 250.00 58.10- .00 5B.IO- 30S.10 123.24 
2002 010-425-043 RADIO & EQUIPMENT .00 250.00 27.50 .00 27.50 222.50 89.00 

CONSTABLE, PCT. II .00 18,200.00 6,981.04 1,384.68 8,365.72 9,S34.28 54.03 

2002 010-426-001 SALARIES-SHERIFF .00 450,384.00 233,199.51 43,649.21 276,84B.72 173,535.28 38.53 
2002 010-426-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 34,455.00 22,563.09 4,293.49 26,856.58 7,598.42 22.05 
2002 010-426-003 RETIREMENT .00 34,679.00 21,048.47 4,142.52 25,190.99 9,4B!!.01 27.36 
2002 010-426-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 B9,986.00 60,913.04 10,219.14 71,132.18 18,B53.82 20.95 
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GEHERAL FUND 

CURRENT PREVIOUS if. ACTUAL H H ACTUAL Hi iif* ACTUAL ****1 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCU~BRANCE BUDGET I1-T-D M-T-D V-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 010-426-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 7,200.00 8,583.84 .00 B,5B3.B4 1,3B3.B4- 19 .21~- li 

2002 010-426-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 1,415.00 1,072.57 594.92 1,667.49 252.49- 17.B4- * 
2002 010-426-007 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 4,000.00 2,379.3B 240.53 2,619.91 1,3BO.09 34.50 
2092 010-426-008 DEPUTIES SUPPLIES .00 3,500.00 1,932.18 397.07 2,329.25 1,170.75 33.45 
2002 010-426-009 TELEPHONE .00 12,000.00 7,004.08 932.79 7,936.87 4,063.13 33.8b 
2002 010-426-010 VACATION & SICK PAY RE .00 6,405.00 .00 103.31 103.31 6,301.69 98.39 
2002 010-426-011 OVERTIME .00 2,800.00 .00 .00 .00 2,800.00 100.0<1) 
2002 010-426-014 BONDS & LAW ENF. LIAS! .00 300.00 213.00 .00 213.00 87.00 29.00 
2092 010-426-023 ANIMAL CONTROL .00 1,500.00 585.05 561.BO 1,146.85 353.15 23.54 
2092 010-426-024 TRAVEL & EDUCATION .00 2,100.00 180.00- 85.38 94.62- 2,194.62 104.51 
20P2 010-426-028 REPAIRS TO VEHICLES .00 9,000.00 8,387.70 2,094.65 10,4B2.35 1,482.35- 16.47- Ii 

2002 010-426-029 GAS, OIL, GREASE .00 29,000.00 11,131.86 1,617.28 12,749.14 16,250.86 56.04 
2002 010-426-030 TIRES, TUBES .00 5,000.00 526.04 8.00 534.04 4,465.96 89.32 
20P2 010-426-033 RADIO MAINTENANCE .00 6,000.00 674.21 61.95 736.16 5,263.84 87.73 
21)1)2 010-426-034 LEASE EQUIPMENT .00 1,500.00 1,533.95 .00 1,533.95 33.95- 2.26- Ii 

2002 010-426-037 CAMERAS, FILM .00 500.00 244.90 .00 244.90 255.10 51.02 
2002 010-426-040 LIABILITV INSURANCE .00 9,470.00 11,757.00 231.00- 11,526.00 2,056.00- 21.71- Ii 

2002 010-426-041 UNIFORMS .00 3,500.00 2,558.33 212.35 2,770.b8 729.32 20.84 
20:02 010-426-042 EMPLOYEE PHYSICALS .00 350.00 90.00 .00 90.00 260.00 74.29 
20'02 010-426-044 PARK SECURITY SERVICES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 010-426-045 U S MARSHALL TRANSPORT .00 .00 9,921.80- 1,909.76- 11 ,831. 56-' 11 ,831.56 .00 
2002 010-426-046 COPS GRANT MATCHING FU .00 7,657.00 .00 7,657.00 7,657.00 .00 .00 

SHER I fF DEPT - EI1ER 11G .00 722,701.00 386,296.40 74,730.63 461,027.03 261,673.97 36.21 

2002 010-427-001 SALARIES-JAIL .00 175,278.00 106,395.42 15,491.83 121,8B7.25 53,390.75 30.46 
20,02 010-427-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 13,410.00 B,107.12 1,182.87 9,2B9.99 4,120.01 30.72 
2002 010-427-003 RETIREMENT .00 13,480.00 8,043.77 1,191.34 9,235.11 4,244.89 31.49 
2002 010-427-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 40,205.00 19,943.40 2,686.B6 22,630.26 17,574.74 43.71 
2002 010-427-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 3,325.00 2,584.11 .00 2,584. Ll 740.89 22.28 
2002 010-427-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 624.00 349.22 180.33 529.55 94.45 15.14 
2002 010-427-007 VACATION & SICK PAY RE .00 3,300.00 .00 .00 .00 3,300.00 100.00 
2Q02 010-427-008 OVERTIME .00 1,200.00 400.00- .00 400.00-- 1,600.00 133.33 
2002 010-427-010 JAIL SUPPLIES .00 15,000.00 7,344.11 1,996.72 9,340.83 5,659.17 37.73 
2002 010-427-014 BONDS .00 200.00 .00 .00 .00 200.00 100.00 
2002 010-427-024 TRAVEL & EDUCATION .00 900.00 938.99 .00 938.99 38.99- 4.33- it 

2002 010-427-036 PRISONER MEALS .00 40,000.00 13,484.49 2,403.45 15,887.94 24,112.06 60.28 
2002 010-427-037 CAMERA & FILM .00 1,500.00 80.53 18.80 99.33 1,400.67 93.38 
2002 010-427-041 UNIFORI1S .00 1,500.00 403.04 225.10 628.14 871.B6 58.12 
2002 010-427-042 EMPLOYEE PHYSICALS .00 150.00 .00 .00 .00 150.00 100.00 
2002 010-427-043 PRISONER I1EDICAL .00 5,000.00 2,330.73 251.48 2,582.21 2,417.79 48.~16 

SHERIFF - JAIL .00 315,072.00 169,604.93 25,628.78 195,233.71 119,838.29 3B.fJ4 

2002 010-428-001 SALARIES & ALLOWANCES .00 10,152.00 5,326.00 846.00 6,172.00 3,980.00 39.20 
2002 010-428-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 777.00 407.51 64.73 472.24 304.76 39.t!2 
2q02 010-428-003 RETIREI1ENT .00 550.00 275.04 45.84 320.88 229.12 41.66 
2002 010-428-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 4,856.00 2,427.72 404.62 2,832.34 2,023.66 41.i17 
2002 010-428-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 200.00 115.26 .00 115.26 84.74 42.:17 
2002 010-428-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 010-428-009 TELEPHONE .00 150.00 7.78 .00 7.7B 142.22 94.111 
2002 010-428-012 TRAINING & EDUCATION .00 300.00 3,251. 74- 50.00 3,201. 74- 3,501.74 1167.25 
2002 010-428-014 BONDS .00 178.00 .00 .00 .00 178.00 100.00 
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SENERAL fUND 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL !if !Hi ACTUAL Hi *1'* ACTUAL ***11 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCHMBRANCE BUDGET /1-T-D /1-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002,010-428-041 UNIfORMS, ETC. .00 250.00 .00 .00 .00 250.00 100.00 
2002 010-428-042 EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT .00 250.00 .00 .00 .00 250.00 LOO.OO 
2002 010-428-043 RADIO & EQUIPMENT .00 250.00 .00 .00 .00 250.00 100.00 

CONSTABLE, PCT. III .00 17,913.00 5,307.57 1,411.19 6,718.76 LI,194.24 6Vf9 

2002 010-429-001 SALARIES & ALLOWANCE .00 10,152.00 5,326.00 846.00 6,172.00 3,980.00 39 .c~O 
2Q02 010-429-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 777.00 407.51 64.73 472.24 304.76 39.22 
2002 010-429-003 RETIREMENT .00 550.00 275.04 45.84 320.88 229.12 41.66 
2002 010-429-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 4,856.00 2,427.72 404.62 2,832.34 2,023.66 41.67 
2002 010-429-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 200.00 115.26 .00 115.26 8't.74 42.~i7 

2002 010-429-006 UNEMPLOYMENT ' .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 010-429-009 TELEPHONE .00 150.00 45.53 .00 45.53 1 O't. 47 69.t,5 
2002 010-429-012 TRAINING & EDUCATION .00 300.00 45.00 .00 45.00 255.00 85.00 
2002 010-429-014 BONDS .00 178.00 .00 .00 .00 178.00 100.00 
2002 010-429-041 UNIFORMS, ETC. .00 250.00 .00 .00 .00 250.00 toO.OO 
21)02 010-429-042 EMER6ENCY EQUIPMENT .00 250.00 146.83 .00 146.83 103.17 41.27 
2002 010-429-043 RADIO & EQUIPMENT .00 250.00 .00 .00 .00 250.00 100.00 

CONSTABLE, PCT. IV .00 17,913.00 8,788.89 1,361.19 10,150.08 7,762.92 43.34 

2002 010-430-001 SALARY, SECRETARY W.P .00 17,232.00 8,616.00 1,436.00 10,052.00 7,180.00 41.67 
2002 010-430-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 1,319.00 659.16 109.86 769.02 549.98 41.70 
2002 010-430-003 RETIREMENT .00 1,326.00 662.52 1l0.42 772.94 553.06 41.7 ! 
20,02 010-430-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 4,977.00 2,488.20 414.70 2,902.90 2,074.10 41.67 
2002 010-430-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 31.00 25.92 .00 25.92 5.08 16.39 
20'02 010-430-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 59.00 28.82 14.65 43.47 15.53 26.32 
20'02 010-430-007 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 1,000.00 339.44 70.89 410.33 589.67 58.97 
2002 010-430-009 TELEPHONE - HISHWAY PA .00 1,500.00 1,210.53 190.88 1,401.41 98.59 6.57 
2002 010-430-010 TELEPHONE - PARKS &: IH .00 500.00 246.42 33.05 279.47 220.53 44.11 
2002 010-430-011 TELEPHONE - DRIVERS LI .00 500.00 233.63 47.26 280.89 219.11 43.82 

D.P.S. .00 28,444.00 14,510.64 2,427.71 16,938.35 LI ,505.65 40.45 

20.02 010-435-022 COURT EXPENSE .00 500.00 .00 .00 .00 500.00 100.00 
2002 010-435-035 MEDICAL EXPENSE .00 150.00 .00 .00 .00 150.00 100.00 
2002 010-435-040 MISCELLANEOUS .00 2,000.00 2,675.71 29.78 2,705.49 705.49- 35.27- 1 
2002 010-435-071 ROOM &: BOARD .00 350.00 .00 .00 .00 350.00 100.00 
20~2 010-435-072 CLOTHINS .00 2,000.00 250.00 .00 250.00 1,750.00 87.50 

FOSTER CHILD CARE .00 5,000.00 2,925.71 29.78 2,955.49 2,044·.51 40.89 

2002 010-436-022 COUNTY HEALTH OFFICEfl .00 2,400.00 1,200.00 200.00 1,400.00 1,000.00 41.67 
2002 010-436-049 AID TO INDIGENTS .00 7,000.00 3,756.78 529.90 4,286.68 2,713.32 38.76 

HEALTH &: SANITATION .00 9,400.00 4,956.78 729.90 5,686.68 3,713.32 39.50 

2002 010-438-001 SALARIES .00 36,384.00 18,192.00 3,032.00 21,224.00 15,160.00 41.67 
2002 010-438-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 2,784.00 1,366.20 227.70 1,593.90 1,190.10 42.75 
2002 010-438-003 RETIREMENT .00 2,801.00 1,398.96 233.16 1,632.12 1,168.88 41.73 
2002 010-438-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 9,973.00 4,986.48 831.08 5,817.56 4,155.44 41.67 
2092 010-438-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 1,000.00 1,016.43 .01) 1,016.43 16.43- 1.64- it 

20~2 010-438-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 150.00 60.85 30.93 91.78 58.22 38.81 

---------------------~-~-"'-~--------- ------------'-------------
________ ,,1 
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GENERAL FUND 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL !if H ACTUAL !Hi **ii ACTUAL iif.if. 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENcmlBRANCE BUDGET H-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 010-438-007 SUPPLIES AND OPERATING .00 300.00 621.10 79.48 700.58 400.58- 133.53- * 
20P2 010-438-010 FACILITIES, UTILITIES .00 676.00 .00 .00 .00 676.00 100.00 
2002 010-438-013 TRAVEL & FURNISHED TRA .00 625.00 552.00 .00 552.00 73.00 11.68 
2002 010-438-015 CONTRACT SERVICES FOR .00 1,497.00 1,497.00 .00 1,497.00 .00 .00 

COMMUNITY SERVICE .00 56,190.00 29,691.02 4,434.35 34,125.37 22,064.63 39.27 

2002 010-439-001 SALARIES & ALLOWANCES .00 36,480.00 18,240.00 3,040.00 21,280.00 15,200.00 41.67 
2002 010-439-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 1,925.00 951.60 158.60 1,110.20 814.80 42.33 
2002 010-439-003 RETIREMENT .00 1,299.00 648.72 108.12 756.84 542.16 41.74 
2002 010-439-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 4,972.00 2,485.68 414.28 2,899.96 2,072.04 41.67 
2002 010-439-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 31.00 25.41 .00 25.41 5.59 18.03 
2002 010-439-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 112.00 49.52 27.95 77.47 34.53 30.83 
2002 010-439-007 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 800.00 654.26 .00 654.26 145.74 18.22 
2002 010-439-009 TELEPHONE .00 1,800.00 710.19 110.18 820.37 979.63 54.42 
2002 010-439-023 OUT-OF-COUNTY TRAVEL, .00 1,500.00 940.23 275.90 1,216.13 283.87 18.92 
2002 010-439-024 OUT -OF -COUNTY TRAVEL!. .00 1,500.00 1,257.20 .00 1,257.20 242.80 16.19 
2002 010-439-036 DEMONSTRATION SUPPLIES .00 210.00 30.67 .00 30.67 179.33 85.40 

EXTENSION OFFICE .00 50,629.00 25,993.48 4,135.03 30,128.51 20,500.49 40.49 

2002 010-440-007 SUPPLIES .00 20,000.00 9,336.13 1,284.73 10,620.86 9,379.14 46.90 
2002 010-440-012 EQUIPMENT REPAIRS .00 10,000.00 8,806.58 374.00 9,180.58 819.42 8.19 
20P2 010-440-015 SERVICE CONTRACTS .00 7,000.00 7,084.54 80.00 7,164.54 164,.54- 2.35- it 

20p2 010-440-018 EQUIPMENT LEASE .00 5,000.00 347.84 166.42 514.26 4,485.74 89.71 
2002 010-440-020 SUPPORT SERVICES .00 55,000.00 48,657.00 200.00 48,857.00 6,143.00 L1.17 
2002 010-440-022 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES .00 10,000.00 1,991.00 2,592.98 4,583.98 5,416.02 54.16 

DATA PROCESSING .00 107,000.00 76,223.09 4,698.13 80,921.22 26,078.78 24.37 

2002 010-442-001 SALARIES-JANITORIAL .00 27,496.00 11,837.32 1,966.75 13,804.07 13,691.93 49.80 
20P2 010-442-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 2,104.00 905.60 150.46 1,056.06 1,047.94 49.81 
2002 010-442-003 RETIREMENT .00 1,347.00 575.88 95.98 671.86 675.14 50.12 
20,02 010-442-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 4,957.00 1,61U!8 414.28 2,028.56 2,928.44 59.08 
2002 010-442-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 805.00 602.61 .00 602.61 202.39 25.14 
2002 010-442-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 94.00 52.12 .00 52.12 41.88 44.55 
2002 010-442-007 JANITORS SUPPLIES .00 10,000.00 2,716.17 796.97 3,513.14 6,486.86 64.87 
2002 010-442-010 REPAIRS TO COURTHOUSE .00 60,000.00 8,180.04 3,076.50 11 ,256.54 48,743.46 81.24 
2002 010-442-012 ELEVATOR REPAIRS .00 3,000.00 917.70 150.78 1,068.48 1,931.52 64.38 
2002 010-442-013 REPAIRS AT JUSTICE CEN .00 20,000.00 7,209.25 870.00- 6,339.25 13,660.75 68.30 
2002 010-442-035 UTILITIES-COURTHOUSE .00 30,000.00 16,788.28 3,321.58 20,109.86 9,890.14 32.97 
2002 010-442-038 UTILITIES-JUSTICE CENT .00 40,000.00 22,289.65 4,095.33 26,384.98 13,615.02 34.04 
2002 010-442-040 BUILDING INSURANCE .00 29,085.00 29,006.80 .00 29,006.80 78.20 .27 

BUILDING MAINTENANCE .00 228,888.00 102,695.70 13,198.63 115,894.33 112,993.67 49.37 

2002 010-451-030 ADMINISTRATION .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 010-453-044 OFFICE EQUIPMENT .00 15,000.00 6,252.56 .00 6,252.56 8,747.44 58.32 
2002 010-453-045 HEATING & COOLING EQlII .00 6,500.00 .00 .00 .00 6,500.00 100.00 
20.02 010-453-046 SHERIFF I SCARS .00 40,000.00 41,083.85 .00 41,083.85 1,083.85- 2.71- * 

CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 61,500.00 47,336.41 .00 47,336.41 14,163.59 23.03 

2002 010-454-046 PRINCIPLE ON WARRANHi .00 33,567.00 33,566.15 .00 33,566.15 .85 .00 
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ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCutlBRANCE BUDGET tl-T-D rl-T -D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 010-454-047 INTEREST ON WARRANT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
DEBT SERVICE .00 33,567.00 33,566.15 .00 33,566.15 .85 .00 

21)02 010-496-025 TRANSFERS TO AIRPORT .00 28,000.00 28,000.00 .00 28,000.00 .00 .00 
2002 010-4'16-026 TRANSFERS TO RODEO AI~E .00 6,500.00 4,875.00 .00 4,875.00 1,625.00 25.00 
2002 010-496-037 TRANSFER TO COLLECTION .00 30,000.00 22,500.00 .00 22,500.00 7,500.00 25.00 
2002 010-4'16-054 TRANS. TO JUV. PROB. ( .00 32,155.00 21,364.50 .00 21,364.50 10,790.50 33.56 

TRANSFERS TO: .00 96,655.00 76,739.50 .00 76,739.50 19,915.50 20.60 

iii TOTAL EXPENSES .00 3316,067.00 1719,164.42 255,484.63 1974,649.05 1341,417.95 40.45 
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'97 ADVAlOREM TAXES CLEARING 

CURRENT PREVIOUS iff. ACTUAL H Hi ACTUAL H HH ACTUAL HIiH 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET H-T-D H-T-D Y-T-D REMAIN[NG PERCENT 

2002 Otl-360-010 ADVALOREM TAXES - COUN .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 011-360-020 ADVALOREM TAXES-COUNTY .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 011-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

f*f TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .1)0 

2002 011-496-010 TRANSFER TO GENERAL .00 .00 230,037.09 .00 230,037 JJ9 230,037.09- .00 f. 

2002 011-496-020 TRANSFER TO GENERAL R .00 .00 105,071 .19 .00 105,071 .19 L05, 071. 19- .00 it 

TOTAL TRANSFERS .00 .00 335,108.28 .00 335,108.28 335,108.28- .00 

f** TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 335,108.28 .00 335,108.28 335,108.28- .00 
***ff*******f************************H***ffHff**** OVER BUDGET ***ff****f****li******fHH************f**H**!ifli***Hff***HIi!Hif!i1f1i 
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U. S. MARSHALL PRISONER REFUND 

CURRENT PREVIOUS iff ACTUAL Hi H ACTUAL H tiff ACTUAL iiifi 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAI'IE ENCUl1BRANCE BUDGET M-T-D !H-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

20.02 015-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 015-361-011 U. S. "ARSHALL fEES .00 40,000.00- 30,368.76- 4,121.87- 34,490.63-- 5,509.37- 13.77 ~ 

20.02 015-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 500.00- 142.64- 26.78- 169.42-- 330.58- 66.12 +: 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 40,500.00- 30,511.40- 4,148.65- 34,660.05-- 5,839.95- 14.42 

2002 015-451-007 JAIL EXPENSE .00 500.00 .00 .00 .00 500.00 100.00 
OPERATING EXPENSES .00 500.00 .00 .00 .00 500.00 100.00 

2002 015-453-046 SHERIFF CARS .00 40,000.00 18,996.00 .00 18,996.00 21,004.00 52.51 
CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 40,000.00 18,996.00 .00 18,996.00 21,004.00 52.51 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 40,500.00 18,996.00 .00 18,996.00 21,504.00 53.10 
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GENERAL ROAD & BRIDGE 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL lHl U ACTUAL Hi UH ACTUAL UHf. 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAH£ tNCUi~BRANCt BUDG£T H-T-D H-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 020-360-001 AD VAL-.1841 RATE .00 945,573.00- 790,432.38- 7,864.93- 798,297.31·" 147,275.69- 15.58 f. 

2002 0,0-360-00, DELINQUENT AD VALOREM .00 .00 26,051.25- 2,533.99- 28,585.24·" 28,585.24 .(1) 

2002 020-362-018 LATERAL ROAD .00 27,750.00- .00 .00 .00 27,750.00- 100.00 If 

2002 020-362-019 MOTOR VEHICLE REGISTRA .00 415,000.00- 328,224.61- 40,645.46- 368,870.07-" 46,129.93- 11.12 if 

2~02 020-362-020 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPOR .00 5,000.00- 5,223.52- .00 5,223.52-' 223.52 4.47-
2002 020-363-0,8 COUNTY CLERK FINES .00 20,000.00- 12,88,.56- 1,733.10- 14,615.66-- 5,384.34- 26.92 it 

2002 020-363-032 DISTRICT CLERK FH~ES .00 10,000.00- .00 1,,525.82- 12,5,5.82-' 2,525.82 25.26-
2002 020-395-011 TRANSFER FROM AD VALOR .00 .00 !O5, 071. 19- .00 lOS! 071.19-' 105,071. 19 .00 
2602 020-395-053 SPECIAL AUTO TAX .00 150,000.00- 109,627.20- 14,9,8.30- 124,555.50- 25,444.50- 16.96 Ii 

*** TOTAL REVENUES .00 1573,323.00- 1377,512.71- 80,231.60- 1457,744.31- 115,578.69- 7.35 

2002 020-496-021 TRANS/R&B 1====.22,129 .00 349,481.00 304,725.37 5,542.93 310,268.30 39,212.70 11.22 
2002 020-496-022 TRANS/R&B lI===.204447 .00 321,661.00 258,453.69 26,961.90 ,85,415.59 36,245.41 11.27 
2002 020-496-023 TRANS/R&B 111==.298384 .00 469,454.00 403,341.78 7,963.80 411,305.58 58,148.42 12.39 
,002 020-496-024 TRANS/R&B IV===.2750i fO .00 432,727.00 347,550.69 31,702.44 379,253.13 53,473.87 12.36 

TRANSFERS TO: .00 1573,323.00 1314,071.53 72,171. 07 1386,242.60 187,080.40 11.89 

*** TOTAL EXPENSES .00 1573,323.00 1314,071.53 72,171.07 1386,242.60 187,080.40 11.89 



DATE 08/09/2002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR JULY GEU16 PAGE 14 

ROAD 8: BRIDGE I 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL H ** ACTUAL H *fff ACTUAL **f.** 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUIIBRANCE BUDGET rH-D H-T-D Y-T-D REHAINING PERCENT 

2002 021-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 109,526.00- .00 .00 .00 109,526.00- 100.00 * 
2002 021-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 5,000.00- 2,450.42- 339.28- 2,789.70-' 2,210.30- 44.21 if 

2002 021-392-048 REFUNDS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 021-395-020 TRANSFERS FROM 6EN R&B .00 349,481.00- 304,725.37- 5,542.93- 310,268.30-' 39,212.70- H.22 if 

*** TOTAL REVENUES .00 464,007.00- 307,175.79- 5,882.21- 313,058.00- 150,949.00- 32.53 

2002 021-448-001 SALARIES .00 161,752.00 72,085.21 12,817.81 84,903.02 76,848.98 47.51 
2002 021-448-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 12,375.00 5,451.80 972.63 6,424.43 5,950.57 48.09 
2002 021-448-003 RETIREMENT .00 12,454.00 5,327.29 873.62 6,200.91 6,253.09 50.21 
2002 021-448-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 32,733.00 14,608.03 1,942.51 16,550.54 16,182.46 49.44 
20P2 021-448-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 6,438.00 4,532.72 .87 4,533.59 1,904.41 29.58 
2002 021-448-006 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE .00 600.00 184.38 109.88 294.26 305.74 50.96 

SALARIES & BENEFITS .00 226,352.00 102,189.43 16,717.32 118,906.75 107,445.25 47.47 

2002 021-451-001 SALARY/TRUCK ALLOWANCE .00 8,400.00 4,900.00 700.00 5,600.00 2,800.00 33.33 
2002 021-451-002 SOC. SECURITY/TRUCK ilL .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 021-451-028 MACHINERY MAINTENANCE .00 26,218.00 16,254.89 2,805.44 19,060.33 7,157.67 27.30 
2002 021-451-029 GAS, OIL, GREASE .00 25,000.00 8,647.64 1,009.36 9,657.00 15,343.00 61.37 
2002 021-451-030 TIRES, TUBES .00 7,000.00 2,932.31 735.43 3,667.74 3,332.26 47.60 
2002 021-451-031 CULVERTS .00 8,000.00 4,170.46 .00 4,170.46 3,829.54 47.87 
2002 021-451-032 ROAD MATERIAL .00 85,000.00 31,589.89 16,954.04 48,543.93 36,456.07 42.89 
2002 021-451-033 BRIDGE REPAIR .00 22,332.00 9,796.00 .00 9,796.00 12,536.00 56.13 
2002 021-451-035 UTILITIES .00 2,600.00 1,108.52 194.97 1,303.49 1,296.51 49.87 
2002 021-451-037 BONDS .00 200.00 .00 .00 .00 200.00 100.00 
2002 021-451-040 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES .00 2,400.00 502.17 65.66 567.83 1,832.17 76.3'~ 

2002 021-451-041 ASSOCIATION DUES .00 100.00 .00 .00 .00 100.00 100.010 
2002 021-451-042 LIABILITY INS. ON VEHI .00 4,000.00 2,942.50 .00 2,942.50 1,057.50 26.44 
2092 021-451-043 TRAVEL, TRAINING & EDU .00 3,000.00 1,533.04 279.22 1,812.26 1,187.74 39.59 
2002 021-451-046 CONTRACT LABOR .00 3,000.00 .00 .00 .00 3,000.00 100.00 

OPERATING EXPENSES .00 197,250.00 84,377.42 22,741 •• 12 107,121.54 90,128.46 45.69 

2002 021-453-045 PURCHASE OF EQUIPMENT .00 24,358.00 21,745.22 15,000.00- 6,745.22 17,612.78 72.31 
CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 24,358.00 21,745.22 15,000.00- 6,745.22 17,612.78 72.31 

2002 021-454-046 PRINCIPLE ON WARRANTS .00 16,047.00 .00 .00 .00 16,047.00 100.00 
2002 021-454-047 INTEREST ON WARRANTS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

DEBT SERVICE .00 16,047.00 .00 .00 .00 16,047.00 100.00 

*** TOTAL EXPENSES .00 464,007.00 208,312.07 24,4b1.44 232,773.5! 231,233.49 49.8::1 
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DATE 08/09/2002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR JULY GEL116 PAGE 15 

ROAD 8: BRIDGE II 

CURRENT PREVIOUS Iff: ACTUAL Iff: iii ACTUAL if **** ACTUAL ***** 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUlfBRANCE BUDGET Ii-T-D Ii-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 022-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 65,080.00- .00 .00 .00 65,080.00- 100.00 If 

2002 022-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTI1ENT .00 5,000.00- 1,683.08- 278.94- L,962.02- 3,037.98- 60.76 * 2002 022-392-048 REFUNDS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 022-395-020 TRANSFER FROM 6EN R&II .00 321,661.00- 258,453.69- 26,961.90- 285,4L5.59- 36,245.4L- LL .27 * 

*** TOTAL REVENUES .00 391,741. 00- 260,136.77- 27,240.84- 287,377.61- 104,363.39- 26.64 

2002 022-448-001 SALARIES .00 140,596.00 60,993.93 ti,2l7.75 72,211.68 68,384.32 48.64 
20p2 022-448-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 10,833.00 4,635.82 853.13 5,488.95 5,344·.05 49.33 
2002 022-448-003 RETIREMENT .00 10,902.00 4,113.33 723.84 4,837.L7 6,064.83 55.63 
2002 022-448-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 27,701.00 12,744.19 1,942.09 14,686.28 13,014.72 46.98 
2002 022-448-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 4,563.00 3,742.25 1.57 3,743.82 8L9.18 17.95 
20~2 022-448-006 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE .00 440.00 156.27 76.98 233.25 206.75 46.99 

SALARIES 8: BENEFITS .00 195,035.00 86,385.79 L4,815.36 101,201.15 93,833.85 4B.1L 

2002 022-451-001 SALARY/TRUCK ALLOWANCE .00 8,400.00 4,900.00 700.00 5,600.00 2,800.00 33.33 
2002 022-451-002 SOC. SECURITY/TRUCK AL .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2092 022-451-028 MACHINERY MAINTENANCE .00 32,270.00 26,251.33 4,334.18 30,585.51 1,684.49 5.22 
2002 022-451-029 GAS, OIL, GREASE .00 31,000.00 9,768.78 1,041. 99 LO,810.77 20,189.23 65.13 
2002 022-451-030 TIRES, TUBES .00 8,000.00 5,764.00 109.93 5,873.93 2,126.07 26,59 
2002 022-451-031 CULVERTS .00 9,000.00 1,031. 73 .00 1,031.73 7,968.27 88.54 
2002 022-451-032 ROAD MATERIAL .00 32,233.00 9,389.95 3,945.74 13,335.69 18,897.31 58.63 
2002 022-451-033 BRIDGE REPAIR .00 20,658.00 .00 .00 .00 20,658.00 LOO.OI) 
2002 022-451-035 UTILITIES .00 4,864.00 2,205.10 407.34 2,612.44 2,251.56 46.29 
2002 022-451-037 BONDS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 022-451-040 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES .00 3,500.00 822.59 54.87 877.46 2,622.54 74.93 
2002 022-451-042 LIABILITY INSURANCE .00 4,000.00 3,978.93 .00 3,978.93 21.07 .53 
2002 022-451-043 TRAVEL, TRAINING 8: EDU .00 500.00 345.68 .00 345.68 154.32 30,Bb 
2002 022-451-044 UNIFORMS .00 1,900.00 603.20 92.80 696.00 L,204.00 63.37 

OPERATING EXPENSES .00 156,325.00 65,061.29 10,686.85 75,74B.14 BO,576.86 51.54 

2002 022-453-045 PURCHASE OF EQUIPI1ENT .00 4,275.00 3,772.22 .00 3,772.22 502.78 Ll.76 
CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 4,275.00 3,772.22 .00 3,772.22 502.78 11.16 

2092 022-454-039 PRINCIPLE ON WARRANTS .00 36,106.00 .00 .00 .00 36,L06.00 100.00 
2002 022-454-047 INTEREST ON WARRANTS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .010 

DEBT SERVICE .00 36,106.00 .00 .00 .00 36, L06.00 toO.OO 

**f TOTAL EXPENSES .00 391,741.00 155,219.30 25,502.21 180,721.51 211 ,019.49 53.87 
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DATE 08/09/2002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR JULY GEUI6 PAGE 16 

ROAD & BRIDGE III 

CURRENT PREVIOUS !if. ACTUAL if H ACTUAL lilt **** ACTUAL iiiii 
·ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGn M-T-D I'I-T-D Y-T-D REMAININ6 PERCENT 

2002 023-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 01/0 .00 201,000.00- .00 .00 .00 201,000.00- 100.00 Ii 

2002 023-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 4,000.00- 3,5SS.82- 631.77- 4,220.59- 220.59 5.~)!-

2002 023-392-048 REFUNDS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 ,00 .00 
2002 023-392-049 TIMBER SALE/BOAT RAMP .00 .00 2,811.00- .00 2,811.00- 2,8B.OO .()O 
2002 023-395-020 TRANSFERS FROM GEN R&B .00 469,454.00- 403,341.78- 1,963.80- 411,305.5S- 58,148.42- 12.:19 i 

*** TOTAL REVENUES .00 674,454.00- 409,741.60- S,595.57- 418,337.17- 256,B6.83- 37. ln 

2002 023-448-001 SALARIES .00 209,278.00 81,331.02 12,418.99 93,750.01 115,527.99 55.EO 
2002 023-44S-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 14,983.00 6,146.07 943.52 7,089.59 7,893.41 52.68 
2002 023-448-003 RETIREMENT .00 15,080.00 5,754.71 815.81 6,630,52 8,449.48 56.03 
2002 023-448-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 37,770.00 17,091.42 2,362.25 19,453.67 18,316.33 48. 1.9 
2002 023-448-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 8,008.00 5,505.52 .87 5,506.39 2,501.61 31.24 
2002 023-448-006 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE .00 667.00 241.11 105.23 346.34 320.66 48.07 

SALARIES & BENEFITS .00 285,786.00 116,069.85 16,706.67 132,776,52 153,009.48 53.54 

2002 023-451-001 SALARY/TRUCK ALLOWANCE .00 S,400.00 4,900.00 700.00 5,600.00 2,800.00 33.:13 
2002 023-451-002 SOC. SECURITY/TRUCK AL .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 023-451-028 MACHINERY MAINTENANCE .00 60,000.00 16,786.75 3,472.17 20,258.92 39,741.08 66.j~4 

2002 023-451-029 GAS, OIL, GREASE .00 40,000.00 10,485.56 775.02 11 ,260.58 28,739.42 71.B5 
2002 023-451-030 TIRES, TUBES .00 11,135.00 3,160.S2 1,795.27 4,956.09 6,178.91 55. 1+9 
2002 023-451-031 CULVERTS .00 10,000.00 1,182.30 .00 1,182.30 8,SI7.70 8S.18 
2902 023-451-032 ROAD MATERIAL .00 106,55S.00 32,312.32 167.93 32,480.25 74,077.75 69.52 
2002 023-451-033 BRIDGE REPAIR .00 36,950.00 11 ,241.62 .00 11,241.62 25,70S.38 69.::;8 
2002 023-451-035 UTILITIES .00 6,845.00 2,242.1S 472.02 2,714.20 4,130.80 60,:35 
2002 023-451-037 BONDS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 023-451-040 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES .00 5,188.00 1,348.66 215.95 1,564.61 3,623.39 69.84 
2902 023-451-042 LIABILITY INSURANCE .00 3,500.00 1,985.45 .00 1,985.45 1,514.55 43.27 
2902 023-451-043 TRAVEL, TRAINING & EDU .00 1,000.00 313.2S .00 313.28 686.72 68.67 
2002 023-451-044 UNIFORMS .00 2,500.00 925.15 ·114.84 1,039.99 1,460.01 58.40 

OPERATING EXPENSES .00 292,076.00 86,884.09 7,713.20 94,597.29 197,478.71 67.61 

2002 023-453-045 PURCHASE OF EQUIPMENT .00 96,592.00 9,626.78 15,000.00 24,626.78 71,965.22 74.:50 
CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 96,592.00 9,626.78 15,000.00 24,626.78 71,965.22 74.:51) 

2002 023-454-046 PRINCIPLE ON WARRANTS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .100 
2002 023-454-047 INTEREST ON WARRANTS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .100 

DEBT SERVICE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

f** TOTAL EXPENSES .00 674,454.00 212,580.72 39,419.87 252,000.59 422,453.41 62 • .&4 
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DATE OBI09/2002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR JULY GE1116 PAGE 17 

ROAD & BRIDGE IV 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL H H ACTUAL Hi UH ACTUAL HtH 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUI~BRANCE BUDGET H-T-D H-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENlT 

2002 024-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 252,651. 00- .00 .00 .00 252,651.00- 100.00 If 

2~02 024-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 5,000.00- 3,7B7.11- 568.68- 4,355.79·· 644.21- 12.88 if 

2Q02 024-392-04B REFUNDS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 ,00 
2002 024-395-020 TRANSFERS FROM GEN R&B .00 432,727.00- 347,550.69- 31,702.44- 379,253.13·· 53,473.87- 12.3:6 if 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 690,378.00- 351,337.80- 32,271.12- 383,608.92·· 306,769.08- 44.43 

2002 024-448-001 SALARIES & PART-TIME H .00 206,348.00 80,897.39 14,887.14 95,784.53 1l0,563.47 53.58 
2002 024-448-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 14,868.00 6,176.32 1,138.10 7,314.42 7,553.58 50.80 
2002 024-44B-003 RETIREMENT .00 14,964.00 5,716.89 1,144.06 6,860.95 8,103.05 54.15 
2002 024-448-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 37,694.00 20,546.29 4,108.83 24,655.12 13,038.88 34.59 
2002 024-448-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 7,940.00 5,531.53 1.57 5,533.10 2,406.90 30.31 
20,02 024-44B-006 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANGE .00 810.00 287.46 102.80 390.26 419.74 51.82 

SALARIES & BENEFITS .00 282,624.00 119,155.88 21,382.50 1.40,538.38 142,085.62 50.27 

21)02 024-451-001 SALARY/TRUCK ALlOWANGE .00 8,400.00 4,900.00 700.00 5,600.00 2,BOO,00 33.33 
2002 024-451-002 SOC. SECURITY/TRUCK AL .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 024-451-02B MACHINERY MAINTENANCE ,00 55,000.00 21,962.54 1,447.41 23,409.95 31,590.05 57,44 
20.02 024-451-029 GAS, OIL, GREASE .00 35,000.00 10,662.64 1,842.33 12,504.97 22,495.03 64.27 
21)02 024-451-030 TIRES, TUBES ,00 8,000.00 4,190.76 572.80 4,763.56 3,236.44 40.46 
2002 024-451-031 CULVERTS .00 8,000.00 2,814.28 2,631.12 5,445.40 2,554.60 31.93 
2002 024-451-032 ROAD MATERIAL .00 102,947.00 45,524.91 474.32 45,999.23 56,947.77 55.32 
2002 024-451-033 BRIDGE REPAIR .00 25,000.00 .00 .00 .00 25,000.00 100.00 
2002 024-451-035 UTILITIES .00 4,000.00 1,868.43 259.16 2,127.59 1,872.41 46.81 
20:02 024-451-037 BONDS .00 178.00 162.50 .00 162.50 15.50 8.71 
2002 024-451-040 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES .00 4,464.00 801.89 54.04 855.93 3,608.07 80.83 
20:02 024-451-042 LIABILITY INSURANCE .00 5,000.00 4,702.12 .00 4,702.12 297.88 5.96 
20~2 024-451-043 TRAVEL, TRAINING & EDU .00 1,000.00 558.01 165.62 723.63 276.37 27,64 
2002 024-451-044 UNIFORMS .00 2,000.00 677.70 118.94 796.64 1,203.36 60.17 

OPERATING EXPENSES .00 258,989.00 98,825.78 8,265.74 107,091.52 151,897.48 58.65 

2002 024-453-045 PURCHASE OF EQUIPMENf .00 110,297.00 8,588.69 .00 8,588.69 101,708.31 92.21 
CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 110,297.00 8,588.69 .00 8,588.69 101,708.31 92.21 

2002 024-454-046 PRINCIPLE ON WARRANTS .00 38,468.00 19,772.00 .00 19,772.00 18,696.00 48.60 
2002 024-454-047 INTEREST ON WARRANTS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 ,00 

DEBT SERVICE .00 38,468.00 19,772.00 .00 19,772.00 18,696.00 48.60 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 690,378.00 246,342.35 29,648,24 275,990.59 414,387.41 60.02 



- __ "--7"-

DATE 08/09/2002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR JULY GEU16 PAGE U:1 

TYLER CO AIRPORT 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL if H ACTUAL fiji ifff ACTUAL fifii 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUlIBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 025-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 25,940.00- .00 .00 .00 25,940.00- 100.00 f 

2Q02 025-363-048 AIRPORT FEES/RENTAL .00 3,600.00- 2,600.00- 125.00- 2,7e5.00·- 875.00- 24.31 if 

2002 025-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 100.00- 225.95- 33.30- 259.25·- 159.25 159.25-
2002 025-395-010 TRANSFERS FROM GENERAL .00 28,000.00- 28,000.00- .00 28,000.00·- .00 .00 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 57,640.00- 30,825.95- 158.30- 30,984.25·- 26,655.75- 46.25 

2002 025':'451-028 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE .00 22,940.00 1,124.32 .00 1,124.32 21,815.68 95.10 
2002 025-451-035 UTILITIES .00 2,000.00 1,018.24 155.47 1,173.71 826.29 41.31 
2002 025-451-042 INSURANCE .00 2,500.00 2,227.00 .00 2,227.00 273.00 LO.92 

OPERATING EXPENSES/AIR .00 27,440.00 4,369.56 155.47 4,525.03 22,914.97 83.51 

2002 025-453-045 MATCHING FUNDS AIRPORT .00 30,200.00 30,202.00 .00 30,202.00 2.00- .01- if 

CAPITL OUTLAY .00 30,200.00 30,202.00 .00 30,202.00 2.00- .01-

****************f*******************f*************** OVER BUDGET *****************If***********************H******ifHifHHHifHHiHH 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 57,640.00 34,571.56 155.47 34,727.03 22,912.97 39.75 

--- -------------------------------------------------
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DATE 08/09/2002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR JULY SEUl6 PAGE 19 

TYLER CO. RODEO ARENA/FAIRGRND 

CURRENT PREVIOUS it ACTUAL !if. H ACTUAL f.li HH ACTUAL UHli 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D Y-T-O REMAINING PERCEIH 

2002 026-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 01-0 .00 5,593.00- .00 .00 .00 5,593.00- 100.00 Ii 

2002 026-363-033 RODEO ARENA FEES .00 1,500.00- 50.00- .00 50.00- 1,450.00- 96.67 if 

2002 026-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 50.00- 71.84- 12.33- 84.17- 34.17 68.:14-
2002 026-395-010 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL .00 6,500.00- 4,875.00- .00 4,875.00- 1,625.00- 25.00 if 

*** TOTAL REVENUES .00 13,643.00- 4,996.84- 12.33- 5,009.17- 8,633.83- 63.28 

2002 026-451-028 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE .00 10,143.00 525.54 .00 525.54 9,617.46 94.82 
2002 026-451-035 UTILITIES .00 3,500.00 1,306.16 511.76 1,817.92 1,682.08 48.06 

OPERATING EXPENSES .00 13,643.00 1,831.70 511.76 2,343.46 11 ,299.54 82.HZ 

**f TOTAL EXPENSES .00 13,643.00 1,831. 70 511. 76 2,343.46 11,299.54 82.82 



DATE 08/0912002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR JULY GRU6 PAGE 20 

COPS GRANT - SPURGER ISO 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL ** Iff ACTUAL Iii if*f ACTUAL iiiii 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET I'I-T-D I'I-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERWIT 

2002 027-361-013 FEDERAL AID .00 .00 8,436.34- 8,438.34- 16,874.68'- 16,874.68 ,00 
2002 027-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 9.45- .97- lO.42- 10.42 .00 

*f* TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 8,445.79- 8,439.31- 16,885.10- 16,885.10 .00 

2002 027-448-001 SALARIES & FRINGE BENE .00 .00 8,438.34 .00 8,438.34 8,438.34- • iiI) if 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 8,438.34 .00 8,438.34 8,438.34- .00 
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DATE 08/09/2002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR JULY GE1116 PAGE 21 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

CURRENT PREVIOUS ** ACTUAL !Hi ** ACTUAL *Ii HH ACTUAL HHf 

!ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUl1BRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D V-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 028-301-001 BE6INNIN6 BALANCE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 028-361-002 UNCLAIMED PROPERTY .00 .00 3,878.00- 8,136.45- 12,014.45-' 12,014.45 .00 
20,02 028-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTI1EIH .00 .00 136.87- 19.87- 156.74-' 156.74 .00 
2002 028-392-050 I1ISCELLANEOUS REFUNDS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 4,014.87- 8,156.32- 12,171.19-' 12,171.19 .00 

2002 028-451-036 ECONOI1IC DEVELOPMENT P .00 .00 113.59 .00 113.59 113.59- .00 if 

2002 028-451-040 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 113.59 .00 113.59 113.59- .00 
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TCDP TIMBERLINE NURSERY PROJ 

CURRENT PREVIOUS Hi ACTUAL H H ACTUAL Hi 1*1* ACTUAL Ilill 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 029-361-013 TCDP STATE AID .00 .00 3,500.00- .00 3,500.00- 3,500.00 .00 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 3,500.00- .00 3,500.00- 3,500.00 .00 

2002 029-451-029 ENGINEERING .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 029-451-030 ADI1INISTRATION .00 .00 3,500.00 .00 3,500.00 3,500.00- .00 it 

2002 029-451-032 ROAD IMPROVEMENTS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 3,500.00 .00 3,500.00 3,500.00- .00 

L ____ . ___ . ________ . ___________ _ 



___ ~"O.-__ 
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DIST CL'K STATE APPROP 

CURRENT PREVIOUS !if. ACTUAL Hi H ACTUAL !Hi **ff ACTUAL **£** 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUPIBRANCE BUI)GET M-T-D N-T-I) Y-T-D REHAINING PERCENT 

2002 030-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE OliO .00 BO,OOO.OO- ,00 .00 .00 BO,OOO.OO- 100.00 Ii 

2002 030-361-013 STATE APPROPRIATION (S .00 12,000.00- 6,000.00- 1,000.00- 7,000.00- 5,000.00- 41.67 ~ 

2002 030-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMBIT .00 3,000.00- B21.97- I1B.22- 940.19- 2,059.Bl- 6B.bb Ii 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 95,000.00- 6,B21.97- I,HB.22- 7,940.19-' 87,059.81- 91.64 

2002 030-492-005 11I5e. EXPENSE .00 95,000.00 .00 .00 .00 95,000.00 100.00 
MISCELLANEOUS .00 95,000.00 .00 .00 .00 95,000.00 100.00 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 95,000.00 .00 .00 .00 95,000.00 100.00 

.. _._---------------------------------
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COUNTY CLERK RMP 

CURRENT PREVIOUS Iff ACTUAL H ft ACTUAL H *lift ACTUAL HHIr 

.ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAliE ENCUI~BRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAIN[NG PERCENT 

2002 031-304-001 BE6INNIN6 BALANCE 0110 .00 500.00- .00 .00 .00 500.00- 100.00 Ii 

2002 031-361-013 COUNTY CLERK FEES (RPIi .00 25,000.00- 13,547.00- 1,946.65- 15,493.65'- 9,506.35- 38.03 if 

2002 031-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 500.00- 105.23- 23.65- 128.88'- 371.12- 74.22 i 

*** TOTAL REVENUES .00 26,000.00- 13,652.23- 1,970.30- 15,622.53-- 10,377.47- 39. ~'l 

2002 031-451-001 SALARIES-COUNTY CLERK ,00 2,000.00 .00 .00 .00 2,000.00 100.00 
2002 031-451-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 153.00 .00 .00 .00 153.00 100.00 
2002 031-451-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION ,00 20.00 .00 .00 .00 20.00 100.00 
2002 031-451-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 27.00 .00 .00 .00 27.00 100.00 

SALARIES & BENEFITS .00 2,200.00 .00 .00 .00 2,200.00 100.00 

2002 031-453-045 PURCHASE OF EQUIPMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
CAPITQL OUTLAY .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

2002 031-454-046 PRINCIPLE ON WARRANTS .00 3,000.00 .00 .00 .00 3,000.00 100.00 
2002 031-454-047 INTEREST ON WARRANTS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

DEBT SERVOCE .00 3,000.00 .00 .00 .00 3,000.00 100.00 

2002 031-492-005 MISC. EXPENSE .00 4,800.00 102.00 .00 102.00 4,698.00 97.88 
2002 031-492-006 PRESERVATION .00 16,000.00 4,140.00 250.00 4,390.00 11 ,610.00 72.56 

MISCELLANEOUS .00 20,800.00 4,242.00 250.00 4,492.00 16,308.00 78,110 

*** TOTAL EXPENSES .00 26,000.00 4,242.00 250.00 4,492.00 21,508.00 82.72 

I~ . 
-- - ---- -------------~ .--.--.--... -----.--~~-----
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C D A FORFEITURE 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL H !if ACTUAL Hi **** ACTUAL *llff 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUI~BRANCE BUDGET I1-T-D I1-T-1) Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 032-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 ,00 
2002 032-363-033 DIST. ATTY FORFEITURES .00 .00 .00 7,093.80- 7,093.80·' 7,093.80 .00 
2002 032-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 29.21- 4.01- 33,22·' 33.22 .00 

*** TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 29.21- 7,097,81- 7,127.02·' 7,127.02 .00 

2002 032-451-012 TRAINING & EDUCATION .00 .00 .00 .00 ,00 .00 ,00 
OPERATING EXPENSES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

2002 032-492-005 MISC. EXPENSES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .()O 
MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

**f TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .()O 
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SHERIFF FORFEITURE 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL H H ACTUAL H **** ACTUAL ***** 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUl1BRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2M2 033-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .(11) 

20,02 033-363-033 SHERIFF FORFEITURES AW .00 .00 .00 t,372.50- t ,372.50'· {,372.50 .00 
2002 033-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 191.68- 25.35- 217.03,· 217.03 .00 

*** TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 191.68- t ,397.85- t ,589.53'· t ,589.53 .00 

2002 033-492-005 MISC. EXPENSES .00 .00 2,230.00 6,494.30 8,724.30 8,724.30- .00 Ii 

MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 2,230.00 6,494.30 8,724.30 8,724.30- ,00 

*** TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 2,230.00 6,494.30 8,724.30 8,724.30- .00 
**************************************************** OVER BUDGET *****************************************H**** HHlhHif**H**if1:Hif t 



~ -~--
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TEMPLE fOUND/ARE YOU 0 K GRANT 

CURRENT PREVIOUS if ACTUAL if HI ACTUAL H ffff ACTUAL ffifi 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUlfBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D I1-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 035-361-012 T L L TEMPLE fOUNDAT[O .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 035-361-014 LOCAL CONTRIBUTIONS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
21)02 035-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMEIH .00 .00 28.29- 3.85- 32.14-· 32.14 .00 

f** TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 28.29- 3.85- 32.14-· 32.14 .00 

2002 035-451-035 UTILITIES AND EQUIPMEN .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 035-451-040 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

*** TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
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LIBRARV FUND B 

CURRENT PREVIOUS Hi ACTUAL if. if ACTUAL Hi f*ff ACTUAL f.ffff 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUl1BRANCE BUDGET tl-T-D t'1-T-D V-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 036-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 7,500.00- .00 .00 .00 7,500.00- 100.00 * 
2002 036-363-028 COUNTY CLERK FINES .00 2,000.00- 920.00- 240.00- 1,160.00-- 840.00- 42.00 if 

2602 036-363-032 DISTRICT CLERK FINES .00 3,600.00- 3,000.00- 4QO.OO- 3,400.00-- 200.00- 5.56 Ii 

2002 036-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 500.00- 29.97- 3.37- 33.34-- 466.66- 93.33 it 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 13,600.00- 3,949.97- 643.37- 4,593.34-· 9,006.66- 66.23 

2002 036-492-050 LIBRARV BOOKS & SUPPU ,00 12,600.00 5,539.20 1,374.65 6,913.85 5,686.15 45.13 
2002 036-492-051 REPAIRS & IMPROVEMENTS .00 1,000.00 .00 .00 .00 1,000.00 100.00 

MISCELLANEOUS .00 13,600.00 5,539.20 1,374.65 6,913.85 6,686.15 49.16 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 13,600.00 5,539.20 1,374.65 6,913.85 6,686.15 49.1.6 

L---__ --
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VIOLENCE AGAINSTWOMEN SPEC PR 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL iii H ACTUAL H HH ACTUAL IiHH 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET H-T-D I'i-T-D V-T-D REHIHNING PERCENT 

2002 038-361-013 FEDERAL AID .00 14,304.00 13,032.72- .00 13 1032.72'- 27,336.72 191.111 
2002 038-392-039 LOCAL MATCHING FUNDS .00 4,768.00 840.52- 560.35- 1,400.87- 6,168.87 129.38 
2002 038-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 9.38- .38- 9.76- 9.76 .00 

*** TOTAL REVENUES .00 19,072.00 13,882.62- 560.73- 14,443.35- 33,515.35 175.73 

2002 038-448-001 SALARIES & FRINGE .00 18,168.00 13,879.72 .00 13,879.72 4,288.28 23.60 
2002 038-451-007 SUPPLIES & DOE .00 95.00 .00 .00 .00 95.00 100.00 
2002 038-451-012 TRAVEL .00 809.00 .00 .00 .00 809.00 100.00 

*** TOTAL EXPENSES .00 19,072.00 13,879.72 .00 13,879.72 5,192.28 27.22 
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CRIME VICTIMS ASST COORD TEAM 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL H if ACTUAL H HH ACTUAL UHf 

,ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUI1BRANCE BUDGET tl-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 039-361-013 FEDERAL AID .00 32,659.00 17,827.43- .00 17,827.43-· 50,48b.43 154.59 
2002 039-392-039 MATCHING FUNDS .00 10,886.00 .00 .00 .00 10,886.00 toO.OO 
2~02 039-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 77.63- 3.96- 81.59·· 81.59 .00 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 43,545.00 17,905.06- 3.96- 17,909.02·' 61,454.02 141.13 

2002 039-448-001 SALARIES & FRINGE BENE .00 43,545.00 17,876.33 .00 17,876.33 25,668.67 58.95 
2002 039-451-007 SUPPLIES & DOE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 039-451-012 TRAVEL .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 43,545.00 17,876.33 .00 17,876.33 25,668.67 58.'15 
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ON-SITE SEWER PROJECT FUND 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL H iii ACTUAL H *f.f.f. ACTUAL if.iif. 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUI~BRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D V-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 040-361-013 TCDP STATE AID .00 250,000.00 .00 .00 .00 250,000.00 100.(lO 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 250,000.00 .00 .00 .00 250,000.00 100.00 

2002 040-451-029 ENGINEERING .00 34,400.00 .00 .00 .00 34,400.00 100.00 
2002 040-451-030 ADMINISTRATION .00 26,600.00 .00 .00 .00 26,600.00 100.00 
2002 040-451-032 SEWER FACILITIES .00 189,000.00 .00 .00 .00 189,000.00 100.00 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 250,000.00 .00 .00 .00 250,000.00 100.00 
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COPS GRANT - WOODVILLE ISO 

CURRENT PREVIOUS lHf ACTUAL H H ACTUAL !Hi **** ACTUAL J.J.fff 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUIIBRANCE BUDGET II-T-I) H-T-D V-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 042-361-013 FEDERAL AID .00 .00 8,496.26- 3,667.36- 12,163.62- 12,163.62 .100 
2002 042-392-039 LOCAL MATCHING FUNDS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 042-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 .15- .00 .15- .15 .00 

*** TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 8,496.41- 3,667.36- 12,163.77- 12,163.77 .00 

2002 042-448-001 SALARIES & fRINGE BENE .00 .00 8,499.96 .00 8,499.96 8,499.96- .00 J. 

'ff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 8,499.96 .00 8,499.96 8,499.96- .00 

-~-~---------------



DATE 08109/2002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR JULY GRU6 PAGE 35 
i! 

JAIL INTEREST & SINKING 

CURRENT PREVIOUS Hi ACTUAL H H ACTUAL H HlHf ACTUAL liHHi 

:ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 
i 

2q02 043-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 043-360-002 DELINQUENT AD VALOREM .00 .00 3,461. 74- 441.72- 3,903.46'- 3,903.46 .00 , 
2~02 043-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 364.36- 52.56- 416.92,- 416.92 .00 

, 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 3,826.10- 494.28- 4,320.38- 4,320.38 .00 

2~02 043-454-046 BOND PAYABLE, SERIES 1 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 043-454-047 INTEREST PAYABLE, SERI .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

'I 
2~02 043-454-049 PROCESSING FEE, BOND P .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .()O 

DEBT SERVICE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
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COURTHOUSE SECURITY 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL H H ACTUAL H ffff ACTUAL f***f 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUI~BRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

20,02 044-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 91,500.00- .00 .00 .00 91,500.00- 100.00 f 

20,02~ 044-363-033 COURTHOUSE SECURITY FE .00 14,000.00- 6,989.28- 1,086.83- 8,076.11-- 5,923.89- 42.31 if 

2~02 044-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 4,000.00- 938.42- 123.56- 1,061. 98-- 2,938.02- 73.45 f. 

*** TOTAL REVENUES .00 109,500.00- 7,927.70- 1,210.39- 9,L38.09-- 100,361.91- 9L.65 

2002 044-448-001 SALARIES .00 6,000.00 3,750.24 652.28 4,402.52 1,597.48 26.62 'I 

2002 044-448-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 460.00 469.36 L57.44 626.80 166.80- 36.26- it 

2d~2 044-448-003 RETIREMENT .00 465.00 471.81 158.26 630.07 165.07- 35.50- f. 

2002 044-448-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 3,400.00 L,469.63 42L.OO L,890.63 L ,509.37 44.39 ,I 

20~2 044-448-005 WORKER'S COMPENSATION .00 40.00 23.06 .00 23.06 16.94 42.35 
'I 

2002 044-448-006 UNEMPLOYMENT ,I .00 35.00 17.36 20.99 38.35 3.35- 9.57- * 
2002 044-451-001 COURT BAILIFF .00 10,000.00 2,400.00 .00 2,400.00 7,600.00 76.00 
2Qb2 044-451-035 UTILITIES .00 10,000.00 .00 .00 .00 LO,OOO.OO 100.00 

:' OPERATING EXPENSES .00 30,400.00 8,601.46 1,409.97 10,011.43 20,388.57 67.07 
, 

2002 044-492-004 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE .00 79,100.00 2,213.35 12.67 2,226.02 76,873.98 97.19 
I! 

MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE .00 79,100.00 2,213.35 12.67 2,226.02 76,873.98 97.19 

*f* TOTAL EXPENSES .00 109,500.00 10,814.81 1,422.64 12,237.45 97,262.55 88.82 



DATE 08109/2002 BUDGET COMPARISON fOR JULY 6EUIb PAGE 37 

COUNTY-RI1P 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL iii if ACTUAL if fiff ACTUAL filii 

iACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAf1E ENCUl1BRANCE BUDGET H-T-D H-T-D Y-T-D REHIHNING PERWiT 
'; 

2002 045-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 31,000.00- .00 .00 .00 31,000.00- 100.00 f. 

2d02 045-361-013 DIST. &: CO. CLERK fEES .01) 4,500.00- 2,255.75- 330.00- 2,585.75-' I,914.25- 42.54 * 20:02 045-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTI1ENT .00 1,200.00- 273.18- 38.45- 311.63-' 888.37- 74.03 f 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 36,700.00- 2,528.93- 368.45- 2,897.38-' 33,802.62- 92.11 

20:02 045-448-001 SALARIES .00 3,500.00 660.00 216.00 876.00 2,624.00 74.97 
20P2 045-448-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 275.00 50.49 16.52 67.01 207.99 75.63 
2002 045-448-005 NORKERS' COI1PENSATION 

:~ 
.00 10.00 .00 .00 .00 10.00 100.00 

12.7b 85.07 20,02 045-448-006 UNEI1PLOYI1ENT .00 15.00 .00 2.24 2.24 
20P2 045-492-004 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE .00 32,900.00 930.60 .00 930.60 31,969.40 97.17 

11 I SCELLANEOUS .00 36,700.00 1,641.09 234.76 I,875.85 34,824.15 94.89 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 36,700.00 1,641.09 234.7b 1,875.85 34,824.15 94.89 
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CRIME STOPPERS 

,I CURRENT PREVIOUS U ACTUAL H Hi ACTUAL Iii ffif ACTUAL fiffif 
i:ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUi~BRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCEN!T 

2002 046-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 , 
2002. 046-363-019 JUSTICE PEACE REV 91-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2Q02 046-363-020 JUSTICE PEACE REV 93-9 

'I 
.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

2002 046-363-021 JUSTICE PEACE REV 95--9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
20"02 046-363-026 DIST &: CO CLK REV 91--9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 'I 

20,02 046-363-027 DIST &: CO CLK REV 93-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
20'02046-363-028 DIST &: CO eLK REV 95-9 .00 .00 22.00- .00 22.00-- 22.00 .00 
2002 046-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMEIH .00 .00 .08- .01- .09-- .09 .00 
2002 046-395-010 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

'I 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 22.08- .01- 22.09-- 22.09 .00 

2002 046-492-083 PAYMENTS TO STATE .00 .00 21.b8 12.63 34.31 34.31- .00 if 

MISCElLANEOUS .00 .00 21.68 12.63 34.31 34.31- .00 

2ob2 046-496-010 TRANSFERS TO GENERAL F .00 .00 2.40 .00 2.40 2.40- .00 f. 

TRANSFERS TO: .00 .00 2.40 .00 2.40 2.40- .00 

ff~**UfffffffffffUffU****ffffffffflffff*ffHffffff OVER BUDGET *H***f**f**HHHffiiflffiH****ffffffffHiHfHlfHffff.**fHHHHH 
i! 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 24.08 12.63 36.71 36.71- .00 
f*.~f*****fffffffff*ffffUffUUfH*UHU**H**f**U OVER BUDGET fliHif*fH*f**ff*****HHiU*UfUHHfHHHiHHiHHHlifHHiHii 
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COUNTY-WIDE RIGHT-OF-WAY FUNDB 

CURRENT PREVIOUS iii ACTUAL H H ACTUAL iii ifff ACTUAL ffft* 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUNBRANCE BUD6ET M-T-D H-T-D Y-T-D RENAINING PERCENT 

2002 047-304-001 BEGINNIN6 BALANCE 0110 .00 950.00- .00 .00 .00 950.00- 100.00 f 

2002 047-361-048 STATE REIMBURSEMENTS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 047-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 50.00- 10.84- 1.46- 12.30- 37.70- 75.40 f 

I! 

*** TOTAL REVENUES .00 I~OOO.OO- 10.84- 1.46- 12.30- 987.70- 98.77 

2092 047-458-019 RIGHT-OF-WAY PURCHASES .00 900.00 .00 .00 .00 900.00 100.00 
CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 900.00 .00 .00 .00 900.00 100.00 

20Q2 047-492-022 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES .00 100.00 .00 .00 .00 100.00 100.00 
,~ 

MISCELlANSOUS .00 100.00 .00 .00 .00 100.00 100.00 

*** TOTAL EXPENSES .00 1,000.00 .00 .00 .00 1,000.00 100.00 
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COPS GRANT - WARREN ISD 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL H ** ACTUAL H tI1H ACTUAL BtU 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAttE ENCUNBRANCE BUDSET tH-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

20,~2 048-361-013 FEDERAL AID .00 .00 6,368.81- 6,323.81- 12,692.62- 12,692.62 .00 
2002 048-392-039 LOCAL HATCHING FUNDS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 048-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTttBIT .00 .00 13.66- 1.32- 14.98- 14.98 .00 

*** TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 6,382.47- 6,325.13- 12,707.60- 12,707.60 .00 

2002 048-448-001 SALARIES & FRINGE BENE .00 .00 8,283.05 .00 8,283.05 8,283.05- .00 Ii 
" 

f*f TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 8,283.05 .00 8,283.05 8,283.05- .00 
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C D A TRUST 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL H ** ACTUAL H un ACTUAL HiHH, 

,ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT HAilE ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-I-I) M-T-I) Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 
'I 

2q02 049-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 049-363-033 RESTITUTION COLLECTED .00 .00 41,42'1.11- 4,433.0'1- 45,862.20- 45,862.20 .00 
2002 049-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

,I 

*** TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 41,42'1.11- 4,433.0'1- 45,862.20- 45,862.20 .00 

2002 049-492-005 RESTITUTION MISC. EXPE .00 .00 41,803.11 4,423.0'1 46,226.20 46,226.20- .00 f 
:! 

IIISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 41,B03.11 4,423.09 46,226.20 46,226.20- .1)0 

" *** TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 41,803.11 4,423.0'1 46,226.20 46,226.20- .00 
*t**************************H*HH***************** OVER BUDGET ***********************H************** *i*f IHIH U********fU,fl*** 
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C D A FEES 

., CURRENT PREVIOUS lHf ACTUAL if H ACTUAL H f*fi ACTUAL ilfff 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUI1BRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D V-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 
., 

2002 050-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 01/0 .00 .00 • 00 .00 . .00 .00 .00 
201>2 050-363-027 D H S INCOME .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
20bt' 050-363-033 DIST. ATTY FEES .00 .00 8,182.11- 895.59- 9,077.70-' 9,077.70 .00 
2002 050-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

oj 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 8,182.11- 895.59- 9,077.70-' 9,077.70 .00 

2002 050-492-005 MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 5,884.22 3,634.10 9,5t8.32 9,518.32- .00 * MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 5,884.22 3,634.10 9,518.32 9,518.32- .00 

., Hf TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 5,884.22 3,634.10 9,518.32 9,518.32- .00 
fftUfffffffffffffffffffffff**lff***fIiHffff**iHff**ffi OVER BUDGET HIiH**HfHHlHffflfHff***ffi'iHfffHilHfifi'HHliHiHHifliH***Hlii' 

-------------------------------------------------------' 
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COPS 6RANT - TYLER COUNTY 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL H !Hi ACTUAL H filf ACTUAL Iffff 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUIIBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D I1-T-D V-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 
~! 

20~2 051-3bl-013 fEDERAL AID .00 .00 6,371.64- 6,326.64- 12,698.28- 12,698.28 .00 
20Q2 051-392-039 LOCAL MATCHIN6 fUNDS .00 .00 .00 7,657.00- 7,657.00- 7,657.00 .00 
2002 051-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTI1EtIT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 6,371.64- 13,983.64- 20,355.28-' 20,355.28 .00 
I 

2~02 051-448-001 SALARIES & fRINGE BENE .00 .00 6,371.64 .00 6,371.64 6,371.64- .00 Ii 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 6,371.64 .00 6,371.b4 6,371.64- ,1]10 
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COPS GRANT - COLMESNEIL ISD 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL Iff if ACTUAL H f**f ACTUAL iiifi 

~ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUI1BRANCE BUDGET tI-T-D M-T-I! Y-T-I) REtlAININ6 PERCENT" 

2002 052-361-013 FEDERAL AID .00 .00 5,679.87- 6,325.74- 12,005.61·· 12,005.61 .00 
,\ 

2002 052-392-039 LOCAL MATCHING FUNDS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
I 

2~02 052-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

iff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 5,679.87- 6,325.74- 12,005.61·· 12,005.61 .01) 

2002 052-448-001 SALARIES & FRINGE BENE .00 .00 7,594.11 .00 7,594.11 7,594.11- .00 i 
I 

iff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 7,594.11 .00 7,594.11 7,594.11- .00 



~~-- - . .~,...-~--

DATE 0.810.9/20.02 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR JULV GElllb PAGE 45 " 

ADUL T PROBATION B 

CURRENT PREVIOUS ff ACTUAL if ** ACTUAL if fiff ACTUAL fiiii 
;: ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET I'I-T-D I'I-T-D Y-I-D REMAINING PERWH 

290.2 053-30.4-00.1 BEGINNING BALANCE 09-0. .00. 110.,838.0.0- 5,91b.97 .00 5;91b.97 116,754.97- 105.:14 i 

290.2 053-304-0.0.2 BEGINNING BALANCE/CCP .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2902 053-361-012 CCP/STATE AID .00 51,777.00- 51,777 .00- .00 51,777.0.0- .00 .00 
2002 053-361-013 SUPERVISION/STATE AID .00 124,279.00- 124,279.00- .00 124,279.00- .00 .00 
2902 053-361-014 DTP-COMMUNITV SERVICE .00 44,694.00- 48,984.00- .00 48,984.00- 4,290.00 9.60-
2002 053-361-015 PAYMENTS/PROGRAM PARTI .00 .00 185.00- 68.00- 253.00.- 253.00 .00 
200.2 053-361-016 DTP-SUBSTANCE ABUSE TR .00 5,640.00- 5,640.00- .00 5,640.00-- .00 .00 

'I 

20.02 053-363-033 FEES COLLECTED .00 170,000.00- 162,287.85- 13,235.61- 175,523.46-· 5,523.46 3.25-
" 

2002 053-392-005 D.H.S. INCOME .00 .00 251.98- 254.47- SOb. 45-· 506.45 .00 
'i 

2002 053-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 6,000.00- 3,951.24- 280.67- 4,231. 91-· 1,768.09- 29. l f7 -. 
2002 053-392-050 PSI CLIENT RECEIPTS .00 .00 110.00- .00 110.00-· 110.00 .00 

ffi TOTAL REVENUES .00 513,228.00- 391,549.10- 13,838.75- 405,387.85" 107,840.15- 21.01 

2002 053-437-001 CCP GRANT SALARY .00 32,000.00 17,390.60 4,076.24 21,466.84 10,533.16 32.~!2 

20.02 053-437-002 CCP SOCIAL SECURITY .00 2,560.00 1,217.40 ,I 266.64 1,484.04 1,075.96 42.03 
200.2 053-437-003 CCP RETIREMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .£10 

" 

2002 053-437-004 CCP HOSPITALIZATION .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .£10 
-I 

2002 053-437-006 CCP UNEMPLOYMENT .00 400.00 35.86 9.79 45.65 354.35 88.59 
2002 053-437-007 CCP SUPPLIES & OPERATI .00 4,471.00 3,097.99 512.46 3,610.45 860.55 19.25 
2002 053-437-009 EQUIPMENT .00 3,375.00 .00 .00 .00 3,375.00 100.£10 
2002 053-437-012 CCP-PROFESSIONAL FEES .00 1,500.00 285.00 U5.00 400.00 1,100.00 73.33 
2~02 053-437-014 CCP CONTRACT SERV FOR .00 4,971.00 .00 .00 .00 4,971.00 100.1)0 
20.,0.2 053-437-015 TRAVEl/FURNISHED TRANS .00 2,500.00. 1,545.10 .0.0 1,545.10 95(~. 90. 38.20. 
200.2 0.53-437-049 CCP-REFUND TO STATE .00 .00 9,458.95 .00 9,458.95 9,458.95- .1)0 if 

CCP-OPERATING EXPENSES .00 51,777.00 33,030.90 4,980.13 38,OU.03 13,765.97 26.59 

2Q02 053-451-001 SALARIES .00 256,217.00 189,717.61 16,671.76 206,389.37 49,827.63 19.45 
2q02 0.53-451-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 20,498.00 14,626.37 1,320.58 15,946.95 4,551.05 22.20 
20.02 053-451-003 RETIREMENT .00 15,346.00 14,423.33 1,404.82 15,828.15 482.15- 3.14- If 

2002 053-451-004 HOSPITAUZATION .00 25,200.00 26,796.92 2,557.08 29,354.00 4,154.00- 16.48- if 

20'02 053-451-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 1,600.00 590.16 201.84 792.00 808.00 50.50 
20'02 053-451-007 SUPPLIES & OPERATING E .00 52,512.00 299.61 .00 299.61 52,212.39 99.43 

'I 

2002 053-451-009 UTIUTIES .00 5,360.00 730.12 92.60 822.72 4,537.28 84.65 
20P2 053-451-010 EQUIPMENT .00 5,452.00 1,216.94 .00 1,216.94 4,235.06 77.68 
2002 053-451-015 TRAVEL/FURNISHED TRANS .00 8,000.00 1,279.98 .00 1,279.98 6,720.02 84.00 
2ob2 053-451-016 PROFESSIONAL FEES .00 20,932.00 14,256.00 1,116.00 15,372.00 5,560.00 26.56 
20~2 053-451-049 REFUND TO STATE .00 .00 26,666.87 .00 26,666.87 26,666.87- .00 f 

I REGULAR-OPERATING EXPE .00 411,117.00 290,603.91 23,364.68 313,968.59 97,148.41 23.63 

!I 
2002 053-452-001 DTP-SALARIES .00 5,100.00 1,250.50 .00 1,250.50 3,849.50 75.48 

" 

20p2 053-452-002 DTP-SOCIAL SECURITY .00 408.00 95.65 .00 95.65 312.35 76.5b 
2002 053-452-006 DPT-UNEMPLOYMENT .00 132.00 7.39 .24 7.63 124.37 94.22 
20b2 053-452-012 DTP-CONT. SERVo FOR IlF .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

I 

2002 053-452-049 DTP-REFUND TO STATE .00 .00 277.83 .00 277.83 277.83- .00 f: 

DTP-SUBSTANCE ABUSE lR .00 5,640.00 1,631.37 .24 1,631.61 4,008.39 71.07 

20P2 053-453-012 DTP-CONTRACT SERVICES .00 44,694.00 36,300.00 4,125.00 40,425.00 4,269.00 9.55 
2002 053-453-049 DTP-REFUND TO STATE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

DTP-COMMUNITY SERVICE .00 44,694.00 36,300.00 4,125.00 40,425.00 4,269.00 9.55 

iif TOTAL EXPENSES .00 513,228.00 361,566.18 32,470.05 394,036.23 119,191.77 23.22 



DATE 08/09/2002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR JULY 6EU16 PAGE 46 

JUVENILE PROBATION 

I' , 
CURRENT PREVIOUS 1ft ACTUAL H H ACTUAL if tff* ACTUAL ***** 'ii 

';I\CCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUI~BRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT , 
'I 

2002 054-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 09-0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .r)O 
2~02 054-361-015 REGULAR SUPERVISION/ST .00 42,761.00- 39,066.50- 3,694.50- 42,761.00-- .00 .00 
2002 054-361-016 ISP/STATE AID .00 35,957.00- 32,961.50- 2,995.50- 35,957.00-- .00 .00 

·f 
2002 054-363-033 FEES COLLECTED .00 1,000.00- 991.29- 55.00- 1,046.29·- 46.29 4.63-

I 
2002 054-363-034 RESTITUTION COLLECTEID .00 .00 3,404.81- .00 3,404.81-- 3,404.81 .00 
2002 054-363-035 DETENTION COLLECTED .00 .00 1,913.73- 2,224.00 310.27 310.27- .00 if 

I 

2002 054-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMEI~T .00 .00 95.80- 12.80- 108.60-- 108.60 .00 
,I 

2002 054-392-048 REFUNDS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .1)0 
2002 054-395-010 TRANSFER/COUNTY CONTRI .00 37,187.00- 37,187.00- .00 37,187.00-- .00 .00 

*** TOTAL REVENUES .00 116,905.00- 1.15,620.63- 4,533.80- 120,154.43-- 3,249.43 2.78-

2002 054-437-001 ISP SALARY .00 
" 

25,029.00 20,857.42 2,085.74 22,943.16 2,085.84 8.33 
2~02 054-437-002 ISP SOCIAL SECURITY .00 1,915.00 1,595.62 159.56 1,755.18 159.82 8.35 
2002 054-437-003 ISP RETIREMENT .00 1,925.00 1,648.18 160.40 1,808.58 116.42 6.05 
2002 054-437-004 ISP HOSPITALIZATION .00 5,022.00 3,955.72 418.48 4,374.20 647.80 12.90 
2002 054-437-005 ISP WORKER'S COMPENSAT .00 45.00 84.81 .00 84.81 39.81- 88.47- f 

,I 

2002 054-437-006 ISP UNEMPLOYMENT .00 85.00 77.61 31.40 109.01 24.01- 28.f~5- if 

2002 054-437-007 ISP-OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 310.00 147.88 55.00- 92.88 217.12 70.04 
1 

2Q02 054-437-012 ISP-TRAVEL .00 1.,228.00 1,841.68 30.00 1,871.68 643.68- 52.42- if 

2002 054-437-023 ISP-PROFESSIONAL SERV- .00 850.00 850.00 .00 850.00 .00 .00 
ISP-OPERATING EXPENSES .00 36,409.00 31,058.92 2,830.58 33,889.50 2,519.50 6.92 

2002 054-448-001 SALARY/FLAT RATE TRAVE .00 12,000.00 9,771.76 993.16 10,764.92 1,235.08 10. c~9 
2002 054-448-002 SOC. SECURITY/FLAT RAT .00 918.00 747.56 75.98 823.54 94.46 10.c~9 

ij OPERATING EXPENSES .00 12,918.00 10,519.32 1,069.14 11 ,588.46 1,329.54 10.E9 '1 

2002 054-451-001 SALARIES .00 46,b35.00 38,895.80 3,891.58 42,787.38 3,847.62 8.25 
2002 054-451-002 SOCIAL SECURITY ,00 3,567.00 2,940.03 294.16 3,234.19 332.81 9.a3 
2002 054-451-003 RETIREMENT .00 3,585.00 3,073.50 299.2b 3,372.16 212.24 5.~'2 

'I 

2002 054-451-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 10,024.00 7,894.71 835.28 8,729.99 1,294.01 12.91 
2002 054-451-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 84.00 136.14 .00 136.14 52.14- b2.07- if 

20.02 054-451-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 159.00 130.83 39.69 170.52 11.52- 7.25- t 
2q02 054-451-009 TELEPHONE .00 3,029.00 1,710.36 272.29 {,982.65 1,04b.35 34.54 
2002 054-451-010 NON-RESIDENTIAL SERVIC .00 95.00 79.00 .00 79.00 Ib.OO 16.114 

" 2002 054-451-012 TRAVEL/PER DIEM .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 054-451-033 PAGER LEASE .00 400.00 380.04 .00 380.04 19.96 4.99 

,I 

2002 054-451-046 RESTITUTION .00 .00 3,404.81 .00 3,404.81 3,404.81- .00 if 

REG-OPERATING EXPENSES .00 b7,578.00 58,645.22 5,632.26 64,277.48 3,300.52 4.88 

*** TOTAL EXPENSES .00 llb,905.00 100,223.46 9,531.98 109,755.44 7,149.56 6.1.2 
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STATE-CRIM JUSTICE PLANNING 

CURRENT PREVIOUS !if. ACTUAL !if. if ACTUAL !iii iiif ACTUAL iffff 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUI1BRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

20'02 055-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 
.1 

.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2602 055-3b3-019 JUSTICE PEACE REV 91-9 .00 .00 .00 

,I 
.00 .00 .00 .00 

2002 055-3b3-020 JUSTICE PEACE REV 93'·9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 ,00 
.' 

2602 055-363-021 JUSTICE PEACE REV 95-9 .00 .00 10.00- 5.00- 15.00" 15.00 .00 
'I 

.00 .00 .00 .00 2002 055-363-025 I)1ST & CO CLK REV 91 .. 9 .00 .00 .00 
·1 

.00 2002 055-363-026 DIST & CO CLK REV 93,-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 055-363-028 DIST & CO CLK REV 95,-9 .00 .00 210.00- .00 210.00" 210.00 .00 

'I 
.18-2002 055-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 • 00 1.30- 1.48 .. 1.48 .00 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 221.30- 5.1S- 22b.4S" 22b.4S .00 

2002 055-492-083 PAYMENTS TO STATE .00 .00 199.61 H2.93 312.54 312.54- .00 it 

MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 199.61 112.93 312.54 312.54- .fj1O 

2002 055-496-010 TRANSFERS TO GENERAL F .00 .00 80.21 .00 SO.21 80.21- .00 it 
:! 

TRANSFERS TO: .00 .00 80.21 .00 SO.21 SO.21- .00 

!i 
*~****if**************************************!!***** OVER BUDGET ***********************************H****H*******H*********HH** 

*ff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 279.S2 112.93 392.75 392.75- ,(10 
f**fff*****f*****************************f****f***** OVER BUDGET ******************************************i~************************ I 
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!l 

STATE-JUDICIAL EDUCATION 

CURRENT PREVIOUS if ACTUAL if H ACTUAL H ttft ACTUAL Iitfl 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCU~BRANCE BUDGET M-T-D /1-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERmrr 

20,02 056-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 056-363-021 JUSTICE-OF-PEACE FEES .00 .00 1,776.66- 302.64- 2,079.30-· 2,079.30 .00 

" 2002 056-363-030 DISTRICT CLERK FEES .00 .00 17.00- 1.00- 18.00-· 18.00 .00 
.; 

2002 056-363-040 COUNTY CLERK FEES .00 .00 78.00- 8.00- 86.00-· 86.00 .00 
2002 056-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 6.81- 1.42- 8.23-· B.23 .00 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 1,878.47- 3!3.06- 2,191.53-· 2,191.53 .00 

2002 056-492-083 PAYMENTS TO STATE .00 .00 1,702.09 B75.07 2,577.16 2,577.16- .00 i 

11 I SCELLANEOUS .00 .00 1,702.09 875.07 2,577.16 2,!m.16- .00 

20,02 056-496-010 TRANSFERS TO GENERAL F .00 .00 189.13 .00 189.13 189.13- .00 I 

TRANSFERS TO: .00 .00 189.13 .00 189.13 189.13- .00 

ffffff!ff!!ff!fffffffffff*ffffffffffffffffffffff'fff OVER BUDGET ffffffffflffff***llllllllfilflf.ff.ff**fflil·fflllllllilililiiiliif.f.li 
" 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 ! ,891.22 875.07 2,766.29 
ffffffffffffffffff'ff'fff'fff'f*ff*fffffffffffflffff OVER BUDGET fffffflf*ffffl'ilflflfflf'*fffff'ff'ifif"·."i'*fli*fi*f'illitEI't' 

! 

l ______ ~ ____ :!.. _________ . __________ _ 
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STATE-LEOCE 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL H if ACTUAL Iii ffff ACTUAL tifff 
!!ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAIiE ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET If-T-D If-T-D V-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

20,02 057-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2q02 057-363-019 JUSTICE PEACE REV 91-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 057-363-020 JUSTICE PEACE REV 93-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 057-363-021 JUSTICE PEACE REV 95-9 .00 .00 4.00- 2.00- 6.00-- 6.00 .00 " 2002 057-363-026 DIST & CO CLK REV 91-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 057-363-027 DIST & CO CLK REV 93-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 057-363-028 DIST & CO CLK REV 95-9 

I 
.00 .00 21.50- .00 21.50-- 21.50 .00 

2002 057-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 .08- .02- .10-- .to .00 

*f* TOTAL REVENUES ,00 .00 25.58- 2.02- 27.60-- 27.60 .00 

2002 057-492-083 PAYIiENT TO STATE .00 .00 23.48 13.54 37.02 37.02- .00 it 

IHSCElLANEOUS .00 .00 23.48 13.54 37.02 37.02- .00 

2002 057-496-010 TRANSFER TO GENERAL IFU .00 .00 2.60 .00 2.60 2.60- .00 -it 

TRANSFERS TO: .00 .00 2.60 .00 2.60 2.60- .00 
" 

**,*******************************H******HHU***** OVER BUDGET *HHHH*****ff****H*HHH*****fIffH***lf********HilhHHHHf**f 

*** TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 26.08 13.54 39.62 39.62- .00 
*i******HH*********H*H********U************u** OVER BUDGET ***lH***HH*************HiHHH*HHHHHHHH******HH**fiHff** 
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STATE-JUVENILE DIVERSION 

!jACCOUNT NO 
CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL if H ACTUAL H ffff ACTUAL **f.ff 

ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET "-T-D "-T-D Y+-D REMAINING PERCENT 
,I 
.j 

2q02.058-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 ,00 
2002 OS8-363-021 JUSTICE OF PEACE REVEN .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 ,00 .00 
2002 058-363-028 CO. & DIST. CLERK REVE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 'I 

2002 058-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 .02-
;1 

.00 .02-- .02 .00 

*11 TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 ,02- .00 .02-- .02 ,00 
,j 

2002 058-492-083 PAYMENTS TO STATE .00 .00 .03 .00 .03 .03- .00 it 

I I1ISCELLANEOUS .00 ,00 .03 .00 .03 .03- .00 

2002 058-496-010 TRANSFERS TO GENERAL .00 .00 5.74 .00 5.74 5.74- ,00 it 

TRANSFERS TO: .00 .00 5.74 .00 5,74 5,74- .00 

ff****ff******I************I*********lff****H******* OVER BUDSET ffl****ff***ff******HHHIfi!**H***HH**H**HH**HH****HfififHit 
" 

III TOTAL EXPENSES .00 ,00 5.77 .00 5.77 5.77- .00 
**~***********************'****'**I********H*****H OVER BUDGET **********H***H*H*****H***H******H*****************HHHHf* 
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STATE-CYC 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL H H ACTUAL H ffff ACTUAL fffff 

.ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAl'IE ENCUI~BRANCE BUDGET I1-T-D fi-T-D Y-T-D REHAINING PERCEMr 

2002 059-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE OlIO .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 ,00 
2002 059-363-021 JUSTICE-OF-PEACE REVEN .00 .00 13,639.75- 2,309.22- 15,948.97-- 15,948.97 .Of) 
2002 059-363-028 DIST. & COUNTY CLERK R .00 .00 3,377.25- 464.25- 3,841.50-- 3,841.50 .00 
2002 059-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 61.88- 13.21- 75.09-- 75.09 .Of) 
2002 059-392-041 CVC JUROR DONATIONS .00 .00 120.00- 6.00- 126.00-- 126.00 .00 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 17,198.88- 2,792.68- 19, 'I'll. 56-- 19,991.56 .00 

2002 059-492-083 PAYMENTS TO STATE .00 .00 15,338.73 8,046.33 23,385.06 23,385.06- .00 f 

MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 15,338.73 8,046.33 23,385.06 23,385.06- .00 

2002 05'1-496-010 TRANSFERS TO GENERAL F .00 .00 1,693.64 .00 1,693.64 1,693.64- .00 f 

TRANSFERS TO: .00 .00 1,693.64 .00 1,693.64 1,693.64- .00 

fHffHHfffffffffftff*ftffffft*lfffffHf*ffUfffffH OYER BUDGET HffHHlfffHfffffffHfHHffHffffffHffiHfHfHHi!HHHfHHHH 

*ff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 17,032.37 8,046.33 25,078.70 25,078.70- .00 
fffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffHfffHfifffHHffHH OVER BUDGET fHffffilffffHfHfHfHHfiHHffHHfffHilHHfHHfffffi·HfiifHH 



DATE 08/09/2002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR JULY GEUlb PAGE 5f! 

STATE-OCLF INSURANCE 

CURRENT PREVIOUS if ACTUAL iii H ACTUAL H ffff ACTUAL ifiif 
:ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUi~BRANCE BUDGET M-T-O M-T-O Y-T-I) REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 060-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00 .00 .01) .1)1) .01) 
2002 000-363-019 JUSTICE PEACE REV 91,-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 060-363-020 JUSTICE PEACE REV 93-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .1)0 
2002 060-363-021 JUSTICE PEACE REV 95--9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 060-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 .20- .00 .20-' .20 .1)0 

*** TOTAL REVENUES .00 .01) .21)- .00 .20-' .20 .1)0 

2002 060-492-083 PAYMENTS TO THE STATf. .00 .01) b8.20 .01) b8.20 b8.20- .00 Ii 

MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 b8.20 .00 b8.20 b8.20- .00 

2002 1)60-496-010 TRANSFERS TO GENERAL F .1)0 .00 7.58 .00 7.58 7.58- .00 * 
TRANSFERS TO: .00 .1)0 7.58 .01) 7.58 7.58- .OJ) 

ff**ff********ffffffffffHfffHffffffHfffHt'ffHfH OVER BUDGET fHfffffHHlffflfffHff**HHfHHfHfHlfHffHHHHfHfliHHliHliH 

flf TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 75.78 .00 75.78 75.78- .00 
ff*f**f**fffffffffff*ffff***fffffffH**fHflifffHf* OVER BUDSET lfff Hf ffffHHfHfHilif **ff.**Hffli*fHHfffHHH*HH*HliHfff·~fH 

_____________J 



DATE 08/09"002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR JULY GEll16 PAGE 53 

STATE-DPS ARREST FEE 

CURRENT PREVIOUS Ii ACTUAL H if ACTUAL H UH ACTUAL HHHH 

·/iCCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET I1-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 061-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 061-363-021 JUSTICE OF PEACE FEES .00 .00 7,006.21- 956.65- 7,962.86-- 7,962.86 .00 
2002 061-363-028 COUNTY & DISTRICT CLER .00 .00 455.00- 65.00- 520.00-- 520.00 .00 
2002 061-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 38.1+9- 5.27- 43.76-- 43.76 .00 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 7,499.70- 1,026.92- 8,526.62-- 8,526.62 .00 

2002 061-492-083 PAYMENTS TO STATE .00 .00 1,594.90 721.23 2,316.13 2,316.13- .00 if 

MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 1,594.90 721.23 2,316.13 2,316.13- .00 

2002 061-496-010 TRANSFER TO GENERAL FU .00 .00 6,379.61 .00 6,379.61 6,379.61- .00 if 

TRANSFERS TO: .00 .00 6,379.61 .00 6,379.61 6,379.61- .1)0 

UUffHffHffHfHHfffHHHHffUffffffHfffHHf OVER BUDGET ffffUfl********ffU**H**fif*****fif****HUHHHHHUHH******H 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 7,974.51 721.23 8,695.74 8,695.74- .00 
ff***U**fU**f**ffU*******U****f****ff********f** OVER BUDGET Hf****H***********f**H**fitH****HfHHitHfHHffHHHititH1HHf 



DATE 08/09/2002 BUD6ET COMPARISON FOR JULY 6tU16 PAGE 54 

STATE-COMP REHABILITAT'N 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL H H ACTUAL H ffff ACTUAL fififi 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUA'BRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D V-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002,062-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 01/0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 062-363-019 JUSTICE PEACE REV 91-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 062-363-020 JUSTICE PEACE REV 93-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 062-363-021 JUSTICE PEACE REV 95-9 .00 .00 5.00- .00 5.00- 5.00 .00 
2002 062-363-026 DIST & CO ClK REV 91-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 062-363-027 DIST & CO ClK REV 93-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 062-363-028 DIST & CO CLK REV 95-9 .00 .00 25.00- .00 25.00- 25.00 ,00 
2002 062-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 .08- .00 .08- .08 .00 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 30.08- .00 30.08- 30.08 .00 

2002 062-492-083 PAYMENTS TO STATE .00 .00 47.34 2.28 49.62 49.62- .00 if 

MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 47.34 2.28 49.62 49.62- .00 

2002 062-496-010 TRANSFER TO GENERAL .00 .00 5.27 .00 5.27 5.27- .(1) it 

TRANSFERS TO: .00 .00 5.27 .00 5.27 5.27- .00 

HffHffffffHHffHffffffffffffffffffffHfffHHfff OVER BUDGET HHfffff**H********IHHH*****H**HHHitfi!HHHHHHHitHittHii 

fiff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 52.61 2.28 54.89 54.89- .00 
ffffffff******fffflffff**fffffffffff******ff**H****f OVER BUDGET H******HHf*****************HHffffHHlfifH***H*********HiHiif 

I 

,------------ ______ J 



OIlTE 0810912002 
~- .... ~.---.-- -~~- -- -- -.-----~- ~. __ ~~"_,.,."'"_4_ •• .....,......., 

BUDGET COHPARISON FOR JULY SEUl6 PAGE 55 

STATE-GENERAL REVENUE 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL Hi H ACTUAL H ~f~f ACTUAL f.ff.f.f. 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUI'IBRANCE BUDGET H-T-D H-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 063-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 063-363-019 JUSTICE PEACE REV 91-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 063-363-020 JUSTICE PEACE REY 93-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 063-363-021 JUSTICE PEACE REY 95-9 .00 .00 .00 2.50- 2.50,- 2.50 .00 
2002 063-363-026 DIST & CO ClK REV 91-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 063-363-027 DIST & CO CLK REV 93-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 063-363-028 DIST & CO ClK REY 95-9 .00 .00 2.50- .00 2.50·· 2.50 .00 
2002 063-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

f.ff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 2.50- 2.50- 5.00-· 5.00 .00 

2002 063-492-083 PAYMENTS TO STATE .00 .00 4.68 .00 4.68 4.68- .00 it 

MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 4.68 .00 4.68 4.68- .00 

2002 063-496-010 TRANSFER TO GENERAL .00 .00 .52 .00 .52 .52- .00 if 

TRANSFERS TO: .00 .00 .52 .00 .52 .52- .00 

**ff*f*ffff*****ff**********f****f**********~'******* OVER BUDGET **************************************f*f*****if*if***ifif**~**if******* 

*** TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 5.20 .00 5.20 5.20- .00 
HH**HHHfHHf*H*HH*l!HHHH**HH*HH***** OVER BUD6ET HH*****H************************IHH** ******U***UUH*H* *H** 

------------~- ---~ 



.. ~ 

DATE 08/09/2002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR JULY .... 
GEU16 PAGE 56 

STATE-LAW ENFORCEMENT MGT 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL n H ACTUAL H ffff ACTUAL fffff 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCutlBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 064-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 064-363-019 JUSTICE PEACE REV 91-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 064-363-020 JUSTICE PEACE REV 93-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 064-363-021 JUSTICE PEACE REV 95-9 .00 .00 1.00- .50- 1.50- 1.50 .01) 
2002 064-363-026 DIST & CO CLK REV 91-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .01) 
2002 064-363-027 DIST & CO CLK REV 93-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 064-363-028 DIST & CO CLK REV 95-9 .00 .00 3.00- .00 3.00- 3.00 .00 
2002 064-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTI'IENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 4.00- .50- 4.50- 4.50 .00 

2002 064-492-083 PAYI'IENTS TO STATE .00 .00 3.15 2.25 5.40 5.40- .00 it 

11 I SCEllANEOUS .00 .00 3.15 2.25 5.40 5.40- • Of) 

2002 064-496-010 TRANSFERS TO GENERAL .00 .00 .35 .00 .35 .35- .01) it 

TRANSFERS TO: .00 .00 .35 .00 .35 .35- .00 

fffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffHffff*fffffff*ffffff OVER BUDGET *HffH***HffffHitffHit**ffHHHHHHHitHiffHffH.HHitHHHit* 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 3.50 2.25 5.75 5.75- .00 
ff*fffffffffffffffUffffffffffffffffffffHfffffHfff OVER BUDGET HfffHHHffHit*******HffHfHf**HHf*HHH*ffffiHltHHHHHit 



... --.--- .-.~------- .. --~ .. DATE 0810912002 BUDSET COMPARISON FOR JULV SEUlb PAGE 57 

STATE-BREATH ALCOHOL TEST 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL H H ACTUAL H UH ACTUAL HHf 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUlfBRANCE BUDSET H-T-O I'I-T-O Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 065-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .01) 
2002 065-363-019 JUSTICE PEACE REV 91-,9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .1)0 .01) 
2002 065-363-020 JUSTICE PEACE REV 93-,9 .00 .00 .01) .01) .00 .00 .01) 
2002 065-363-021 JUSTICE PEACE REV 95-·9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .01) 
2002 065-363-026 DIST & CO CLK REV 91-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .01) 
2002 065-363-027 OIST & CO CLK REV 93-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 065-363-028 DIST & CO CLK REV 95-9 .00 .00 30.00- .00 30.00- 30.00 .1)0 
2002 065-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTf1E~!T .00 .00 .45- .08- .53- .53 .00 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .1)1) .00 30.45- .08- 30.53- 30.53 .01) 

2002 065-492-083 PAYMENTS TO STATE .00 .01) 27.32 .23 27.55 27.55- .00 it 

MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 27.32 .23 27.55 27.55- .00 

2002 065-496-010 TRASNFERS TO SENERAL .00 .00 .00 .00 .01) .00 .1)0 
TRANSFERS TO: .1)1) .00 .1)0 .00 .1)0 .01) .00 

ff* TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 27.32 .23 27.55 27.55- .00 
*ff**ffffff******fff********f************fff****fUf OVER BUDGET H**ifHiHH**HfHfH!1!1if*******HliHHfi·tHfiHfHHHHfHI1f.Hf 



DATE 08/09/2002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR JULY GELll6 PAGE 58 

STATE-LEOA 

CURRENT PREVIOUS if ACTUAL if H ACTUAL H fiif ACTUAL **ff* 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUIIBRANCE BUDGET H-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REHAINING PERCENT 

2002 066-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 066-363-019 JUSTICE PEACE REV 91-·9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 066-363-020 JUSTICE PEACE REV 93-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 066-363-021 JUSTICE PEACE REV 95-9 .00 .00 2.00- 1.00- 3.00- 3.00 .00 
2092 066-363-026 DIST 8: CO ClK REV 91-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 066-363-027 DIST 8: CO ClK REV 93-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 066-363-028 DIST 8: CO elK REV 95-9 .00 .00 12.00- .00 12.00- 12.00 .(1) 

2002 066-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 .02- .00 .02- .02 .00 

fft TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 14.02- 1.00- 15.02- 15.02 • Of) 

2002 066-492-083 PAYMENTS TO STATE .00 .00 13.53 7.21 20.74 20.74- .00 it 

MISCEllANEOUS .00 .00 13.53 7.21 20.74 20.74- .00 

2002 066-496-010 TRANSFER TO GENERAL FU .00 .00 1.50 .00 1.50 1.50- .f)() if 

TRANSFERS TO: .00 .00 1.50 .00 1.50 1.50- .00 

fftff*fffffftttttttfftftffttfffftttttttttfffftttHtf OVER BUDGET HH*fHttfff**Hf!ftff**H*itHHt**fHifHH·~HHHHHHHit*fHHif* 

tft TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 15.03 7.21 22.24 22.24- .00 
fftff**ttff**ttftftfftttfftfttfffUfftftHttffttHn OVER BUDGET fftHHtttttfftfttHHiHHHHHHHHHHifUUUifHHf*HHfHif*** 



------~ .. ~-~~-----. 

DATE 08109/2002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR JULY GELl16 PAGE 59 j 

STATE-TLFTA 

CURRENT PREVIOUS Iff ACTUAL !Hi !Hi ACTUAL !Hi !HiH ACTUAL lilHfH 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAI'IE ENCU~IBRANCE BUDGET I'H-D f'/-T-D Y-T-D REMA[NING PERCENT 

2002 067-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 067-363-019 JUSTICE PEACE REV 91-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 067-363-020 JUSTICE PEACE REV 93-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 067-363-021 JUSTICE PEACE REV 95-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .01) 
2002 067-363-026 DIST & CO ClK REV 91-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 067-363-027 DIST & CO ClK REV 93-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 067-363-028 DIST & CO ClK REV 95-9 .00 .00 1,562.00- 245.00- 1,807.00- 1,807.00 .00 
2002 067-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 107.86- 16.08- 123.94- 123.94 .01) 

"f TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 1,669.86- 261.08- 1 ,930.94- 1 ,930.94 .00 

2002 067-492-083 PAYMENTS TO STATE .00 .00 701.52 .00 701.52 701.52- .00 * MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 701.52 .00 701.52 701.52- .00 

2002 067-496-010 TRANSFER TO GENERAL FU .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
TRANSFERS TO: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 701.52 .00 701.52 701.52- .00 
ffffffffffffffffffffffffffff'ffffffffftffffff!ffffff OVER BUDGET tffft**fttftffffff*fffff***f**fff*t*ftftff*,~fttff*ffftffffttfiff:fff 



DATE 08/09/2002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR JULY GRU6 PAGE 60 

STATE-TIME PAYMENT 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL if H ACTUAL H fiff ACTUAL ii*ff 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCU~!BRANCE BUDGET "-T-D M-T-D Y-T-[) REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 068-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 • Of) 

2002 068-363~021 JUSTICE OF PEACE FEES .00 .00 1,115.71- 120.82- 1,236.53- 1,236.53 .01) 
2002 068-363-028 COUNTY & DISTRICT ClER .00 .00 1,280.75- 113.00- 1,393.75- 1,393.75 .00 
2002 068-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 50.72- 8.71- 59.43- 59.43 .00 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 2,447.18- 242.53- 2,689.71- 2,689.71 .00 

2002 068-492-083 PAYMENTS TO STATE .00 .00 864.64 494.96 1,359.60 1,359.60- .00 if 

MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 864.64 494.96 1,359.60 1,359.60- .00 

2002 068-496-010 TRANSFERS TO GENERAL F .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
TRANSFERS TO: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 864.64 494.96 1,359.60 1,359.60- .00 
HffffffffffffffffHfffffffffffifHHi**f*fflifliffHf OVER BUDGET HiHfffHHfff********ffffffIifHfHfHf*HHHHliffHHHHffffiffi 



-"-~.-~ ~ DATE 08109/2002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR JULY GRU6 PAGE 61 

STATE-FUGITIVE APPREHENSION 

CURRENT PREVIOUS If ACTUAL if if ACTUAL H Ifff ACTUAL iliff 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAIfE ENCUl1BRANCE BUDGET PI-T-D i'1-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

20b2 069-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00 .00' .00 .00 .00 
20P2 069-363-021 JUSTICE OF PEACE FEES .00 .00 4,625.45- 759.72- 5,385.17- 5,385.17 .00 
2002 069-363-028 COUNTY & DISTRICT CLER .00 .00 469.00- 60.00- 529.00- 529.00 .00 
2002 069-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTffE~IT .00 .00 18.80- 3.81- 22.61- 22.61 .00 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 5,113.25- 823.53- 5,936.78- 5,936.78 .00 

2002 069-492-083 PAVMENTS TO STATE .00 .00 4,507.35 2,325.67 6,833.02 6,833.02- .00 it 
MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 4,507.35 2,325.67 6,833.02 6,833.02- .00 

2002 069-496-010 TRANSFERS TO GENERAL F .00 .00 500.82 .00 500.82 500.82- .00 * TRANSFERS TO: .00 .00 500.82 .00 500.82 500.B2- .00 

ff,fffffffffff'fff""fffff""ff'ffff'f"fffff'*ff* OVER BUDGET f'****ffffffff**ffff**f**fff'ffff*f************itit*f**********fitff**f 

Iff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 5,008.17 2,325.67 7,333.84 7,333.84- .00 
'ff"'ff'f""fff"f'f'fff"fffffffffffffff"ffff"* OVER BUDGET f'***f'f*f*'ff**f******f*'ff****f*f*****.**.**f*f*f*f*f**f*f******* 



DATE 08109/2002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR JULY GEU16 PAGE 62 

STATE-CONSOLIDATED COURT COSTS 

CURRENT PREVIOUS if ACTUAL H H ACTUAL H ffff ACTUAL ffiii 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUlfBRANCE BUDGET H-T-D H-T-I) Y-T-I) REHAINING PERCENT 

2002 070-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 070-363-021 JUSTICE OF PEACE FEES .00 .00 15,267.46- 2,608.L2- L7,875.58- L7,875.58 .00 
2002 070-363-028 COUNTY & DISTRICT CLER .00 .00 3,750.00- 540.00- 4,290.00- 4,290.00 .00 
2002 070-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTf1ENT .00 .00 68. L2- L4.83- 82.95- 82.95 .00 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 19,085.58- 3,162.95- 22,248.53- 22,248.53 .00 

2002 070-492-083 PAYMENTS TO STATE .00 .00 16,851.16 9,025.66 25,876.82 25,876.82- .00 * 
MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 16,851.16 9,025.66 25,876.82 25,876.82- .00 

2002 070-496-010 TRANSFERS TO GENERAL F ,00 .00 L,872.36 .00 1,872.36 1,872.36- .00 if 

TRANSFERS TO: .00 .00 1,872.36 .00 1,872.36 1,872.36- .00 

HH**HHfHfHHfHfffHfHf**HH*****ff*****Hff OVER BUI)GET H****************fHHHHiH************HHifHHH*H*HHHHf*f 

Hf TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 18,723.52 9,025.66 27,749.18 27,749.18- .00 
H*****fH***H*Hf***ff*************************UII' OVER BUDGET **************H***************HHHif******************iHffHlHHH 



_._-----........---..--* 

DATE 08109/2002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR JULY 6EU16 PAGE 63 

STATE-JUVENILE CRIME & DELINQ 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL if Hi ACTUAL !if fiff ACTUAL fiiff 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCU~iBRANCE BUDGET "-T-D "-T-D Y-T-{) REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 071-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 01/0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 071-363-021 JUSTICE OF PEACE FEES .00 .00 431.49- 74.91- 506.40- 506.40 .(1) 

2002 071-363-028 COUNTY & DISTRICT CLER .00 .00 19.75- 2.75- 22.50- 22.50 • Of) 

2002 071-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 2.28- .34- 2.62- 2.62 .01) 

*** TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 453.52- 78.00- 531.52- 531.52 .00 

2002 071-492-083 PAYMENTS TO STATE .00 .00 423.22 215.84 639.06 639.06- .(1) if 
MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 423.22 215.84 639.06 639,06- ,on 

2002 071-496-010 TRANSFERS TO GENERAL F .00 .00 47.02 .00 47.02 47.02- .00 * 
TRANSFERS TO: .00 .00 47.02 .00 47.02 47.02- ,00 

*********************************************fff**** OVER BUDGET **************ff***************************·.*********************** 

*** TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 470.24 215.84 686.08 686,08- .00 
**************************************************** OVER BUDGET H*************ff*lffff******************HHiH*****H*********HHif 



DA,TE 08/09/2002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR JULY GEUI6 PAGE b4 

TYLER COUNTY SEACH & RESCUE 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL Hi !if ACTUAL !if fffi ACTUAL f£fff 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCU~'BRANCE BUDGET M-T-D H-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 072-304-001 BE61NNIN6 BALANCE 01-0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 ,(1) 

2002 072-361-013 LOCAL CONTRIBUTIONS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 072-392-039 OTHER INCOME .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .(1) 

2002 072-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 11.65- 1.60- 13.25- 13.25 .1)1) 
2002 072-451-012 TRAINING & EDUCATION .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 072-453-045 EQUIPMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .1)0 .00 11.65- 1.61)- 13.25- 13.25 .(1) 



-- ~ -~~----------~------........--.----~.~ : 
DATE 08109/2002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR JULY GEUl6 PAGE 65 , 

JUSTICE COURT TECHNOLOGY FUND 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL H H ACTUAL !if fiff ACTUAL ffifff 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUIIBRANCE BUDGET "-T-D t-I-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 073-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
20P2 073-363-021 JUSTICE OF PEACE FEES .00 .00 3,371.83- 582.71- 3,954.54- 3,954.54 .00 
2002 073-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 30.25- 7.37- 37.62- 37.62 .00 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 3,402.08- 590.08- 3,992.16- 3,992.16 .00 

2002 073-453-040 ENHANCEMENTS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .01) 
2002 073-453-045 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .01) 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 



DATE 08/09/2002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR JULY 6EULh PAGE hh 

TFS COMMUNICATIONS GRANT 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL Hi Hi ACTUAL Hi f.f.f.f ACTUAL fliff. 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUl1BRANCE BUDGET M-T-D I'I-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 014-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 01-0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 ,00 
2002 074-361-006 TEXAS FOREST SERVICE G .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 014-361-007 LOCAL MATCHING FUNDS .00 .00 .00 252.35 252.35 252,35- .00 f 

2002 074-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 L44.03- 19.70- L63.73- 163.73 ,00 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 144.03- 232.65 88.62 88.62- .00 

2002 074-453-045 COMMUNICATION EQUIPMEN .00 .00 .00 2,120.00 2,L20.00 2,L20.00- ,00 it 

2002 014-496-010 TRANSfER TO GENERAL .00 .00 25.65 .00 25.65 25.65- • Of) f 

IIf TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 25.65 2, L20.00 2,145.65 2,145.65- .00 



-~ -------- ---------........------ .. ~~. -. --- ----- ..... -DATE 08/09/2002 BUDSET COMPARISDN FOR JULY SEUl6 PAGE 1:.7 

CORR MGT INST TX/CRIM JUST CTR 

CURRENT PREVIOUS if ACTUAL H H ACTUAL H HH ACTUAL HiH ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAttE ENCUI'fBRANCE BUDGET fi-T-D H-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 075-304-001 BEGINNIN6 BALANCE 01-0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 2002 075-363-021 JUSTICE OF PEACE FEES .00 .00 422.45- 72.44- 494.1:19-- 494.89 ,nl) 2002 075-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 1,70- .32- 2.02-- 2.02 ,00 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 424.15- 72.76- 496.91-- 496.91 .00 

20'02 075-492-083 PAYMENTS TO STATE .00 .00 348.30 200.42 548.72 548.72- .00 t 
MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE .00 .00 348.30 200.42 548.72 548.72- .00 

2002 075-496-010 TRANSFER TO 6ENERAL .00 .00 50.71 .00 50.71 50.71- .00 Ii 

fil TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 399.0{ 200.42 599.43 599.43- .00 
flfHffHffHffffHHfffHfffffffHHHHHft;,*,**ff OVER BUDGET fHHffHfHHffffflffffffHffU,*UflHffHfHfffffHffHIiHfHfffH 



DATE 08/09/2002 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR JULY GELU6 PAGE 68 

SHERIFF TRANSPORTATION FUND 

CURRENT PREVIOUS Hi ACTUAL H Hi ACTUAL H f.iif. ACTUAL f.f.f.ii 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUtiBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 076-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 01-0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .01) 
2002 076-363-033 TRANSPORT FEES .00 .00 8,510.00 .00 8,5tO.00 8,510.00- .00 * 
2002 076-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 52.18- 7.62- 59.80- 59.BO .00 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 8,457.82 7.62- 8,450.20 8,450.20- .00 

2002 076-453-045 TRANSPORTATION EGUIPI1E .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .01) 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

---,~.-------.-.--------------~--------



----~. --~-~ 

DATE 0810912002 BUI)GET COMPARISON fOR JULY GRU6 PAGE 69 

STATE-TERTIARY CARE FUND 

CURRENT PREVIOUS if ACTUAL H Hi ACTUAL H fHii: ACTUAL fUH 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAHE ENCUIfBRANCE BUDGET M-T-I) M-T-I) Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2002 077-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 01-0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2002 077-363-021 JUSTICE OF PEACE FINES .00 .00 2,020.00- 720.00- 2,740.00- 2,740.00 .00 
2002 077-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 16.35- 4.02- 20.37- 20.37 .00 

**f TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 2,036.35- 724.02- 2,760.37- 2,160.37 .00 

2002 077-492-083 PAYMENTS TO STATE .00 .00 692.25 .00 692.25 692.25- .00 I; 

MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES .00 .00 692.25 .00 692.25 692.25- .ou) 

2002 077-496-010 TRANSFER TO GENERAL .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
TRANSFERS TO: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .Or) 

f*f TOTAL EXPENSES • Or) .00 692.25 .00 692.25 692.25- .00 
***************f***************f******************** OVER BUDGET H**************************************H*IfHifHHHH******** HI ** 

----------- -------- -~---------~~----



-----'--
UlHE 08/()912()()2 BUD6ET COHPARISON FOR JULY 6Ell16 PA6E 70 

PAYROll ACCOUNT B 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL !if H ACTUAL H ffff ACTUAL ffff.f 
,ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUNBRANCE BUDSET H-T-D !'I-T-I} Y-T-I} REHAINING PERCENT 

*ff TOTAL REVENUES .()() .()() .()() ,I)() .1)1) ,I)I) .01) 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .(1) .(1) .(1) .00 .(1) ,I)I) .00 



DATE 08107/2002 11:03:14 CQjlBINED ST{1TEMENT OF CASH HECEIPTS AND DISBUf.~SEl1ENr.s FRDN JANUl-1RY 

2002 GENE HAL FUND 
TREASUHER 'S CHECK ING 
TYLER CO COLL CTF: SPEC TRUST 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 '97 ADVALDREM TAXES CLEAHING 
TREASURER I S CHECKING 

FUND TOTALS 

21)02 U. S. MAHSHALL PRISONER f.:EFUND 

CASH BAL?1NCE 

3i)~4B5,,94 

______ g:.l1Z.:.QQ 
32,602. 91(· 

CASH 
HECEIPTS 

3,629 71b4~ 7it 

----_____ gg.:.il 
3,b29~187:115 

DISBHHSEfiENTS 

2,788,'726.6/)-
:~,:"\ 

-----------!.!!.!::: 

____ ~~~~lQg~gg ____ ~~~~iQ~~g~ ____ ~ZQ~gl~~~~-
335~ 1081128 335,1 OB,,28 670,E16~5b-

TREASURER I S CHECKING ___________ .:.2Q _____ ~il.££Q!.Q~ _____ l~:.~~hQQ-
FUND TilT filS ,Of) 34! 660.05 18/196.01)-

2002 GENERAL ROAD & BRIDGE 
THEASUHER'S CHECKING ______ s-Ll?!.:.S! __ hIlQ:.!§§.!.gQ" __ 1.&lh2.§.h!l-

FUND TOTALS B, 729 ~B9 1 ~ ?10~4BfL20 1,b3B~ 9B6~4~1-

21)02 ROAD 5: ER IiiGE I 
TREASURER'S CHECKING ____ lQl~~g~~il ____ 1!2~Zg£~1g ____ g~!~gg£~~~-

FUND TOTALS 109;526.41 349,7BB.32 269,286.5:3-

2002 f.:OAD 8: BRIDGE II 
TREASURER'S CHECKING 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 ROAD & BRIDGE III 
TREASURER'S CHECKING 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 ROAD & BRIUGE IV 
TREASURER'S CHECKING 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 TYLER CO AIRPORT 
TREASUREH'S CHECKrN6 

FUND !DrAlS 

2002 TYLER CO. RODEO ARENAiFAW6RrW 

_____ ~~~Q£Q~~~ ____ glZ~lg1~~1 ____ 1:lLgZ1~~1-
65,080.66 297,929.41 191,273.31-

_____ g~1.IiQ!.ig _____ ~i1.1.~hg~ _____ ~Zl.Ig:hQ.l-
25,9401142 34,1861125 37,929 I: 03-

THEA SURER 'S CHECK I Nil ______ ~.l..~I~!.2? ______ 21.QQ!!.E ______ g.l..~i~!.~k 
FUm) TOTALS 5; 593.92 5, O()U 7 2, 31f3. 46-

2002 COPS GRANT - SPURGER ISO 
COPS-SiSD 3085-522 

FmW TOTALS 

21)02 ECOND1m DEVELOPMENT 
TREASURER'S CHECKING 

FUND !DrALS 

2002 fCDP TIMBERLINE NURSEHY PRO] 
TCDP TIMBERLWE rWf,S' l~Y # 
TREASURER' 5 CHECK ING 

FUND TOTALS 

21)02 DIST CL'K STATE APPROP 
TREASURER'S CHECKING 

-----------~QQ -----------~QQ -----------~QQ 
1100 3,500:00 3,5001100-

ENDINB 
C(~SH HAl?lNCE 

E':70,924tOa 
--____ gJ.l~1.!il 

B73,Ob3~48 

-----------!.QQ 
LOO 

_____ .l~L~~!!.Ql 
15,664.05 

H(i~23itbO 

___ 11~Ql.Qg8 ~ gQ 
1~'O,i}2B.2i) 

____ ~~Il.s~~!.g~. 
3b7,23aK25 

____ 1~Ql.~Zs!.§1 
360~37211Bl 

H 460.44 ______ ._1. ______ _ 

B;460.44 

.00 
_______ o ____ !.QQ 

1100 

8i);228,77 

GELI03 PAGE 

I' 

I 
I 

i 
~ 

I 
t 



DATE 08107/2002 II : 03: 14 COMBINED STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS Am) DISBURBEMEfffS FROfi JfiNUi1HY 

FUND TDTALS 

2002 COUNTY CLERK RMP 
TREASUF.:ER'S CHECK ING 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 C D A FORFEiTURE 
TF~EASUHER' S CHECKING 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 SHERIFF FOHFEITURE 
TREASUREH'S CHECI:: I NG 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 TEMPLE FOUt4DIARE YOU 0 K GRilNT 
TREASURER! S CHECK I t~G 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 LIBRARY FUND 
TREASURER'S CHECKING 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 T C COLLECT Hlt{ CEl'HE~: B 
TREASUHEH! S CHECKH~(l 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 VIOLENCE AGAINSTWOMEM SPEC PR 

BEGINNING CASH CASH 
__ ~B§tl_£Bha~~S ______ Bs~sIEI§ _Df~ggE§s~sMI§ 

72,2BfL58 7,940,,19 ,00 

______ £L~§Q~Q£ _____ l~~£gg~~~ ______ !~1Ig~QQ-
b~350,0b 15,,622,,53 4~492=Oi)-

______ g~2i£~£i ______ Z~lgZ~Qg ___________ ~Q~ 
2, tA·6t:bLi '7;127 .. 02 ~iJO 

______ ~~~!Q~~Q ______ i~~l~~~i ______ ~~ll~~~~-
3,B40,,00 4,593:34 6,913~85-

______ 1l.~1~!.12 _____ ~!.Ll~~!.l~ ___ ...;_£1!.57tl!.~1-
i,394.97 64,163113 64,.576r;8i-

VAW SPEC f'F~OS£CUTOF~ - #085-225 .1)1) 13;879.72-
5iN.OO-· TH£ASURER! S CHECKING ___________ .!.QQ --------------

FUND TOTALS 

2002 CRIME VICTiMS ASST CDOHD TEAn 
CVA COOHu lHitl - lf085-423 
TREASURER; S GHECKIW3 

FUND TOTALS 

201)2 ON-SITE SEWER PROJECT FUND 
Ft~B CHECKING #085-886 
TREASURER; S CHECK we 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 OJP-LAW ENF BLOCK GRANT 
Ci~SH 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 COPS GRANT - WOODVILLE ISD 
COF'S GHANT wISD - #085-217 
CASH 

FUND TOTALS 

201)2 JAIL INTEREST I SINKING 
BANK ACCY If 076-9191 liS JAIL 
CASH 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 COURTHOUSE SECUfmy 
CASH 

----'----_ .. -_ .. _._ ... -_ ..... 

"Of) 

-----------!.QQ 

----------.:.QQ 
.00 

----------!.QQ 
.00 

17,909.02 

-----------!.QQ 
17,909 .. 02 

-----------!.QQ 
.00 

.04 --------------

-----------!.QQ 
17,B76 .. 33-

-----------.!.QQ 
• Of} 

___________ !.~i-
.04-

3&55 12,163t77 8:499.96-
___________ .:.QQ -------____ .:.22 ___________ !.QQ 

B, 4·99 It 96-' 

.01) 

-----------!.~g ---.--------.:.QQ -----------!.QQ 
3:3,960,,84 4t:32t)~:jB ,,00 

TO JUL.\' 

ENDING 
__ ~B§tl_~frbB~hg 

80,228,,77 

9,773t66 

11 ,796.38 

______ .h~ll!.il 
1,519 .. 49 

-----------.!.QQ 
563,,63 

32~69 

----_._----!.QQ 

-----_._----!.QQ 
,1}0 

-----_._----!.QQ 
.. 00 

:3,667 .. 36 
-----_ .. _ .. __ !.QQ 

:1,667.36 

3H~28!t22 

----~-------.!.QQ 
38,28i .22 

GEUi)3 PAGE 2 



DATE 08 l07 12002 11: 0:3: ! 4 CurlBINED STATEMENT OF C?)SH RECEIPTS Ar4D DISBU~~S£i1ENTS FROM J'fiNUAHY 

ACCOUNT NAME 
FUND TOTALS 

2002 COUNTY-RfiP 
CASH 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 CRIME STOPPERS 
CASH 

FUND TOii~LS 

2002 COUNTHiIDE RIGHT-uF-wAY FUiiDB 
CASH 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 CUPS GRANT - wARREN LSD 
'97 CuPS GRANT - #084-574 
CASH 

Furln TOTALS 

201)2 C D A mUST 
CASH 

FUND TOTALS 

21)02 C D A FEES 
CASH 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 CUPS GRAtH - TYLER COUNTY 
'97 CUPS GRArH - 084-574 
TREASURER! S CHECKWG 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 CUPS GRANT - COLMESNEIL ISD 
'97 CUPS GRANT - #084-574 
TREASURER'S CHECK H~G 

FUND HiTALS 

2002 ADULT f'ROPrATlGN 
TREASURER! S CHECKING 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 JUVENILE PROBATION 
CASH 

FuriD TOTALS 

2002 STATE-CRIM JUSTICE PLANi~INB 
CASH 

FUND TOTALS 

20!}2 STATE-JUDICIAL EDUCATION 
CASH 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 STATE-LEOCE 
CASH 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 STATE-JUVENILE DIVERSION 
CASH 

B 

CASH 
__ ~~§H_~a~B~~~ ----__ Bg~~leI~ _QI§~~B§~~g~I§ 

84;8{tO~29 Ib~:35b.ll 19r4·551:~.7-· 

51 U8. 95 

-------____ .:.22 
5,liB.95 

-:.: ''1,M~ ----_____ !.£.!.::2:L 
121':30 

12~?071'bO 

-----------!.QQ 
12,[07.60 

-----------!.QQ 
=GO 

B~2B:3&05-

----------_!.QQ 
B,28:3. IYi-

______ l~!l~~iZ _____ ~!~£~~~~~ _____ ~Q~~~g~~~-
1,9iB~17 49,69B~5B 50,062,,58-

_____ g~:&~hZ~ _____ El.~!~.:.Q.£ _____ ll..Z£h@-
23,0561</0 11,346.06 11,78bcbB-

.GO 55,708.20 41,724.56-
-----------~QQ -----------!.QQ -----------!.QQ 

.00 55,7GB.20 

5,044.64 12,005.61 7,594.11-

-----------~QQ -----------~QQ -----------~QQ 
5,044~64 12,005:61 7,594:11-

_________ l~!.~! 
15,,54 

5,75 

37.09 --------------
37~09 

3,581.84-

49::11---------------

TO JULY 

ENDING 
__ ~1§l:!_£BbBff~~ 

131,74·0;93 

_____ ~~ ____ l!.!g 
1:42 

______ . __ 222.:.E 
980.67 

9,5ij·3=50 

----------_.!.QQ 
9154·3n50 

2i~ 616.08 ______ ._1. _____ _ 

2j~~blb~OB 

-----.-----!.~Q 
D,98:3.64· 

ii',456.14 

-----_. _____ .:.22 
q ;:456:14-

____ l£~b.gQ~!.~l 
lb li ,205r.:31 

_____ l~tl.g£~!.~7. 
10,265:57 

_______ . __ lZr. 73 
17r.73 

.-, i:;r, _______ . ___ :2.!.=!E. 

.!)(i 

GEL U)3 P?\fiE 



DATE 08107/2002 11 :(!3: 14 COMBINED STfiTEMENT OF C{~SH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSENENTS FRDN .J~if~UAR\t 

ACCOUNT NAnE 
FUND TDTALS 

2002 STATE-eVe 
CASH 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 STA TH1CLF INSURANCE 
CHilH 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 STATE-uPS ARREST FEE 
CASH 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 STATE-C01'lP REHHBIUrAf'f~ 
CASH 

FUmi TOTALS 

2002 STATE-GENERAL REVENUE 
CASH 

FUND TOTALS 

21)02 STATE-LAW ENF!JRW1ErH MBT 
CASH 

FUND TDTALS 

2002 STATE-BREATH ALCOHOL TEST 
CASH 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 STIHE-LEaA 
CHSH 

FUI~D TOTALS 

21)02 STATE-TLFTA 
CASH 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 STATE-TINE PAYNENT 
LASH 

FUliD TOTALS 

2002 STATE-FUGITIVE APPREHENSION 
CASH 

FUI~D TOTALS 

21}02 STATE-CONSOUIJATED comn caSTS 

BEGINNING CASH 
__ ~B§H_~BkB~~s ______ Rs~~leI§ 

511 75 ;0:3 

______ ~~zQz~§£ _____ gZ~!~~~?g 
B17b7c86 27,4361122 

_________ Z5"Z£ ___________ ~£Q 
7511 78 ,,20 

CASH 

_H§£YR§snsliI§ 
5.78-

_____ ~g.i.~g~!.1£-
32~523113b-

_________ Z~!.Zfl-
ryr.:" r:n 
lei. i';'-

2.71) 7.25 7.45-

_________ i1~Q~ _________ 30~~~ _________ gz!.~~-· 
53:06 301153 

CASH ______ 2!.§.§.Q!.!~ _____ lQ.!.ZE~!.~~ _____ ~£.l.E:§.~.!.fQ-
FUNIJ TOTALS 9~666,45 30,784.55 36,285,20-

20()2 STATE-JUVENILE CRIME & IJEUNi1 
CASH 

FUNIJ TOTALS 

2002 TYLER COUNTY SEACH &: RESCUE 
TREASURER'S CHECKING 

Form TOTALS 

________ ~~~~~i ________ ~gg~Q; ________ ~£g~~§-
2561: 54 5321:02 6B6 I< 5B-

______ hQ~.~!.g~ 
1,058.28 

-----------!.QQ 
=00 

TU JULY 

I.JJfHflG 
__ ~ft§ti_QftbB~~s 

.00 

_______ ~.tE§Q!.Zg 
3~6B01<72 

-----,------!.g~: 

-----.------!.g~ 
.25 

" ;:- .~< ______ . ____ f:.!.-:!!l. 
rl c:" 
C. = .J!_~ 

"Ie ___________ ~L:!, 

~75 

______ . ___ ~~!.Qi 
5b~ Off 

5,562.71 

______ !l.1.£~~f~ 
i{ ~ 1651: til) 

SEU!}3 PASE 



vA TE 08107 121}02 11 : 03 :14 COMBINED STtHE!'1ENT OF CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEHENTS FROM jANiJilRY 

ACCOWH NAME 

2002 .jUSTICE [DURY TECHNOUJGY FUUD 
TREASURER'S CHECKING 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 IFS COMfiUNICATWNS BRANT 
TREASURH:' S CHECKINS 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 CORR l1GT INST IX/CiWj JUST erR 
TREASURER'S CHECKING 

FUND TOTALS 

2002 SHERIFF TRANSPORTATION FUND 
TF:EASUF:ER 'S CHECn NG 

FUND TnTALS 

2002 STATE-TERTIARY CARE FUND 
TREASURER i S CHELiC ItIG 

FUND TOTALS 

2(1)2 PAYROLL ACCOUNT 
HEALTH Fur~D ACCOUNT iH)84-210 
CLAIM DIVISION fiCCT ~i)84-22B 

CASH 
PiWROLL ACCOUNT #076-935 
DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS 

FUND TOTALS 

GRAND TOTALS 

BEBItmIHG CASH CASH 
CASH BALANCE DrSBURSEMEMTS 

______ iili!~y£ ______ ~~2zg~1~ ___________ ~QQ 
1,544~~18 3~~192;16 ~oo 

_____ l~~~lf~l~ ________ l~~~Z~ ______ gL~I~~~Q-
13,012;10 163s13 2,398,,00-

_____ i~~l!f~~l _________ ~r~§Q ______ £L~lQ~QQ-
13~542~63 5911BO 13,510;00-

Al ... 
; !Jli 

,OJ) 

-----------~QQ 
28;0481104 

379,9BfJ1IB5 
321 13961180 

10;.,536I1 tf4 
l,557,35B:6i 

-----------.:.QQ 
2;2[-8;272.70 

10,333,721),,83 

3~'3, 285.35-
:321,396.80-

10,536,,44-
1,557,358"b1-

-----------:..QQ 
2,282,577:20-

9,273,955.31-

ru .JULY 

CASH BALf~NCE 

<!:". ':r,r: !"F" 
Ht,: f {"O'':' 

______ ;il.!~f~~l 
a ~4,5·2 1161 

l!.r, 743115[~ 
.00 

,Oi) 

-------.----!.QQ. 
14 r i li3 :54 

5 



FIRST~g~ 
Member F. 0./. C. 

Sharon Fuller 
Tyler County Treasurer 
100 Courthouse, Room 100 
Woodville, Texas 75979 

Dear Ms. Fuller 

August 5, 2002 

MARY ANN MORGAN 
CASHIER 

This letter is to inform you that the interest rate for August 2002 
on the following accounts is 1.85. The balances in the following 
accounts as of July 31, 2002 was: 

AcH 076-919 Tyler County Jail 
Interest & Sinking 

Acl 076-927 County of Tyler 
Treasurer 

$38,344.02 

$2,675,538.1.5 

Please see attached listing of securities pledged to Tyler County 
and to Tyler County Hospital District as of July 31, 2002. 

P. O. BOX 700, JASPER, TEXAS 75951 • PHONE (409) 384-3486 • FAX (409) 384-6389 
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" 0\ 

Tyler County 

Treasurer's Monthly Report 
DATE FUND NAME BEGINNING BALANCE RECEIPTS DISBURSEMENTS FUNDS BALANCE 

July 
2002 10 GENERAL FUND $ 1,001,285.41 $ 172,700.62 $ 300,922.54 $ 873,063.49 

11 AD VALOREM $ $ $ $ 
15 U.S. Marshall Transportation $ 11,515.40 $ 4,148.65 $ $ 15,664.05 
20 GENERALR&B $ 72,171.07 $ 80,231.60 $ 72,171.07 $ 80,231.60 
21 R&BI $ 208,390.13 $ 22,062.78 $ 40,424.71 $ 190,028.20 
22 R&BII $ 169,998.13 $ 27,240.84 $ 25,502.21 $ 171,736.76 
23 R&B III $ 398,057.55 $ 9,620.52 $ 40,444.82 $ 367;233.25 
24 R&BIV $ 357,749.93 $ 32,436.74 $ 29,813.86 $ 360,372.81 
25 AIRPORT $ 22,194.81 $ 158.30 $ 155.47 $ 22,197.64 
26 RODEO ARENA $ 8,759.06 $ 12.33, $ 511.76 $ 8,259.63 
27 COPS GRANT-SPURGER $ 21.13 $ 31,082.86 $ 22,643.55 $ 8,460.44 
28 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT $ 13,244.66 $ 8,156.32 $ $ 21,400.98 
29 TIMBERLINE NURSERY $ $ $ $ 
30 DIST. CLERK APPROPRIATION $ 79,110.55 $ 1,1l8.22 $ $ 80,228.77 
31 CO. CLERK RMP $ 15,760.29 $ 1,970.30 $ 250.00 $ 17,480.59 
32 CDA FORFEITURE $ 2,675.85 $ 7,097.81 $ $ 9,773.66 
33 SHERIFF FORFEITURE $ 16,892.83 $ 1,397.85 $ 6,494.30 $ 11,79638' 
'l, ARE YOU OK? GRANT $ 2,573.17 $ 3.85 $ $ 2,577.02 JJ 

36 LIBRARY $ 2,250.77 $ 643.37 $ 1,374.65 $ 1,519.49 
37 T C COLLECTION SITE $ 5,906.82 $ 5,720.67 $ 10,646.20 $ 981.29 
38 VAWSP $ 2.90 $ 1,144.73 $ 584.00 $ 563.63 
39 CVACT $ 28.73 $ 3.96 $ $ 32.69 
40 ON-SITE SEWER PROJECT $ $ $ $ 
41 LAW ENFORCEMENT $ $ $ $ 
42 1999 COPS GRANT $ $ 3,667.36 $ $ 3,667.36 
43 JAIL I&S $ 37,786.94 $ 494.28 $ $ 38,281.22 
44 COURTHOUSE SECURITY $ 81,953.18 $ 2,616.11 $ 2,828.36 $ 81,740.93 
45 COUNTYRMP $ 25,578.11 $ 368.45 $ 234.76 $ 25,711.80 
46 CRIME STOPPERS $ 14.04 ,$ 0.01 $ 12.63 $ 1.42 
47 COUNTY WIDE ROW $ 979.21 $ 1.46 $ $ 980.67 

July, 2002 
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Tyler County 

FUND NAME FUNDS BALANCE RECEIPTS DISBURSEMENTS FUNDS BALANCE 
48 COPS GRANT-WARREN $ 3,2 I 8.37 $ 6,325.13 $ $ 9,543.50 
49 CDA TRUST $ 1,544.17 $ 4,443.09 $ II 1I'l'l {\{\ C!' 1,554.17 "T,"T..JJ.V7 .j) 

50 CDA HOT CHECK FEES $ 25,354.59 $ 895.59 $ 3,634.10 $ 22,616.08 
51 COPS GRANT-SPURGER $ $ 13,983.64 $ $ 13,983.64 
52 COPS GRANT-COLMESNEIL $ 3, I 30.40 $ 6,325.74 $ $ 9,456.14 
53 ADULT PROBATION $ 182,836.61 $ 13,838.75 $ 32,470.05 $ 164,205.31 
54 JUVENILE PROBATION $ 15,263.75 $ 7,043.80 $ 12,041.98 $ 10,265.57 
55 STATE COSTS-CJP $ 125.48 $ 5.18 $ 112.93 $ 17.73 
56 JUDICIAL EDUCATION $ 972.30 $ 313.06 $ 875.D7 $ 410.29 
57 STATE LEOCE $ 15.04 $ 2.02 $ 13.54 $ 3.52 
58 JUVENILE DIVERSION $ $ $ $ 
59 STATECVC $ 8,934.37 $ 2,792.68 $ 8,046.33 $ 3,680.72 
60 STATEOCLF $ 0.20 $ $ $ 0.20 
61 DPS ARREST FEES $ 3,606.15 $ 1,026.92 $ 721.23 $ 3,911.84 
62 STATECR $ 2.53 $ $ 2.28 $ 0.25 
63 STATEGR $ $ 2.50 $ $ 2.50 
64 STATELEMI $ 2.50 $ 0.50 $ 2.25 $ 0.75 
65 STATE BAT $ 56.19 $ 0.08 $ 0.23 $ 56.04 
66 STATE-LEOA $ 8.01 $ 1.00 $ 7.21 $ 1.80 
67 STATETLFTA $ 10,718.07 $ 261.08 $ $ 10,979.15 
68 TIME PAYMENT $ 5,815.14 $ 242.53 $ 494.96 $ 5,562.71 
69 FUGITIVE APPR $ 2,584.08 $ 823.53 $ 2,325.67 $ 1,081.94 
70 CON. COURT COSTS $ 10,028.51 $ 3,162.95 $ 9,025.66 $ 4,165.80 
71 JUV. DELIQUENT-CRIME $ '1'ln 0 ..... C!' 78.50 $ 216.34 $ 101.98 kJ7.0.£. .J) 

72 TC SEARCH & RESCUE $ 1,069.93 $ 1.60 $ $ 1,071.53 
73 JUSTICE COURT TECHNOLOGY $ 4,947.06 $ 590.08 $ $ 5,537.14 
74 TFS COMMUNICATIONS $ 13,130.48 $ 19.70 $ 2,372.35 $ 10,777.83 
75 CMIT $ 222.69 $ 72.76 $ 200.42 $ 95.03 
76 SHERIFF TRANSPORTATION $ 5,084.81 $ 7.62 $ $ 5,092.43 
77 STATE TERTIARY CARE $ 2,728.59 $ 724.02 $ $ 3,452.61 

GRAND TOTALS $ 2,836,540.51 $ 477,084.04 $ 632,010.58 $ 2,681,613.97 

July, 2002 
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First National Bank Now Account 
Interest Rate----l.85% 

(per Depository Contract Agreement) 
*This rate became available August 5, 2002 

~~~ 
Sharon Fuller, County Treasurer 

Woodville, Texas 
Tyler County 



NON-llESIDENTIAL SERVICE AGREEMENT 
COMMUNITY SERVICE 

This agreement made and entered into on the)1/ day of August, 2002, by 
and between Tyler County Community Supervision and Corrections Depar1tment 
hereinafter referred to as CSCD and Tyler County Commissioners Court 
hereinafter referred to as Tyler County. 

Article I 

Tyler County hereby agrees to provide the following listed services to defendants 
referred by the CSCD: 

1.1 Provide work site supervision to offender six days per week, 52 weeks of 
each fiscal year who are assigned to perform community service in 
accordance with Article 42.12, Sec. 16 of the Texas Code of Criminal 
Procedures; 

1.2 Offender may only perform meaningful work that is commensurate with 
each offender's abilities to agencies that are approved by the sentencing 
judges; (See Attachment A for list of Agencies approved) 

1.3 Tyler County will insure job site safety; report all misconduct including 
disrespectful, irresponsible, dangerous and poor job performance to the 
CSCD; 

1.4 Tyler County will provide safety equipment, liability insurance, and tools 
necessary to perform the various jobs required. 

1.5 Tyler County will provide the CSCD weekly accurate time sheets for each 
offender that performs community service work. 

Article II 

For the service agreed upon to be performed during the term of this Agre~!ment 
and subject to the limitations set forth herein, the CSCD agrees to reimburse Tyler 
County the sum of$165.00 per day. (6 days per week excluding 12 county holidays 
for a total of301 days annually) If funding is available, CSCD may proviide 
equipment necessary to perform duties required of Community Service Program. 



Article ill 
.REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES 

3.1 Use ofP~ts. No part of the Payments made to Tyler County will be 
expended for any consultant fees or honorariums to any employee of CSCD 
or for unallowable costs. Tyler County shall expend Payments made 
hereunder solely for providing direct services and for reasonable and 
allowable expenses directly related to the provision of Services. TYLER 
COUNTY MAY NOT collect participant fees from any individual who 
receives Services hereunder. 

3.2 Non-Discrimination. In the performance hereof, Tyler County warrants that 
it shall not discriminate against any employee, sub VENDOR, or Defendant 
on account of race, color, handicap, religion, sex, national origin, or age. In 
addition, Tyler County shall not discriminate against employees, 
sub VENDORs, or Defendants who have or are perceived to have a handicap 
because of AIDS or HIV infection, antibodies to HIV, or infection with any 
other probable causative agent of AIDS. 

Article IV 
GENERAL CONDITIONS 

4.1 No Sub VENDORs. No sub VENDOR may utilized by Tyler County unless 
CSCD has furnished prior written approval thereof 

4.2 Payment to Employees or Agents of CSCD. Tyler County warrants that 
no employee or ~tgent of CSCD has been retained to solicit or secure this 
AGREEMENT and that Tyler County has not paid or agreed to pay any 
employee of CSCD any fee, commission, percentage, brokerage fee, gin, or 
any other consideration, contingent upon the making of this AGREEMENT 
or as an inducement for entering into this AGREEMENT. The unauthorized 
offering or receipt of such payments may result in the immediate termination 
of this AGREEMENT by CSCD. 

4.3 Payment to Vendor. Tyler County agrees to submit a monthly billing 
statement (invoice) to the CSCD. The invoice or statement must provid(! an 
itemized list of st::rvices performed during the invoice period and must 
include the names of all clients treated and the amount of time rendered with 
each client. The CSCD agrees to pay Tyler County in accordance with this 
agreement. VTCA GovemmentCode Section 2251.021 (a). 

4.4 Availability of Funds. This agreement is subject to the availability of state 
funds as apJPfopriated by the State Legislature and as made available by 
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Texas Department of Criminal Justice-Community Justice Assistance 
Division. 

4.5 Misspent Funru~. Any funds deemed inappropriate based on approved 
budgets, the Financial Management Manual for TDCJ-CJAD Funding 
or the Contract Management Manual for mCJ-CJAD Funding by 
mCJ-CJAD staff, CSCD Staff or any CSCD or state designee will be 
subject to refund by Tyler County. 

4.6 Visitation by State Employees. Tyler County shaH at all times allow 
employees/agents of the Governor, members of the Legislature and all 
other members of the Executive and Judicial branches of the State of Texas, 
the Contract Monitor, and any other persons designated by the CSCD and the 
Texas Board of Criminal Justice to monitor the delivery of Services. 

4.7 No Sub VENDORs. No sub VENDOR may be utilized by Tyler County unless 
CSCD has furnished prior written approval thereof 

4.8 Non-Collusion. Tyler County warrants that no Person, other than a bona fide 
employee, has been employed to solicit or secure this Agreement with CSCD, 
and Tyler County has not paid or agreed to pay any Person, other than a bona 
fide employee, any fee, commission, percentage, or brokerage fee, gift, or any 
other consideration, contingent upon or resulting from the execution hereof 
For breach or violation ofthis provision, CSCD shall have the right to 
terminate this Agreement without liability, or in its discretion to deduct from 
Payments, or otherwise recover, the full amount of such fee, commission, 
brokerage fee, gift, or contingency fee. 

4.9 Termination at VVill. Either party may terminate this Agreement for any 
reason whatsoev1er, without cause and at any time, by furnishing to the 
other party thirty (30) days prior written notice. CSCD'S only obligation 
for terminating this Agreement pursuant to this section shall be the payment 
to Tyler County of Payments earned hereunder up to the date of termination. 
Tyler County's only obligation for terminating this Agreement pursuant to 
this section shall be to provide Services until the date of termination. 
Neither Tyler County nor CSCD shall thereafter be entitled to any other 
bonus damage, s~!ttlement or compensation for expected or lost profits or 
otherwise. 

Article V 
ADMINISTRATION AND FISCAL SYSTEM 

5.1 Administrative Controls. Tyler County shall establish, document and 
maintain adequat1e administrative and internal controls to ensure that only 
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allowable costs are billed hereunder in accordance with the Program 
Budget. 

5.2 Conflict of Interest. Tyler County shall establish safeguards to prohibit 
members of the governing board, contractual personnel, consultants, 
volunteers, and employees from using their positions for a purpose that is or 
gives the appearance of being motivated by a desire for private gain for 
themselves or others, particularly those with whom they have family or 
business relationships. 

5.3 Remuneration. Staff of Tyler County shall not payor receive any 
commission, consideration, or benefit or any kind related to the referral of a 
Defendant for tr,eatment or engage in fee-splitting with other professionals. 

5.4 Disclosure. Tyl<~r County is required to immediately or timely, as the case 
may be, disclose to CSCD and mCJ-CJAD the following: 

(a) If any Person who is an employee or director of Tyler County is 
required tl[) register as a lobbyist under Texas Government Code 
Chapter 304, at any time during the term hereof, Tyler County shall 
provide to CSCD and mCJ-CJAD timely copies of all reports filed 
with the Texas Ethics Commission as required by Chapter 305; 

(b) If any Person who is an employee, sub VENDOR, or director of 
Tyler County is or becomes an elected official (i.e., an elected or 
appointed state official or member of the judiciary, or a United States 
congressman or senator), during the term hereof; 

(c) The receipt by Tyler County of funds other than, or in addition to, 
those paid by CSCD for Services hereunder, it being agreed that 
in such evc::nt, CSCD shall be entitled to reimbursement of such 
portion of such funds as it is attributed to the provision of Services 
hereunder. As used in this subparagraph, the term "funds" means 
any amounts received by Tyler County on behalf of any Defendant 
who is rece:iving Services at Facility. 

(d) Report any actions or citations by Federal, State, or local 
governmental agencies that may affect Tyler County's licensure 
status or its ability to provide Services hereunder. 

5.5 Withhold Payments. The CSCD may withhold Payments for any 
ineligible claims including inadequate or untimely monthly invoices until 
such time as the ineligible, inadequate or untimely claim is resubmitted 
and/or correct,ed by Tyler County. CSCD reserves the right to suspend 
Defendant placements, withhold Payments, or require the return of 
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Payments in the case of noncompliance with CSCD Policies, including, 
but not limited to, recurring, acts of noncompliance and expenditures for 
unallowable costs. 

5.6 Accounting Reeords. Tyler County agrees to maintain a program specific 
accounting or bookkeeping system in accordance with line item 
categorization as outlined in the Program Budget negotiated between Tyler 
County and CSCD. 

5.7 Audit ofRecordls. Tyler County agrees to furnish to CSCD and/or the 
Texas Departtmmt of Criminal Justice~Community Justice Assistance 
Division (TDCI-CJAD) and/or their designees such information as may be 
requested which relates to the services described in this AGREEMENT. 
Tyler County shan permit CSCD and/or TDCJ-CJAD and or their designee 
to aUdit/inspect lrecords and reports, review services, andlor evaluate the 
performances of services at any time. Tyler County shall provide reasonable 
access to all the records, books, reports and other necessary data and 
information requested by CSCD and/or TDCJ-CJAD for the purpose of 
accomplismng reviews, inspections, and/or audits of program activities, 
services and expenditures. 

5.8 AIDS and HN Infection. Tyler County agrees that it shall adopt and 
implement workplace guidelines concerning persons with AIDS and HIV 
infection and shall also develop and implement guidelines regarding 
confidentiality of AIDS and HIV-related medical information for 
employees of Tyller County and for clients, inmates, patients and residents 
served by Tyler County in accordance with the provisions found in 
YT.C.A., Health and Safety Code, Section 85.113. 

5.9 Confidentiality. "When applicable, records of identity, diagnosis, prognosis, 
or treatment of any Defendant through this contract shall be confidential and 
may be disclosed only in accordance with applicable laws. No information 
may be released without the Defendant's written consent as documented by a 
signed information release form that complies with the requirements of 
42 CFR, Part 2, or a proper court order that conforms with the requireme:nts 
42 CFR, Part 2. All records shall be the property of Tyler County. 

5.10 Governing Board Responsibility. The appropriate governing board or entity 
of Tyler County shall bear full responsibility for the integrity of the Program 
Budget, including accountability for all Payments, compliance with CSCD 
policies, and applicable federal and state laws and regulations, and the 
Texas Department of Criminal Justice~Community Justice Assistance 
Division (TDCJ -CJ AD). Ignorance of any contract provisions or other 
requirements contained herein shall not constitute a defense or basis for 
waving or appealing such provisions or requirements. 
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Article VI 
INDEPENDENT VENDOR 

Tyler County is associated with CSCD only for the purposes and to the extent set forth 
herein, and with respect to the performance of Services hereunder, Tyler County is and 
shall be an independent VENDOR and shall have the sole right to supervise, manage, 
operate, control and direct the performance of the details incident to its duties hereunder. 
Nothing contained herein shall be deemed or construed to create a partnership or joint 
venture, to create the relationships of an employer-employee or principal-agent, or to 
otherwise create any liability for CSCD whatsoever with respect to the indebtedness, 
liabilities, and obligations of Tyler County or any other party. Tyler County shall be 
solely responsible for (and CSCD shall have no obligation with respect to) payment of all 
Federal Income, FJ.C.A, and other taxes owed or claimed to be owed by Tyler County, 
arising out of Tyler County's association with CSCD pursuant hereto, and Tyler County 
shall indemnity and hold CSCD harmless from and against any and all liability from all 
losses, damages, claims, costs, penalties, liabilities, and expenses howsoever arising or 
incurred because of, incident to, or otherwise with respect to any such taxes. 

Article vn 
lvfISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS 

7.1 Inconsistencies. Where there exists any inconsistency between this 
Agreement and other provisions and other provisions of collateral contractual 
agreements that are made a part hereof by reference or otherwise, the 
provisions of this Agreement shall control. 

7.2 Severability. Each paragraph and provision hereof is severable from the 
entire Agreement and if any provision is declared invalid, the remaining 
provisions shall nevertheless remain in effect. 

7.3 Prohibition Against Assignment. There shall be no assignment or transf(~r 
of this Agreemenlt without the prior written consent of both parties. 

7.4 Law of TeXl!s. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in 
accordance with the laws of the State of Texas and shall be enforced in the 
primary County of the applicable judicial district. 

7.5 Notices. All notic:es called for or contemplated hereunder shall be in 
writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given when personally 
delivered or forty-eight (48) hours after mailed to each party by certified 
mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid. 

7.6 Entire. This Agrec~ment incorporates all the agreements, covenants, and 
understandings between the parties hereto concerning the subject matter 
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hereof, and all such covenants, agreements and understandings have been 
merged into this written Agreement. No other prior agreement or 
understandings, verbal or otherwise, of the parties or their agents shall be 
valid or <::nforceable unless attached hereto andlor embodies herein. 

7.7 Amendmtmt. No changes to this Agreement shall be made excep1t upon 
written agreement of both parties, except as to adjustments authorized by 
Exhibit A. 

7.8 Confident~ Any confidential infonnation provided to or developed 
by Tyler County in the performance of this Agreement shall be kept 
confidential, unless otherwise provided py law, and shall not be made 
available to any individual or organization by Tyler County or CSCD 
without prior approval of the other party. 

7.9 Headings. The headings used herein are for convenience of reference only 
and shall not constitute a part hereof or effect the construction of 
interpretation hereof. 

7.10Waiver. The failure on the part of any party to exercise or to delay in 
exercising, and no course of dealing with respect t9 any right herelmder 
shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of 
any right hereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the 
exercise of any other right. The remedies provided herein are cumulative 
and not exdusive of any remedies provided by law or in equity, except as 
expressly set forth herein. 

7.11 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of and by the 
different parties hereto on separate counterparts, each of which when so 
executed shall be deemed to be an original, and such counterparts shall 
together constitute but one and the same ~strument. . 

7.11 Terminology and Definitions. All personal pronouns used herein, whether 
used in the masculine, feminine, or neutral, shall include all other genders; 
the singular shall iriclude the plural and the plural shall include the singular. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this AGREEMENT 
including the Exhibits attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference to be 
executed as of the date first above written .. 

A~6//0>~ 
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ATTACHMENT A 

Organizations Approved For Community Service Work Projects 

Governmental Entities: 

Tyler County Pct. #1 
Tyler County Pct. #2 
Tyler County Pet. #3 
Tyler County Pct. #4 
Tyler County Sheriff s Office 
Tyler County Fair & Rodeo Grounds 
Tyler County Hospital 
Tyler County Aging Service 
City of Woodville 
City of Chester 
Woodville I.S.D. 
Warren I.S.D. 
Spurger I.S.D. 
ColmesneilI.S.D. 
Big Thicket National Preserve 
Martin Dies State Park 
Justice of Peace #1 
Dam B Volunteer Fire Department 

Non-Governmental Entities: 

Tyler County Little League 
Tyler County Heritage Society 
Tyler County Dogwood Festival 
Mary Lee Foundation 
Dogwood Hills Golf Course 
Women's Shelter ofS.E. Texas 
Woodville Lions Club 
Tyler County Girls Softball 
Caring is Sharing 
V.F.W. Post #2033 
U.S. Corp of Engineers, Dam B 
White Tail Ridge V.F.D. 
Texas Forest Service 

Holly Tree 
River ofDreams/Teen Challenge 
Tri-County Community Action 
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OPflCI 0' 'f •• GOYE.NO:a 

March 12, 2002 

YOW' OmCC i, undoubtedly tlWIR of the reccnt ocnfUlicm rciirQini th~ tax exemption. Itatw of tnlvm cnulen. 
I...uI ae.u:on the IClillatllft p,a.uerl two mcaa~ ~&Dl'Clln, tM tax stAtus of [ttycl ts'1lilara. Pi'opofltilln 14 (HJR 
"'> \oVU approvw by the voten 11\ the eon.tituQOI1Q1 oloction ltlSt NO'Vernbf.r. HB 2076, tN propoaiUon', 
eMbHnlltJU!tllt{on.ln~ded to clarify thlLt cravel CtGiI6ri art not IUbjoc;~ to property lAXAtion. 

D6.$pito olear hlfOnt to raalrict &\ tilXln, dlatrlet', ability eo &aJc. t.IUI.~. Qut..I\iotla jU"C now boini rals«1 u to 
whether thi! llftS"a. Adopted luffh;i(:ntly addreUN all ,1tuQdonlll\d mlit:.et i~ ab5Qlutc: thilt no trOlYC.llraller is 
.uojcc' to property tP.. In the me.;ntimc the IponiOrl of chit bilf. Rep~m4tive Kino Flol'eI anQ SetUltor.Eddis 
Luc:lo (~;prt of tht5leuer), OJ we:(l Q1 man)' tNmOers of thel'iillo.tun:.. hnve:..11 stAted th:l.t their inlCotion 
in colh HJ'R 44 ana HB 2076 w;a to climinlltl! llllte.t on truvel tr4\iJers. Both Representative F10rf' lind Sen~:or 
Lucio I\tI.'>'e committed W il'l,roduoe legialation during the nix, aaaaion to I'(;Iolve these '1ueations llnd to end. Bd 
valorem Iliulicm of travoL tnlll~t'I. InlUidition to clAri:f)'in, thi. tM exemption. the Le&islm~rc 'ZoulJ ()pt to 
~w:-e lUly Trlvel trailCf Ul.~e, colltcled thil year to be refunded DC4t yea.r. 

In fCOQpitlon of the c:~nrly l-'II&eCCled COJ'I4itiollo( the low, we uk thAt you oon.ault with )lour 1~1iI4! ClOulI$Ol 
Qbout whe\het )IOU should rcfrtin from implern$nth'8 d\cM unin~ntiQnal ch:u.IC' ~(\til the leii!llatlJC'C cl:1ritle.a 
thi, issue nut sution. PI~s. ~ ~ mow it ol.lroffioes com llJ.$ist you Wilh (hi. iN .. !:). 

Ric" Porty 
Oovemor 

Ed.die~:iQ 
StQW Serultot 

Kino Ploru 
State RepfCHntlitl vc: 

D~vid A.. Swinfocd 
SUl.t& &*p~tati vc 

!::2~c4.~ 
Stolte Repottenco.tive ' Swe RcpC'CMfltD.Liv~ 

:P.,,;!l ,~ 
Da.vld Farabee: 
StDte Rcprelelltative 

II.- 0-. ~ 1Jo4U ALJIftII ........ .,.-n 1 (51.;0 ~ ~UH~.,t'" ('WD) 
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TYL.ER COUNTY APPRAISAL DIS1"RICT 

Eddie Chalmers, RPA, CT.A 
Chief Appraiser 

Honorable Jerome Owens 
Tyler County Judge 
Tyler County Courthouse 
100 W. Bluff 
Woodville, Tx. 75979 

Dear Judge Owens: 

P.o. Drawer 9 
806 W. Bluff 

Woodville, Texas 75979 

July 19, 2002 

Phone 409/.283-3736 
Fax 409/:283-8439 

Re: Taxation of travel trailers 

Recent legislation, HB 2076 and HJR 44, enabled a constitutional 
amendment to be voted on by the citizens of this state. This bill was 
very short, and very simple in it's wording. However, the constitutional 
amendment was worded such that people-may,not have understood it's 
final effect. 

Before this bill, travel trailers, -not held or used for production 
of income and not affixed to land, were exempt from taxation under Section 
1l.14(a) of the Property Tax Code. That section reads, "A person is entitled 
to an exemption from taxation of all tangible personal property, other than 
manufactured homes, that the person owns and that is not held or used for 
production of income." House Bill 2076 amended that section by adding the 
following sentence. uThis subsection does not exempt from taxation a travel 
trailer, as defined by Section 11.142, that a person owns." 

House Bill 2076 also amended Subchapter B, Chapter 11, Tax Code, 
by adding Section 11.142 which defines a travel trailer. That section 
reads, "TRAVEL'TRAILERS. (a) In this section "travel trailer" means a house 
trailer-type vehicle or a camper trailer, regardless of whether the vehicle 
is affixed to real property, that: (1) is less than 400 square feet in area; 
and (2) is designed primarily for use as temporary living quarters in 
connection with recreational, camping, travel, or seasonal use and. not 
as a permanent dwelling." 

The newly created Section 11.142 also authorized certain taxing entities 
to exempt travel trailers from taxation. ,This is found in Section 11.142(b) 
which reads, "The govj~rning body of a taxing unit, other than a school 
district, by official action of the body adopted in the manner required by 
law for official action may exempt from taxation a travel trailer that a 
person owns, regardless of whether the travel trailer is real or personal 
property if: (1) on January 1 of the applicable tax year, the travel trailer 
is re~istered in this state in compliance with Chapter 502, Transportation 
Code; and (2) the travel trailer is not held or used for the production of --­
income. '1 
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TYLER COUNTY APPRAISAL DISTRICT 

Eddie Chalmers, RPA, CTA 
Chief Appraiser 

Honorable Jerome Owens 
Tyler County Judge 
July 19, 2002 

P.o. Drawer 9 
806 W. Bluff 

Woodville, Texas 75979 

Taxation of Travel Trailers 
Page 2 

Phone 409/:~83-3736 
Fax 409/:~83-8439 

House Bill 2076 seemed to breeze through the legislative process. 
The Introduced Version had an analysis report on March 22, 2001 by 
The House Committee on Ways & Means. A Fiscal Note report was pn~pared 
by John Keel, Director, Legislative Budget Board and presented to the 
Honorable Rene Oliveira, Chair, House Committee on Ways & Means on March 
27, 2001. 

The House Committee Report Bill text had some changes from the 
introduced version and was presented as a substitute. Several persons 
spoke as witnesses before the House Committee on Ways & Means on ~1arch 28, 
2001. Those persons speaking for the bill included Allen Beadel and 
Brian Schaeffer, both of Texas Association of Campground Owners. Betty 
Lou Strickland of TRVA and Ed Welliver of TRVA and TACO also spokE~ in 
favor of the bill. Speaking on the impact of the bill and it's 
implications, but not giving either a favorable or unfavorable recommendation, 
were Michael Amezquita of Cameron County Appraisal District representing 
the Texas Association of Appraisal Districts and the Metro Council of 
Appraisal Districts, and Dan Wilson of Comptroller of Public Accounts. 
No person spoke as witness against the bill. The Legislative Budget Board 
received a Fiscal Note on April 26, 2001 from John Keel, Director of s~id 
Board, on the substituted bill. A bill analysis was then presented on 
April 30, 2001 by Ways & Means Committee with comparison of orginal bill to 
substituted bill. A summary of committee actions shows the committee 
reported favorably as substituted on April 25, 2001 at 2:00 PM. The 
committee vote was 7 Ayes, 0 Nays, Z. Absent, 0 Present and not voting. 

The Engrossed Version was then presented to the Senate. Engrossed 
is the stage in a bill's legislative progress when it has been passed by 
the chamber in which it was filed and all amendments to the bill have 
been incorporated into the text of the bill, which is then forwarded to 
the second house for ~onsideration.. The Senate received the Engrossed 
version on May 11, 2001. The Senate sent the bill to the Senate Committee 
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on Intergovernmental Relations. John Keel, Director'JLegislative Budget 
Board sent a Fiscal Note to the Honorable Frank MadIa, Chair, Senate 
Committee on Intergovernmental Relations on May 11, 2001. A Bill Analysis 
Report was prepared by the Senate Research Center on'May~ll, 2001.< The 
Senate Committee reported favorably on the bill with the vote being 
4 Ayes, 0 Nays, 3 Absent, and 0 Present and not voting. 

The Enrolled Version of House Bill 2076 was then presented to 
both chambers on May 11, 2001. Enrolled is the stage in a bill's legislative 
progress when it has been prepared for signature by the presiding houses, 
any changes made by the opposite chamber must be accepted by the 
orginating chamber or a conference committee report must be adopted by 
both chambers before the bill may be enrolled. The Enrolled Version of 
House Bill 2076 was passed by the House on May 11, 2001 by a non-record 
vote. The Enrolled Version of House Bill 2076 was passed by the Senate 
on May 22, 2001 with 30 Yeas, 0 Nays, and 1 Present and not voting. 

The passed Enroll Version of House Bill 2076 was signed by the 
Governor. This bill was the enabling legislation for HJR 44 which 
allowed the voters of the State of Texas to vote for a constitutional 
amendment. The constitutional amendment was placed on the November 6, 2001 
ballot and was passed by a state wide vot of 409,993 for and 377,375 against. 
The constitutional amendment was number 14 on the ballot. 

This bill allows taxing ent'ities to vote to exempt certain travel. 
trailers; however, that exemption, if passed, is not automatic. If the 
exemption is approved by the governing body of a taxing entity, the 
individual owner of a travel trailer must apply for that exemption by 
filing a Travel Trailer Exemption Application. This application must be 
done yearly and must be filed before April 30th of the tax year. Due to 
the date the county is discussing the granting of the exemption (August 
12, 2002), some consideration will be given on the filing deadline. 
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This unpopular bill has become law. Several members of the 
Legislature and the Governor have sent a letter to all chief appraisers 
indicating there was confusion about the bill and it's intent to 
"eliminate taxes on travel trailers." House Bill 2076 had very plain 
and simple language which provides that travel trailers are not exempt 
from property taxation unless a governing body (except for a school 
~istrict) exempts such trailers. 

The letter also suggests that we refrain from abiding by the law. 
The only way that an existing law can be set aside is by repeal Ole by 
a court determination that the law has no effect because of constitutional 
or other considerations. As of this date, this law has not been repealed 
and no court has invalidated this law. The attorney general has not 
issued an opinion on this bill and no other agenCy charged with enforcing 
this law has given any interpretation. 

it is my opinion now, as it has always been, that we should follow 
the laws on taxation. I have sworn an oath to uphold, defend, and support 
the laws and constitution of this state. If current laws change, we will 
make those changes. This office will abide by and follow the laws set 
forth by the Property Tax Code. 

I have consulted with our legal counsel about whether we should 
refrain from implementing this law. They have advised me that this law 
remains in effect, is enforceable, and should be followed. 

For your information, there are approximately 400 travel trailers 
walued at approximately $2,800,000 on the appraisal rolls for Tyler County 
that are effected by House Bill 2076. 

I have enclosed a copy of the Enrolled Version of House Bill 2076 
and a Travel Trailer Exemption Application for your review. I will also 
be glad to answer any questions concerning this or any tax issue at any 
time. I plan on attending the August 12th discussion concerning the 
posibility of Tyler County authorizing an.exemption of certain travel 
trailers. 

cc: file 

Sincerely, 

Eddie Chalmers, RPA 
Chief Appraiser 
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AN ACT 
relating to the exemption of travel trailers from ad valorem 
taxation. 

BE IT ENACTED BY 1'HE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS: 
SECTION 1. Section 11.14(a), Tax Code, is amended to read as 

follows: 
(a) Except as otherwise provided by this SUbsection, a fAJ 

person is entitled to an exemption from taxation of all tangible 
personal property, other than manufactured homes, that. the person 
owns and .that is not held or used for production of income. 'This 
subsection does not exempt from taxation a travel trailer, as 
defined by Section 11.142, that a person owns. 

SECTION 2. Subchapter B, Chapter 11, Tax Code, is amended by 
adding Section 11.142 to read as follows: 

Sec. 11.142. TRAVEL TRAILERS. (a) In this section "travel 
trailer" means a house trailer-type vehicle or a camper trailer. 
regardless of whether the vehicle is affixed to real property, 
that: 

(1) i:3 less than 400 sguare feet in area; and 
(2) is desiqned primarily for use as temporary living 

quarters in connec1:ion with recreational, campinq, travel, or 
seasonal use and not as Cl permanent dwelling. 

(b) The governing body of a taxing unit, other than a school 
district, by official act.ion of the body adopted in the manner 
required by law fOj:' official action may exempt from taxation a 
travel trailer that~son owns, regardless of whether the travel 
trailer is real or personal property. if: 

(1) on January 1 of the applicable tax year, the 
travel trailer is registered in this state in compliance with 
Chapter 502, Transportation Code; and 

(2) the travel trailer is not held or used for the 
production of income. 

SECTION 3. This Act takes effect January 1, 2002, and 
applies only to taxes imposed for a tax year beginning on or after 
that date, but only if the constitutional amendment proposed by the 
77th Legislature, Regular Session, 2001, authorizing the 
legislature to authorize 1:axing units other than school districts 
to exempt from ad valorem taxation travel trailers that are not 
held or used for the production of income is approved by the 
voters. If that amendmen1: is not approved by the voters, this Act 
has no effect. 

President 6f the Senat:e Speaker of the House 
I certify that: H.B. No. 2076 was passed by the House on May 

11, 2001, by a non-record vote. 

Chief Clerk of the House 
I certify that H.B. No. 2076 was passed by the Senate on May 

22, 2001, by the following vote: Yeas 30, Nays 0, 1 present, not 
voting. 

Secretary of the Senate 
APPROVED: 

Date 

Governor 

Page I of1 

http://ww .. .Iviewtext.cmd?LEG=77&SESS=R&CHAMBER=H&BllL TYPE=B&BILLSUFF1X=02076& VERSION=5&T~E= 
I 

7/22/02 



439.":".:.-: 50-298 (11/01) 
~';;;;::' [11.142,Rule9.415) 
J 
I 
,i 

TRAVEL TRAILER EXEMPTION .t~PPLICATION 
.1 

i Appraisal district name 
I 

'i Address 

:~ 

/Year I Phone (area COdEI and number) 

~: This application is for a travel trailer described as a house trailer-type vehicle or a camper trailer regardless of whether the vehicle is affixed to 
,I the real property. The trailer is less than 400 square feet in area and is designed primarily for use as temporary living quarters in connection 
" with recreational, camping, travel, or seasonal use and is not a permanent dwelling. This application covers a travel trailer you owned on 
Ii January 1, was registered in this state in complliance with Transportation Code Chapter 502, and does not produce income. You must file the 
:1 completed application between January 1 and April 30 of this year. You must apply for this exemption every year; it will not be automatically 
!, renewed. Return the completed form to the address above. If you have any trouble filling out this application, call the appraisal district listed 
:i above. 
J Owner's name: 'I Phone (area cOlte and number): ~tep 1: 
II Owner's name 
:,iand address Current mailing address (number and street): I City, State: ; I ZIP code + 4: 
11 

Driver's license, Personal J.D. Certificate, or Social Security Number ': 

Authorized 'agent's name (if different from above): I Phone (area cede and number): 

Current mailing address (number and street): I City, State: I ZIP ceide + 4: 
I , 

Step 2: Travel trailer physical location address: 

i'rravel trailer 
phYSical 
iocation City, State: T ZIP code + 4: Tcounty: 
il 
'I 

DYes DNO 
license Plate Number and State: 

St~p 3: • Is this travel trailer used for the production of income?· 
Travel trailer 
identification 

Travel trailer identification number: I Model Year: I Make: Icounty REtgistered In:"" 'I 
; 

Length:- IWidth:""" Istate Purchased (Optional): 

,I 

I 
Step 4: 

Sign and date 
application 

I certify that the information provided on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. ,l 

Pri~ 
he ------_. ----.------

Signature of property owner Date 

If lyou make a false statement on this arPplicath:m, you could be found guilty of a Class A misdemeanor or a state jail felony under 
T~xas Penal Code Section 37.10. 

t: You are required to give us this information 0111 this form, in order to perform tax related ~nctions for,t~is office. 
Section 11.43 of the Tax Code authorizes this e,ff/ce to request this Information to determme tax camp lance. 

, If this travel trailer is used for the production o'f income, it.does not qualify for this exemption . 

•• ,: If this travel trailer Is not registered In the Statl~ of Texas, it does not qualify for this exemption • 

•• ; If this travel trailer is larger than 400 square fs«~t in area, It does not qualify for this exemption. 
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RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS, the constitutional amendment to authorize the legislature to 
authorize taxing units other than school districts to exempt from ad valorem taxation 
travel trailers that are not held or used for the production of income; and 

WHEREAS, the Tyler County Commissioners' Court desires to exempt from ad 
valorem taxation travel trailers that are not held or used for the production of income. 

THEREFORE, BE', IT RESOLVED THAT the Commissioners' Court of Tyler 
County does exempt from ad valorem taxation travel trailers that are not held or used for 
the production of income. Specifically, such exemption of ad valorem taxation of travel 
trailers to apply to all taxes set by the Commissioners' Court of Tyler COUlIty. 

Passed and approved at the regularly scheduled Commissioners' Court of Tyler County, 
Texas on this 12h day of August, 2002. 

~cw L0 ~==-~_ 
C. D. Woodrome, Commissioner~"'-' 

/ 
A/- ?'t.et~ . -,~ 

ommtssioner Pet. 2 Jack War.-:on, Commissioner Pct. 4 

/ 
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RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS, Orange County desires to continue a significant and important 
commitment to Texas Veterans; and 

WHEREAS, Orange County has been donated land that is centrally located on ill 
10 with easy access from all directions, with all necessary utilities available; and 

WHEREAS, Orange County has the medical facilities necessary to support such 
a home; and 

WHEREAS, the Orange County Veterans' Service Office is near and fully 
capable of assisting the veteran home residents with their veteran benefits; 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners' Court of Tyler 
County, Texas that the Count urges all citizens to join in the support of Orange County in -
obtaining and building a Veterans' Home to support those who have given so much to 
this great country. 

Passed and approved at the regularly scheduled Commissioners' Court of Tyler County, 
Texas on this 12h day of August, 2002. 

(.~ 
L 

c1d tJ cru.-lv- ~~ ? aishaif,Commissioner Pct. 3 

JiJt)~L$2r 
J ack~ alston, Commissioner Pet. 4 

/ 



MUTUAL AID AGREEMENT J 
BETWEEN 

THE COUNTIES OF JASPER AND TYLER 
AND THE INCORPOJlATED CITIES OF EACH AFOREMENTIONED COUNTY 

The contracting cities and counties solemnly agree: 

SECTION 1. PURPOSE 

The purpose of this agreement is to provide mutual aid among the cities and 
counties of Jasper and Tyler (herein referred to as the "counties" and "cities") in meeting 
any emergency or disaster from enemy attack or other cause, natural or otherwise. This 
agreement is made pursuant to the Interlocal Cooperation Act, Vernon's Texas Civil 
Statutes, Article 4413 (32c), and Vernon's Texas Codes Annotated, Government Code 
Chapter 418, commonly referred to as the Texas Disaster Act of 1975. This agreement 
recognizes that the prompt, full and effective utilization of the resources of the respective 
cities and counties is essential to the safety, care and welfare of the people thereof in the 
event of a major emergency or disaster. The Directors or Coordinators of Emergency 
Management of all party cities and counties shall constitute a committee to formulate 
plans and take all necessary steps for the implementation of this agreement. Such 
planning shall incorporate tlhe use of resources, including personnel, equipment, and 
supplies necessary to provide mutual aid. 

SECTION 2. RESPONSIBILITIES 

It shall be the duty of each party city or county to formulate emergency 
management plans and programs for application within such cities and counties. There 
shall be frequent consultation between the representatives of the cities and counties with 
the State of Texas and the free exchange of information and services. In carrying out 
such emergency managem:mt plans and programs, the party cities and counties shall, 
so far as possible, provide and follow uniform standards, practices and rules and 
regulations including: 

(a) Warnings and signals for exercises or disasters and the 
mechanical devices to be used in connection therewith; 

(b) Shutting off water mains, gas mains, electrical power connections 
and the suspension of all other utility services; 

(c) Selection of all materials or equipment used or to be used for 
emerGency management purposes to assure that such matE~rials 
and equipment will be easily and freely interchangeable when 
used in or by any other party city or county; 

(d) The conduct of citizens and the movement and cessation of 
movement of pedestrians and vehicular traffic, pr;or, during and 

I 



subsequent to exercises or disasters; 

(e) The safety of public meetings or gatherings. 

Any party city or county requested to render mutual aid shall take such action as 
is necessary to provide and make available the resources covered by this agreement in 
accordance with the terms hereof; provided that it is understood that the city or county 
rendering aid may withhold resources to the extent necessary to provide reasonable 
protection for such city or county. Each party city or county while operating within its city 
or county limits under the terms and conditions of this agreement, the same powers 
(except that of arrest unless specifically authorized by the receiving city or county), 
duties, rights, privileges and immunities as if they were performing their duties in the city 
or county in which normally employed or rendering services. Emergency managE~ment 
forces will continue under the command and control of their regular leaders, but tile 
organizational units will come under the operational control of the emergency 
management authorities of the city or county receiving assistance. 

All requests for mutual aid under this agreement shall be made by the local 
Emergency Management Coordinator or Director through the State Disaster District 
organization and that organiization will ~erve as a channel through which outside aid will 
be dispatched. 

SECTION 3 .. LIABILITY 

No party city or county or its officers or employees rendering aid in another city or 
county pursuant to this agreement shall'be liable on acc()unt of any act or omission in . 

\ good faith on the part of such forces while soengaged, or on account of the 
\ maintenance or use of any equipment or supplies in connection therewith. 

SECTION 4. SUPPLEMENTARY AGREEMENTS 

Inasmuch as it is probable that the pattern and detail of the arrangements for mutual aid 
among two (2) or more cities or counties may differ from that appropriate among other 
cities or counties party hereto, this instrument contains elements of a broad base 
common to all cities and counties, and nothing herein contained shall preclude any city 
or county from entering into supplementary agreements with another city or county or 
cities or counties. Such supplementary agreements may comprehend, but shall not be 
limited to, provisions for evacuation and reception of injured and other persons, and the 
exchange of medical care, fire, police, public utility, reconnaissance, welfare, 
transportation and communications personnel, equipment and supplies. 

SECTION 5. COMPENSATION 

Each party city or county shall provide for payment of compensation and death 
benefits to injured members of the emergency forces of that city or county and the 
representatives of deceased members of such forces in case such member sustain 
injuries or are killed while rendering aid pursuant to this agreement, in the same manner 
and on the same terms as if tlhe injury or death were sustained within such city or county. 

II 



SECTION 6. FINANCE 

Any party city or county rendering aid in another city or county pursuant to this 
agreement shall be reimbursed by the party city or county receiving such aid for any loss 
or damage to, or expense incurred in the operation of any equipment answering a 
request for aid, and for the, cost incurred in connection with such requests; provided, that 
any aiding party city or county may assume in whole or in part such loss damage 
expense, or other costs, and provided further that any two (2) or more party cities or 
counties may enter into supplementary agreements establishing a different allocation of 
costs as among those cities or counties. 

SIECTION 7. SEVERABILITY 

This agreement shall continue in force and remain binding on each party city or 
county until the City Council or Commissioner's Court of such party city or county takes 
action to withdraw therefrom. Such action shall not be effective until 90 days after notice 
thereof has been sent to this Emergency Management Director of the party city or county 
desiring to withdraw to the Emergency Management Director of the other party city or 
county. 

This agreement shall be construed to effectuate the purpose stated in Section 1, 
hereof. If any provision of this agreement is declared unconstitutional, or the applicability 
thereof to any persons or circumstances is held invalid, the constitutionality of the 
remainder of the agreement and the applicability thereof to the other person and 
circumstances shall not be affected thereby. 

SECTION 8. APPLICABILITY 

This agreement shall become operative immediately upon its approval by any city 
and/or county as between it and any other city and/or county or cities or counties so 
ratifying. Duly authenticated copies of this agreement and of such supplementary 
agreements as may be entered into shall, at the time of their approval, be deposited with 
each of the party cities or counties and with the Division of Emergency Management and 
other appropriate agencies of the State of Texas. 

This agreement shall become binding and obligatory when it shall have been 
signed by the County .Judge of the respective counties enumerated in this agreemEmt; 
wher it shall have been approved by the Commissioner' ourt each cm-y. 

~ ..r~ ~-----
C£nty Judge ounty Judge 

Jasper County Tyler County 

Date: 7- / - 02...-- Date: 1/ -/)....- C) Z:.--' 

III 



july 15,2002 
\ \ 

Tyler County 
Cost Summary Continued 

Annual Maintenance & Support 

District Clerk Case Management 
$ 5,000 

New ViSiOtv 
$ 500 

AlA Intelligent Text Processing.(5) 
$ 383 

Total $ 5,883 

I: , Peripheral Products 

I 
il 
;1 

II 

1) Cisco Wireless Base Unit ~ 

Ci~O Laptop Wireless Gard . . 1) 

~ 1) DELL Laptop PC 

, /7;1/)tJ ~ 

: ::)( 
$ 2,800 j L--

1) DELL Shipping $ 90 ~ 
1) Lexmark 2390 Receipt Printer $ 500 

1) Installation & Test $ 4,000 I 
Total 

, 
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COUNTY INFORMATION RESOURCES AGENCY 

Iuterlocal Participation Agreement 

This lnt;!rlocal Participation Agreement (the "Agreement") is made by and betweEm the 
lllndersigned local government or other political subdivision of the State of Texas, Ilcting 
through its governing body, and the County Information Resources Agency ("CIRA), an 
inter}ocEI( entity previously created by an Original. Interlocal Agreement entered into by 
its original members. as authorized by the Texas Interlocal Cooperation Act {TEx. GOV>T 
COD.E, (~hapter 791), ac:ting on its own behalf and on behalf of each other local 
government or political subdivision having membership in CIRA. 

FINDINGS 

WHEREAS, modem technologies and telecommunication systems offer tremendous 
opportufJities to improve the efiiciency and effectiveness of government in Texas; and 

WHEREAS, most local governments do not have the resources or the local expertise to 
efficiently and effectively acquire, implement and maintain technology and 
telecommunication systems; and 

WHERE AS, there are many State, Federal and National initiatives related to enhancing 
govermul!nt technology ,and telecomnnmicatioll capabilities, there is little, if any, 
coordinar:ion between those efforts, especially with regard to Texas counties and other 
local governments; and 

WHERE AS. there is no e)jjsting central, coordinated State agency or program to assist or 
facilitate the acquisition and use of technology and telecommunication systems by local 
governm-mts; and 

WHEREAS, more effective. efficient and reliable public services wilt result frOlYI all 
Texas colUlties and other local governments working with one another, the State and! the 
private Stctor to build and maintain such systems; and 

WHEREAS, there is an immediate and. significant need for a central. coordinated 
teclmolol:W and telecommunications program to assist counties and other local 
governmt:nts with their information resource and technologies needs; and 

WHEREAS, Texas counti'es and other local governments of the State have individual 
authority to study, deveilop, purchase, deploy and use modern technologies and 
te~.ecomn\Unication system~! in support oftheir operations; and 

WHEREAS, the \1Se of 1iechnology and communication systems are a routine and 
essential function of counties and other local govemments of the State and are an integral 
part of all government functions and sel'vices; and 
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WHERJ ';AS. the governj~g bodie~ of the Me~bers, individually and together, do hereby 
adopt and fmd the foregoIng premIses as findIngs of said governing bodies; and 

WHERl':AS, sever~ ~oul)ties .previous;ly have joined together by interIocaJ. agreement to 
:.~ate C tRA to admmlster thell" collect1ve e:fforts concerning information and tec1mology; 

WHER£'AS. the bylaws of the CIRA authorize its Board of Directors to establish the 
terms of an InterIocal Participation Agreement which governs the tenns ofmembership .in 
the Agency; 

NOW, THEREFORE, I)REMISES CONSIDERED, and in consideration of and 
conditimaed upon the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained. the parties 
hereto dj J mutually agree a~s foJlows: 

AGREEMENT 

1.0 L Purpose and Scope. 

This Agreement is for the purpose of allowing the undersigned local government or other 
political subdivision to join the County Information Resources Agency. pursuant to the 
terms an,l conditi.ons set forth below. As provided in the Original Interlocal Agreeml:nt, 
ClRA WitS created to provide central, cooperative and coordinated assistance and services 
to Members in all matters relating to information resources and teclmologies in ordelr to 
increase efficiencies and iimprove the quality, reliability and interoperabi1ity of their 
informa60n resources, technologies and services. 

2.01. Dc:t'initions. For the plulpose of this Agreement and all other agreements, COntracts 
and documents executed, adopted, or approved pursuant to tllis Agreement, the followiing 
terms sh: .II have the meaning prescribed to them within this section unless the context of 
their 'use dictates otherwise: 

a. "Data proce~ising" means information technology equipment and' related 
services desi.gned for the automated storage, manipulation and retrieval of data by 
electronil: or mechanical means. The term includes: 

(1) central processing luutS, front-end processing units, mini p.rocessors, 
microprocessors and. related peripheral equipment such as data storage devicc~s, 
dllCl.Iment scanners, data entry equipment, terminal controllers, data tennirlaJ 
equipment, computl~rwbased word processing systems: other than memory 
ty pewriters and equipment and systems for computer networks; 

(2) all related servh:es, including feasibility studies, systems design. software 
dc:~veJopment and tilme-sharing services, provided by member employees I:>r 
others; and 
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j 3) the programs and routines used to employ and control the capabilities of data 
l'r?~~ssing. hardware,. including operating systems, compilers, assemblers, 
ltt.htles, hbrary routmes, maintenance routines, applications and computer 
networking programs. 

h. "Information resources" means the procedures. equipment and software 
that. are designed, built, operated and maintained to coHeet, record, process, store, 
retrIeve, display and transmit information and associated perwnnei including consultants 
and con1 (actors. 

c . "Internet" means collectively the myriad of computer and 
telecomJl.'lUnications facilities~ including equipment and operating software, which 
compris(.1 the interconn(~c1ed wor1d~wide network of networks that employ the 
Transmhlsion Control PI'Otocol/ Internet Protocol, or any predecessor or SllCClessor 
protocol;.: to such protocol,. to communicate information of all kinds by wire or radio. 

d. "Information resources technologies" moans data processing and 
telecommunications hardware, software. services, supplies, personnel, facility resources, 
maintemlnce and training. 

e. . "Local g(lvt~rnment" has that meaning assigned to it by Government Code, 
§ 791.003(4) and includes any "political subdivision" of this state as authorized and 
defined 10 Government O:>de, § 791.003(5). For purposes of a cooperative purchasing 
program administered under this Agreement pursuant to Local Government Code § 
271.101, ct seq., ".local government" has that meaning assigned to it by Local 
Government Code, § 271.1.01(2) which definition includes counties, municipalities, 
junior coUege district, regional planning commissions and other political subdivision.s of 
the state. 

f. "Member" means a local government entity or pOlitical. subdivision that 
either JOI ned to create CIRA through the Original InterlocaI Agreement or has joined. 
CIRA by executing an Interlocal Participation Agreement, including this Agreement. 

g. "Telecommunications" means any transmission, emission, or reception of 
signs, signals, writings, images, or sounds of intelligence of any nature by wire, radio, 
optical, Of other electromagnetic systems. The term includes all facilities and equipmLent 
performing those functions that are owned, leased, or used by member entities.5 

3.01. Powers and Duties. 

1. l'vlembers agree to use their best efforts to cooperate and work together, whenever 
possible ilnd feasible, in aU matters relating to intbnnation resources and technologies, 
and shaH develop,purchasl~ and mamtain such services as may be deemed necessalI'Y, 
feasible, lind appropriate, indudillg but not limited to: 

a. sharing of information, experiences and best practices; 
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h. planning and feasibility studies; 

acquiring and assisting in the acquisition of bandwidth and in partiicular 
direct .full-time connections to the Internet through high-speed, high.: 
bandWIdth connections; 

d. 

e. 

f. 

g. 

h 

1. 

j. 

k. 

J. 

m. 

establishiIlg software. hardware and data standards; 

technical assistance, training and education; 

seeking grants and other funding sources for Members' infonmttion 
reso1lU'ces !!lind technologies; 

creation and maintenance of a statewide virtual private network, intc~rnal 
Member networks and services related to those networks; 

cooperative or joint procurement of products, goods and services; 

coordinating with the efforts of State and Federal agencies; 

purchasing or creating shared applications; 

geographic information systems and data; 

data processing services; and 

creation of online information. reporting, and other servi.ces either directly. 
through privi~te contractors, or through partnerships with state agencies. 

2. Members shall cre~Lte and maintain an information resource ami technologies 
information repository and web page for exchange of data and information in support of 
the purposes of this Agreem.ent. 

3. Members shall do a review and assessment of their infonnation resouro=s, 
technolo!:,;ical capabilities and needs and shaU, within twelve months from the date of this 
Agreement, prepare a joint plan to address those needs, which shall include an itemized 
list of sel vices to be provided. 

4. Members shall provide such .information andlor data as may be necessary to c~ry 
out the purposes of this Agre'ement, including surveys and questionnaires. 

5. Members shall, where possible and practi.cable, comply with 1l1e 
recommendations and standards developed under this Agreement. 
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6. J ~cb Member shall appoint an official or employee from the Meluber entity to 
serve a~: the Information Resource Manager for the Member who shaH be the olfficial 
representative of the Member. 

7. Members shall form a Task Force made up of cOUlllty officials, state agency 
personnd. and others to Shldy information resource and technologies issues and make 
recomm,!ndations. The members of this Task Force are not required to be from Member 
entities. 

8. 1 his Agreement does not require a Member to use any particular service nor does 
this Agn:ement require thc~ provision of any particula.r service. Members shall determine, 
in accordance with the provisions of thjs Agreement, the services to be offered or 
eliminat~:d. It is wlderstlDod and agreed that the services contemplated under this 
Agreemc'nt will be phased in as deemed necessary, feasible and practicable. 

9. Other than membership fees, fmancial obligations of Members under this 
Agreemtnt shall arise only under the terms and provisions of a separate contlract, 
agreement, or instrument tllat has been fonnaUy and speciti~'\Uy approved by the 
govemillg body of the Member. No Member shall ever be liable to payor be responsible 
for paynleJ'1t of any sum of money to or to any other Member Or to any other person or 
party solely by reason of its execution of this Agreement ancnhall not be entitled lto a 
refund of any membershi.p fees. 

4.01. Mt!mbersbip. 

Mem.ber-,hip sball be avaiJabl~ to any local govenunent or political subdivision, as 
deftned herein, by the execution of an Interlocal Participation Agreement. Any Member 
may, up'ln a valid order of its governing body and upon 30 days notice, cancel its 
members hip. Any Member who cancels its membership gives up any and all rights ~md 
privi1ege~i that it might otberwise have under this Agreement. 

5.0t. Membership Dues. 

The Members agree that me1ll1bership dues may be collected, increased. or decreased. 

6.01. Funding. 

Activitie!. engaged in pursu:ant to this Agreement may be funded by membership feE~s, 
contributions. donations, gr~lllts. services rendered, goods provided, contracts with stlllte 
or federal agencies, administrative fees, or other sources. 

7.01. Cun:ent Revenue 
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The Member hereby warrants that all payments, contributions) fees and disbursemel1lts, if 
any. req!.lired of it hereWlder shull be made from current revenues. No debt is create:d by 
this Agrt!ement. 

The ten 11 of this Agreernellt shall be (lne (I) year from the date hereof and shall 
automatically be renewed on each anniversary of the commencement date. Any member 
may eket to withdraw from the Agreement at any time upon an order of the 
eomm.isl;ioners court with notice as provided below. 

9.01. Applicable Law 

The law!. of the State of Texas shall govern the interpretation) validity, perfonnance and 
enforcement of this Agreement. 

10.01. St:vcrability. 

If any provision of this Agreement is held to be illegal) invalid or Wlenforceable lUlder 
present or future laws, the legality, validity and enforceability of the remaining provisions 
of this Agreement shall not be affected thereby and this Agreement shall be liberally 
construed so as to carry out the illtent of the parties to it. 

11..01. Governance. 

a. The County Information Resources Agency (CIRA) is governed and managed by 
a Board I)f Directors in accordance with this Agreement and the Bylaws of the Agency 
attached hereto. Said Byla.ws are made a part hereof by reference as if fully set finth 
bere.in. Approval of this agreement constirutes approval of the bylaws. 

b. It is the intention of the Members that elRA have any and all powers, rights, 
privilege!;, and immunities granted under this Agreen1ent and the laws of this Statf~ as 
now exist or which, in the 1uture may be enacted. 

c. TIle ClRA Board shall have the authority to amend the Bylaws at any time as may 
be neces~;ary, in the discretion of the Board, to carry out the purposes of this Agreemt:nt. 
The BOald shaH also have: the authority to develop and approve additional lnterlocal 
Participa1 ion Agreements that allow for access to services of andlor membership in 
CIRA. arId may also amend the form and substance of any such Interlocal Participation 
Agreement at any time, provided, however, that any such amendments will be effective 
only prospectively. and will not operate to unilaterally amend any agreement previolllSly 
reached with any Member. 
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d. AU. monies paid by N!embers to the Agency under this Agreement, including 
membership fees. are for scmces rendered and administrative costs. Members have no 
equity rights in any of the assets or property of the Agency nor are any Members liable 
for any I If the debts of tbe Agency. Assets in the hands of the Agency remain the assets of 
the AgeHcy until such time as this Agreement may terminate as provided for herein. 

12.01. Dissolution. 

This Agreement shall terminate when there are less than two Members or upon 
recommtmdation of the Board of Directors and approval of all Members. No Member 
shall have any right of partition or similar right or ability to dissolve the Agenl:y or 
tenninat~! this Agreement Or to make a claim against, acquire, or levy against any clf the 
property or assets of the Agency. Upon dissolution, the current Members shall be entitled 
to receive any net assets of the Agency in a fannula agreed upon by the Board of 
Director:; of the Agency. 

13.01. Amendment 

Subject "10 the provisions of Section 11.01(c), this Agreement shall not be amended or 
modified other than in a written agreement signed by tlle parties, or as otherwise provided 
under thi!l Agreement. I 

14.01. Exclusive Right to Enforce 

The COUllty Information Resources Agency and the Members have the exclusive right to 
bring suit to enforce this Agreement and no other person may bring Sllit. as a third party 
beneficia ry or otherwise, to enforce this Agreement. 

15.01. Notices. 

All noticul!i and communications under this Agreement shall be sent via the 
United States Postal Service with proper postage by certified mail, retum recc:ipt 
requested, or delivered, to the Agency at the following addresses or to such other address 
as the Bo,vd of Directors of the Agency may later designate by amendment to the Byla~ws 
of the Agency: 

The Cow Ity Information Resources Agency 
% The Tc"xas Association of Counties 
1204 San Antonio 
Austin. Texas 78701 

IN WITNESS WH.EREOF, the governing bodies of both the County Information 
Resource'; Agency and the Wldersiglled local government or other political subdivision 
have approved and adopted this Agreement and have caused this Agreement to be 
executed find it shall become effective upon the date that both parties have signed this 
Agreemellt. 
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AGREED to and ADOPTED by governing body of Tyler County (lin tbe 
12t~ . day of A~gust , 2002, and executed by the undersigned 

autho.nzt!d. ber of ItS. governing body; 

Name: 

Title: 

~~ 
Owens 
Judge 

AGREED to by the County Information Resources Agency on the __ day of 
_________ , 2002. 

For the (:ounty Informatioll Resources Agency 

AGENCY COORDINATOR DESIGNATION 

The Mel aber hereby assi,PJ,s and designates the following individual as the AgcllCY 
Coordinator as required by this Agreement and Bylaws: 

Printed Name: -~JO~V (:t,"""---L7J..!....!..JL.JL~=-'~ Lr~--
Title: ~ /k(tI/trIR. 
Address: 

- WoofJ/ri!ic t li 
PhoneN/I.: -.!J..lf -;ts 3- 3~ S ~ 

E-Mail: 



WEAVER, 
"BROTHERS 

-:MOTOR COMPANY, INC. ~i 
~ 2035 SOUTH WHEELER JASPER, TEXAS 75951 (409) 384-6847 FAX (409) 384-2973 

AUGUST 9, 2002 

TYLER COUNTY, TEXAS 
COUNTY AUDITOR 
100 WEST BLUFF, ROOM 106 
WOODVILLE, TEXAS 7597.9 

RE: BID 

ATTENTION: JOYCE MOORE 

WEAVER BROTHER'S MOTR CO., INC. would like to submit a bid on the following 
vehicle. A 2003 Dodge Ram 1500 SLT QUAD CAB with all the specifications you 
requested. 

1. ) Standard 1/2 Ton Wlleel Base 
2.) V8 Engine (4. 7L) 
3.) S L T Equipment Package 
4.) Automatic Transmission 
5.) Towing Package Cooling System 
6.) Black Exterior Color 
7.) Graphite Interior Color 
8.) Power Steering w/tilt steering wheel 
9.) 40/20/40 Split Seats 

10.) Power Windows and Power Locks 

+ All other standard equipment 

The sales price for the vehicle listed above is $21,747.48. This includes 
all applicable license, registration, and ad volurem fees. 

Thank you for considering WEAVER BROTHERS MOTOR CO.,INC. for the purchase 
of your new vehicle. If I can be of further assistance please contact me 
at (409) 384-6847 or you may also fax me at (409) 384-2973. 

JOHN MCCORMICK 
SALES MANAGER 



DODGE TRUCK 

20.03 RAM QUAD CAB 1500 - 4X2 CODE GUIDE 

- . 
. ' J ;..,~~ 
SELECTED STANDARD'EQU/PMENT 
AIR BAGS - FR.oNT, NEXT GENERATI.oN"' 
AIR C.oNDITI.oNING , 

AIR~M·.t"R.oN 
ALTERNAT.oR - 136 AMP 
ANTENNA· FIXED 

'ASSIST HANDLE· PASSENGER 
~~C~D~.25LD ' -
AXLE RATID - 3,55 
BADGE· DDDGE, BRIGHT 
BADGE - SLT 
t:I_A 'i:t<y '-",UU_AMf' ~"'",o 
BRACKET· FR.oNT LICENSE PLATE 

'Kt:t: 

BRAKES'4 WHEEL DISC. RR ANTI·LDCK 
I 5UMI"ER ~, BRIGH 

BUMPER· REAR. BRIGHT W/STEP PADS 
CARPET - FRDNT SEAT AREA 
CDNSDLE • .oVERHEAD W/TRIP C.oMPUTER 
--"-"""'Nt:.~~ 

ENGINE· ENG· NEXT GENERATI.oN 4.7L MAGNUM va 
EVAP C.oNTRDL SYSTEM 
EMISSIDNS • FEDERAL 
EMISSI.oNS· .S. 50 STATE 
ENG C.oNTRDLLER· CURRENT GENERATION 
ENGINE C.oNTRDLLER· NEXT GENERATl.oN 
FASCIA· BDDY C.oLDR. UPPER 

.,!,ASC A· GRAY, ,:!::!:::ER 
FL.o.oR C.oVERING • BLACK VINYL 
FLD.oR MATS - FRDNT 

_"UEL lANK' 26 GALl.DN 1".0 Y,,-H~ 
FUEL TANK· 35 GALL.oN P.oLYETHYLENE 
GVW RATING· 6650# 
GRILLE - BRIGHT 
~LAMI"S ·_"}'L.o~ 
H.oRNS • ELECTRIC. DUAL N.oTE 
HUB· CENTER 
INSTRUMENT CLUSTER WITACH 
~~~'~LINt:R 
INSULATI.oN - FL.o.oR TUNNEL 
LAMP· CARGD 
..AMP· GLUVt: t:I~'}\ 
LIGHTER· CIGAR 
LDCKS • P.oWER 
MIRR.oR • REAR VIEW, AUTD DIM 
~"",:,,' __ K~I"VV. 
MIRR.oRS • 6 X 9 BLACK 
MIRR.oRS· PDWER HEATED. F.oLD·AWAY 
M.oN.oTDNE PAINT 
P CKuP 5.0"'-
P.oWER .oUTLET· AUXILIARY 12V 
RADI.o-AM/FM CASSo W/CHANGER C.oNTROL 
RADIO·AM/FM COMPACT DISC W/CHGR CTRL 
~ • ~ Itl 40/20/40 ~ t:ier.C 
SEAT· HD VINYL 40/20/40 SPLIT BENCH 
SEAT - REAR F.oLDING 
SHOCK ABS.oKt:lt:KS .~~T~AW15lJ'I'Y 
SHOCK ABS.oRBERS • REAR HEAVY DUTY 
SHOULDER BELTS· FRONT HEIGHT ADJUST 
SIGHT SHIELDS - FRONT BUMPER 
SPARE IIR!: • ~lJLL ~ 
SPEAKERS· F.oUR 
SPEED C.oNTROL 
SPEEDOMETER· 120 MPH PRIMARY 
Sl ABILI£I:I:<~ - ~RUN 
STEERING· P.oWER RACK AND PINI.oN 
STEERING C.oLUMN - TILT 
STEERING WHEEL· 4·SPDKE 
STOR"", -,," =" LV"""'''Kl'VO''" 
SUN VISDR • W/MIRR.oR, RIGHT 
TRANSMISSION-- 5·SPEED HD MANUAL 

~= .~<o'~-; 
TIRE CARRIER - WINCH 
TIRES· P245170R17 BSW ALL SEAS .oN 

~ • RECOMMENDED PACKAGE/OPTION 
~A COST N/C • NO CHARGE 
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X 
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--"-
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~ 
X 
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--"-
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' DR1L42 ",L _.DR1H41 ~~ 
ST Quad Cab (140.5 In., SLT;QuaaCab~(.""'ri 
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DR1H42 
LT Quad Cab (140.5 in . 

WB·B fl. Box) 
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DODGE TRUCK 
" 2003 RAM QUAD CAB 1500 • 4X2 CODE GUIDE 

i .. \ 

if SELECTED STAND~;;;;QU/PMENT 
'~ WHEEL - 17" STEEL. SPARE 
:1 WHEELS - 17 X 8.0 STEEL. CHROME CLAD 

','1'1 WHEELS - 17 X 8.0 S rEEL. S"YlEC PN' 
WINDOW - REAR. FIXED 

'I' WINDOWS - POWER. DRIVER ONE-TOUCH 
~ WINDOWS - TINTED GLASS 
I! WINDSHIELD MOlulNGS • tlLACK 

DRll41 
ST Quad Cab (120.5 In. 

WB-6.25 ft. Boxl 
X 

X 
X 

X 
X 
X 

ISSUED: JUNE. 2002 

PAGE: LDR-16 

INITIAL 

DR1L42 \1'" """,DR1H41/.AUI;} DR1H42 
ST Quad Cab (140.5 In, S!JSUld":'C:b-;r~n ~LT C,uad Cab (140,5 In, 

WB-B ft. Boxl " 'lI'WB·6.25 ft. B~ INB-B ft. Boxl 
X X X 

. X X 
X 
X X X 

X X 
X X X 
X X X 
X X X 

X X X X 
1,'1' WINDSHIELD WIPERS - VAR INTERMITTENT 
WffiING~RA~ERTOW~~~NCONNECTOR,~~~ __ ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ __ ~~~~ __ ~ 

:~ 

"~ 

~ • RECOMMENDED PACKAGE/OPTION 
~A COST N/C - NO CHARGE 

------_. ------~~----------------------------,--------------------~~--



Woodville Ford Inc. 

July 15, 2002 

Joyce Moore 
Tyler County Auditor 
100 West Bluff 
Woodville, Tx 75979 

Dear Mrs. Moore, 

110 Pine St. Woodville, TX 75979 
(409) 283-2526 

This is a notice of bid for one (l) SuperCrew Lariat Pickup Truck built to the 
listed specifications contained in Bid # 06082002-01. 

Bid is as follows: 
2003 F150 SuperCrew Lariat ------------------ $22,011.04 
Spotlight to be installed after arrival --------- $175.00 

TOTAL PRICE --------------------------------- $22,186.04 

Please allow 6-8 weeks for delivery. Please let me know ifI can be of further assistance! 

Si;t, wcl 
TreY~ales Manager 

I 

., 



· , 

AL MEYER f=ORD, INC~~.~~~~~rr~~ 

TYLER COUNTY AUDITOR 
100 W. BLUFF, RM.106 
WOODVILLE, TEXAS 75979 

To Whom it may conc,ern, 

July 25, 2002 

RE: ID#06082002-01 One New Pickup Truck 
Tyler County Sheriff 

'.", 

We are pleased to submit our bid for the above captioned vehicle for the 
Sher'iff of Tyler County. 
A copy of the specifications are enclosed for your inspection, also a 
brochure detailing all features. 

Deliyery times are approximately 60 days from the order entry date after 
recelvlng a purchase order. 
The total delivered price is $23,531.04 per vehicle. 

Respectfully submitted. 

eet Sales 

G~ de, (lged ... and d'd d./ 

800 N. MEDFORD DR. • LUFKIN, TX. 75901 • 409-632-6611 • FAX 409-637-7776 



~~l..2k'!l30 VEHICLE ORDER CONFIRMATION 

==> --------- --------------------------------------------

07/25/02 11:50:47 
Doal.er: F521.87 

Page: 1 of 1 

Order Type: SB Pric:e Level: 315 
PO Number: 

2003 F-SERIES LD 
Order No: 0000 Prio.r::ity: HI Ord FIN: QD148 
Ord Code: S08A Cust/Flt: Name: TYLER COUNTY 

RETAIL RETAIL, 
W07 F1S0 4X2 C/C LT $29400 

139" WHEELBASE 
U_~ BLACK CLEARCOAT 
G LTHR SPLIT BNCH 
2 MED GRAPHITE 

SOBA PREF EQUIP PKG 
.LARIAT SERIES DEST AND DELIV 740 
.SIGNAL MIRRORS TOTAL BASE AND OPTIONS 30490 
.AUTO TEMP CNTL TOTAL 30490 
.DUAL MEDIA *THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE* 

996 4.6L EFI va ENG NC 
TS·S, . P275 OWL A-S 

6350# GVWR 
153 FRT LIC BRACKE T NC 
535 TRAILER TOW GRP :350 
F1=Help ~2=Return to Order F3/FI2=Veh Ord l"ienu 
F4=Submi t , F!5=Add to Library 

8099 - PRESS F4 TO SUBMIT 

'" \ 

TOTAL DELIVERED PRICE 
$ 23,531.04 per vehicl~. 

AL MEYER FORD 
800 N. Medford Dr. 
Lufkin, Teqa 76901 

QC04529 

; , 



NOTICE TO BIDDERS 

Publish two times 
__ Newspaper 
_ Court Ag,enda 
_ County Clerk 

Sealed bids addressed to the County of Tyler for the following: 

ID# 08122002-01 Disposal of Solid Waste from Tyler County Collection Center 

will be received in the office of the County Auditor, 100 West Bluff, Room 106, 
Woodville, Texas, until 10:00 a.m. on September 9, 2002, at which time and place all 
bids received will be publidy opened. FACSMILIES SHALL NOT BE ACCE1PTED. 

Specifications may be secured at the office of the County Auditor. 

PLEASE MAKE REFElllENCE ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE AS TO 
ITEM(S) FOR WIDCH YOlJ ARE BIDDING. REMIT SIX (6) COPIES ALONG 
WITH ORIGINAL BID. 

The County reserves the right to award by unit cost or lump sum discounted. 

Tyler County reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to waive formalities and 
technicalities to negotiate sale. 

.--

JOYCEMOORE 
COUNTY AUOITOR 

TYLER COUNTY, TEXAS 



Election JualJes and Alternates 2000-2002 

Place Address Pet. ELECTION JUDGE 

Hillister 

1 
I 

" 
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